The original documents are located in Box 6, folder “Deferrals & Rescissions (2)” of the
Loen and Leppert Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.



Digitized from Box 6 of the Loen & Leppert Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library

SUPPLEMENT

TO
MESSAGE ON

BUDGET RESTRAINT

* % % *x %

ACTIONS RECOMMENDED

November 1974



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

.
TN D E X ettt e avesussnsssacsosssussssoatsonessncsscseassnnsasnsenseoussssssseessa i

SUMMARY OF REVISED BUDGET ESTIMATES...........................;...;...... 1
1975 Budget TOtalS..veerecsssosoonsorscesssansosocncnonnans Ceene e 4
RECEIPES .t tvunrrososesnoasnsoanssesncanenansnssassncesnsssosonssnnans 4
Change in 1975 Base Outlay EstimatesS......ceeveeenscnsecnssnenns e 5
Congressional and Other Changes in 1975 Base Outlay Estimates....... 6
Outlays by Agency.....................................5............. 7

Outlays bY FUNCLIOMessssenesacerssensesscsesuenasnssocacnasnsnnnsssos 8

ACTIONS TO REDUCE 1975 SPENDING...cvseeuvass trenesencsavraraansesansnaren 9
Part 1 -~ New Substantive Legislation Proposals.secciocscencssenssrens 10

Part 2 - Requests for Congressional Action on Pending _
Substantive LegiSlatione..eeessereosereesocoeeosennannnnas 15

Draft Substantive BillsH. ... eeereeeesosnsssveseanccneasannanensas 18

Part 3 - Pending Appropriations BillsS...seevssnsnsosasonsssasssssnne 75

Part 4 ~ Amendments to 1975 Budget RequUeStS..csvcscvssvensncscanvana 87

Part 5 - Executive Actions Under Current LaW...eoeeoceseococcnncnnens 90

Part 6

Proposed Rescissions.....c.oeeeeeeens ceseseesssassseanasssenes R75-8

Part 7 DEferTalB.eresesccesarosereanessossonsssnsnnsenssccnsssssas D75-90

{

* Apply to Parts 1 and 2.



-

INDEX
Rescission Deferral
Page number number
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE:
Child NUtTition.eeceiesrenssovnvserosannanas 90
Conservation.....cevseeecscseens teresreannee 84
Export Credit Sa8leS.c.vscenrsesocasrnnnnnans 90
FOOd SLAmMPS.sevseesssssssesacersosssannenass 90
Other.eveeeeroeansss cresneensaans . 85 R75~8 to 10 D75-90
ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION...... Shesssecersersesscenarstamteras e muee s P75~-110 to 123
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE. . vcvevonvassns ceerenae seseseses R75-11 to 16 D75-91 to 100
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION..... s esesans 86
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE ~ MILITARY:
Aircraft Procurement......... cesassaraesaane tseeess R75-27 to 28
Navy Petroleum ReSErvVeS...iveiessesssncsescns 15

Operations and Maintenance......ecuveocnrccrsconnss

Reenlistment BONUSES.sceseeseesvoncsnncsasas 91

Reserve Forces.'........-."‘.....'-.OQ"‘.I 10, 18
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.svennssocoannss 86

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION:

R75-17 to 26

Federal Buildings Fund......e.oesneonenvssssnssscsas R75~44
Stockpile DispoSalS..eeeeensencnsesceesasnas 17 .
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE:
Education
Elementary, Secondary, and Vocatiomal..... 78
Higher Education....seees.s tesrasereenenan 78
Impact Ald.c.iiviereneinsnnnassvocnnnsns .. 12, 48,
49, 50
Other.ssoeenensenn teterressasescecnsssanss 18-79,
83
Health )
Medicaid..eeeeoesnnrocnsonanscnnssanocnns . 11-12, 16,
' 45-57,
.91
Medicare.ceseeeereecacsscsosanorsoesnnes «e0 10, 33-45,
‘ 91
Other..... eraretsrascessnccannosencsanaes 16=77, R75-29
81-83,

87-88

D75-103 to 105

D75-101 to 102



-ii-

Rescisgion Deferral
Page number numbey
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
(continued):
Public Assistance (AFDC)...vecoesresosneenens 12-13,
16,
23-33,
. 92
Social Security (DASDI).seesvsscencssnasssss 13, 16,
19~-23 .
OLheY e ereernconsassscasassnssnccnssssnasensss 79, 88 D75-106
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT :
Comprehensive Planning GrantS...eeeesecessssvencssanesscesassnsnnsa D75-107
Policy Research and Development...cceeeeesesencasssssnscsascacnees D75-108
Tandem Plan..ccoeersevcessvcnnns sececerennssoas 92
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ..t vsvecrrovovesossntoasososncasossonascenna D75~109

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE...s.evsvacesnsossnsnsssnssssnsssss R75-30 to 34

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION....esveeevvnencsscaases D75-124 to 126

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND HUMANITIES. . v:eeeensovrescnssnoona D75-127
NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION. . ccucvnsssnonsanssncnsnsesssassarnoannssnnse D75-128 to 129
PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT - Government-wide......... 94

.
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION..ueeeeoveesnsonanasossasnannnacesnen seae D75~130

SPECIAL ACTION OFFICE FOR DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION....... R75~45 to 46
STATE DEPARTMENT...-..'.ooo-oonoc.;oycoooo.o-oooo.oo-a R75—35 to 36

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:
Coast GUATd. e erenisvnancaassessssssonssssss 32=93
Urban Mass TransiCecsceessecossvssscsanconsaes 93
User Fees and ChargeS....veesreevecranssesas 13, 14,
51-67,
80

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY.'o'oo.-.oo-oooOQcoucocoqono R75—37 to 43

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION:
Education Bill...ieceesscecesssacssosasssess 14, 68-74
G. I. Blll.i.ieeenouennsoacsvotesasconsosonnnas 14
Medical Care....ceeanesenoessnssrsnsnsesneas 17
Pension Reform.cseeecescccossvaseesoncccnnns 17



SUMMARY OF REVISED BUDGET ESTIMATES

This section provides further detail on the current status of the
1975 budget estimates and the 1975 and 1976 outlay impact of the reduc-
tions identified in this Message.

As Table 1 shows, the current base estimate of 1975 outlays is now
$306.8 billion, $1.4 billion above the June estimate. Completion of the
actions outlined in this Message will bring the outlay total down to
$302.2 billion. Based on current receipts estimates, this would result
in a budget deficit of $9.2 billion.

Receipts for fiscal year 1975, as shown in Table 2, are now esti-
mated at $293 billion, $1 billion below the June estimate. This estimate
includes the effect of the President's income tax surcharge and invest-
ment tax credit proposéls announced in the Economic Message on October 8,
along with the tax bill reported by the Ways and Means Committee last
week. Together these proposals raise 1975 receipts by abogp $1 billiom.

Individual income taxes have been revised downward by $3 billion
since June, in large part due to a downward reestimate of capital gains
income. Taxes on corporate profits are expected to be somewhat higher
than the June estimate due to higher-than-anticipated inventory profits.
Other tax receipts have been revised upward by over $1 billion based on
collection experience during the first 4 months of the fiscal year.

Table 3 summarizes the major program changes that héve caused the
1975 base estimates of outlays to rise by $1.3 billion since June. The

largest change in outlays is in aid to the jobless, which is now estimated



2

to be $2.7 billion higher than in June; Estimated outlays by the unemploy—
ment trust fund are up by $2.0 billion due to both higher-than-anticipated
rates of unemployment and the extended benefits program enacted by the
Congress. In addition, outlays for the proposed National Employment
Assistance program of special unemployment assistance and community
improvement projects in areas of'high'unemployment are estimated to be
$1.5 billion. This increase is offset in part by the Congress' decision not
to enact the proposed extended benefits proposal, estimated at $0.8 billion,
which was included in the June estimates.

In addition, estimated outlays for veterans benefits and interest
on the public debt have increased significantly since June. The $1.4
billion increase in veterans benefits is largely due to congressionél
increases in veterans education. Higher-than-anticipated interest rates
are responsible for the $1.5 billion upward revision in estimated interest
on the public debt.

Estimated outlays for several programs —-- notably defense -- are
now lower than in June. Congressional cuts in the defense appropriations
reduced outlays by $3.1 billion. This is in part offset by congressional
rejeeﬁion of the Féderal pay raise deferral proposed by the President
and other changes. As a result, spending for the Department of Defense
military programs is now estimated to be $2.2 billion less than in June.
In addition, estimated outlays for grants for sewage plant construction
are down by $1.0 billion because anticipated construction schedules have
not been met. Estimated outlays for Medicare and social security are

also running below previous estimates.



3

Table 4 summarizes the changes in the 1975 baée estimates in terms
of congressional changes and reestimates and other changes. As the table
showé, the congressional reduction of defense spending is more than offset
by congressional increases in other programs. On a net basis, the'Congress
has ingreased 1975 outlays by $1 billion.

Additional information on the revisions in the base estimates and
the proposed reductions is shown in Table 5, which shows outlays by

agency, and Table 6, which shows outlays by function.



Table 1

1975 BUDGET TOTALS
(fiscal years; in billions of dollars)

June Current Revised
estimate base estimate
OULLAYS.cieeennsscocnssnsansncasses 305.4 306.8 302.2
R-eceipts‘.'0"9..""....."..'."' 294.0 293'0 293'0
Deficit (")oooo-oo ooooooo soes s e "1104 _1308 “9;2
Table 2
RECEIPTS

(fiscal years; in billions of dollars)

. 1975
1974 June Current
Actual estimate estimate Change

Individual income taxeS....... .. 119.0 131.0 128.1 ~2.9
Corporation income taxes........ . 38.6 44,5 45.1 +.6
Social insurance taxes and

Contributions........ oooooooooo . 76.8 86-1 8609 +§8
OtheTeeveesvooenes ceesvearnan e 30.6 32.4 32.9 +.5

Total.ievueneeennosonnnns 264.9 294.0 293.0 -1.0

1 These estimates include the effect of the income tax surcharge and
investment tax credit proposed by the President on October 8, and the tax
bill reported by the Ways and Means Committee in November. Together, these
proposals reduce individual income tax receipts by $0.2 billion and increase
corporation income taxes by $1.0 billion.



Table 3

CHANGE IN 1975 OUTLAYS
(in billions of dollars)

June estimate (Mid-Session RevieW)..u.eeeeeeseseenscacnonsnsssecnnsssnsssanses

Change in outlays related to unemployment:
Unemployment trust fund, including effects of P.L. 93-368 on
extended benefitsS..ciierriieererioncnicsnnsenrcssansasnscansaness 2.0
National Employment ASsSiStanCe.....vseieesecsoscersoonassscancnnes 1.5
Federal extended benefits legislative proposals (replaced by
National Employment ASSiSEANnCe)...evsseevrssssocsssnvosrsassnsas 0.8

.

Subtotal, unempPloyment. s evavarescacearscassscsassassososncsassse

Change in defense outlays:
Congressional changes to defense appropriations (including
1974 supplemental)eeesssncseonsceessreassnsnsssenscnsrnssonensss —3
Rejection of postponement of Federal pay raise...c.ccceerensanans 0.
Other changes, including fuel cost IncreaseS..ceevcscassncesscasen 0

.

2

Subtotal, defense..ieersitssvsnassvessnnscassosssscsssscnssnsscess

-
Other changes:

Veterans benefits. . viiuere st ninsosssecosasnscsssasasnssnses 1.5
Interest on the debl...ouerreiivesacecocassssssonssesassscnannsses 1.5
Environmental Protection Agency construction grantS.....cce.s.... =1.0
Medicare; old-age, survivors, and disability trust funds......... -1.0
Education program re~estimaleS....eeveeseecescnssrosnscsanansasss =04

0.3

ALl OfDeT s e v e oteoscosonesssscessenssnsscsssnssecssastsosscassnsoncss

Subtotal, Other...ivuiiiiieeeiearenecnsessasnoncsnsronsnssssan

Current base estimMale.e. ettt essoeccscsasensonssnsesncssrsensnsasnssotsecnasens

Amount

305.4

2.7

306.8



Table 4

CONGRESSIONAL AND OTHER CHANGES IN 1975 OUTLAYS
(in billions of dollars) » ‘

Amount

June estimate (Mid-Session REVIEW) .e..viieeenennarcsssesossoasasasssasssoasass 305.4

Py

Congressional changes
Appropriations changes:
Congressional changes to defense appropriations
(including second 1974 supplemental).....coeeessaesss =3.1
Comprehensive manpower assistance:
Second 1974 supplemental...v.vsevuscveassas 0.5
1975 Labor~HEW appropriationsS......ovseecss 0.2
Subtotal, comprehensive manpower......cceoeee- 0.
Other ChangeS.evsesrsssnsorassesssessersecnscscsnanannas ~Ud
Subtotal, appropriations changes......cseeeseeescsses =2.6
Mandatory changes:
Veterans education benefits -- extend delimiting

7
2

period (P.L. 93~337) it tiitscsnrsceosstencensnsnasasonss 0.6
Veterans education benefits increase (H.R. 12628)..... 0.6
Rejection of postponement of pay raise deferral

(SeReS. 394)c.iuivvrsrsncononcononasasnsnnsnssssnnees 0.7
Unemployment benefits extension (P.L. 93-368)......... 0.7
All OLher..rnirsnverensessseosonseasossoasusseonsssnsss 0.2

Subtotal, mandatory changes....ceeceecesoasesassenses 2.8
Inaction on Administration savings proposals:

OASI retroactive benefit optionS....veeesvecsecssssess 0.3
AFDC income disregard...sveveesoscecsscesansvsnesnnsne 0.2
Medicald revisions..cseseesosercrcasssssansannssnsvnres 0.1
Veterans duplicate burial benefitsS....cvveancsecconcne 0.1
Veterans medical care —- reimbursable from private -
R -3 3 = o S T 0.1 ,
Subtotal, inacCtioNe.veeeeesresesseasessssscssosscssce 0.8
Total, congressional ChangeS.....eveeasrencercsrasrcnnvvacacns 1.0

Re~estimates and other changes
Change in outlays related to unemployment:
Unemployment trust fund, excluding effect of
P.L. 93~368 on extended benefits.....c..vuvevnceacsss 1
National Employment ASSisStanCe.....ivesncsncssssrcsnne 1.
Federal extended benefits legislative proposal
(replaced by Nationmal Employment Assistance)......... _—0.8
Subtotal, unemployment excluding P.L. 93-368......... 2.0
Interest on the debt...cvseeeirerrensanescrovenseasascasessasvasoscs 1.5
Increase in interest paid to government accoUNtS.......eeocesceoees —0 6
Environmental Protection Agency construction grantS...ecsccececsce —i.g
0.4
0.2

3
5

Medicare; old-age, survivors, and disability trust funds......... =
Education pProgralS..cesccesessoncoscssvanssnssssssssssacnssessassas =
All otherQQOOO‘.."'.'O"Q...‘.Q'0.0'..‘.'OC‘...COQ.OD.Q......‘.O

Total, re-estimates and other changes......cooceeorrescceroennes 0.3

Current base eStimBEE .. ee e ensscesscsesocnssacssnnsnscsssssssssosanssnsnssnns 306.8



Table 5

1975 OUTLAYS BY AGENCY
(in billions of dollars)

1975
1974 June Current base Proposed Revised Effect on
Actual ° estimate Revisions estimate reductions total 1976

Department of Defense, including
military assistance...sveeresensss 78.4 85.8 -2.2 83.6 -0.4 83.2 -0.3
Agriculture....cieveiiierrecacssans 9.8 8.9 -0.1 8.8 ~0.6 8.2 -0.7
COmMMETCe. s cnnssvsnonnsssassnssavsss ~ Lu5 1.7 -0.1 1.7 * 1.6 *
Corps of Engineers.....eeeceuens ceen 1.7 1.7 0.1 1.8 * 1.8 ———
Health, Education, and Welfare..... 93.7 111.0 ~0.8 110.2 ~1.7 108.5 -3.5
Social security trust funds..... (67.2) (79.3) (-0.6) (78.7) (-0.7) (77.9) (~-2.1)
Housing and Urban Development...... 4.8 6.1 -0.4 5.7 -0.1 5.6 -0.1
INnterior . cisveesovssscessncnscans 1.9 2.5 -0.1 2.4 -0.1 2.4 *
Justice.seeseeesverrsasessnsnaonnns 1.8 2.1 -0.1 2.0 * 2.0 —-——
LabOT . cveinveavaseassoncansosannsna 9.0 11.6 3.7 15.3 -— 15.3 e
Unemployment trust fund......... (6.1) 8.0) (2.0) (10.0) (===) (10.0) (---)
LAl G s nssnessososanvssnscnsossna 0.7 0.8 * 0.8 * 0.8 ——
Transportation..cscsesvessavecasnnns 8.1 9.3 -0.2 9.1 -0.1 8.9 -0.3
Treasury..... caeenean cesessssesssss 36,0 38.7 1.4 40.1 * 40.1 -0.1
Interest on the debt...veseaeas. (29.3) (31.5) (1.5) (33.0) (~==) (33.0) (===)
General revenue sharing......... (6.1) (6.2) (~==) (6.2) (--=) (6.2) (=)
Atomic Energy Commission........... 2.3 3.0 % 3.1 -0.1 3.0 -
Environmental Protection Agency.... 2.0 4.1 -1.1 2.9 ® 2.9 ——
General Services Administration.... ~0.3 -0.8 0.1 ~-0.8 -0.2 -0.9 -0.5

National Aeronautics and Space

Administration..sveicernrsnvesnnns 3.3 3.3 * 3.3 -0.1 3.2 o
Veterans Administration............ 13.3 14.2 1.5 15.6 -1.1 14.5 -1.3
All other agencies.....civvesveesss 17.1 19.6 0.3 19.9 * 19.8 e
AllOWaAnCeS.u vt vivecnasnassonnssasss —_— 0.9 -0.1 0.8 —— 0.8 ——
Undistributed offsetting receiptsl. -16.6 -18.9 -0.6 -19.5 —— -19.5 —
Total.seeresonsessvaanene 268.4 305.4 1.3 306.8 ~4.6 302.2 -6.7

1 Includes offshore oilland receipts.

% $50 million or less.



Table 6

OUTLAYS BY FUNCTION
(fiscal years; in billions of dollars)

1975

1974 June Proposed Revised

Actual estimate Revisions reductions estimate
National defense...cveveevenvesneccrscnnnsonsanees 79.4 87.9 -2.1 ~-0.6 85.1
International affairs and finance....sevoeenceven. 3.5 4.4 -0.1 -0.3 4.1
" Space research and technology..cveeesrsesocenanosen 3.3 3.3 —-% -0.1 3.2
Agriculture and rural development......... sessrens 5.2 2.1 ~0.1 ~% 1.9
Natural resources and environment....eocesveveavee 5.7 8.5 -0.6 -0.1 7.7
Commerce and transportation.....cessovesscessoscans 12.6 13.8 ~0.2 -0.2 13.4
Community development and housing...c.oveevrneanss 5.2 6.2 ~-0.3 -0.1 5.8
Education and manpoWer....vesesossesosesoccrsnnsss 10.6 11.6 +0.6 -0.2 12.0
Healthe oo oo soreseonvaasesnnnsasnsnsonsensssnenes 21.5 26.3 -0.3 -1.1 25.0

INncome SeCUXItY..uieseserosoravsccsssnsssnssnoncane 84.1 102.1 +2.3 -0.9 103.6
Veterans benefits and services........oeavecneeens 13.4 14.2 +1.5 -1.1 14.5
INteTeSt . enesrsersssennnsasnsonssscasosaseseannns 28.1 30.1 +1.5 - 31.7
General BOVeYNMENt. vecesvoosososvasrosscssrsaccnsee 6.5 7.0 -0.1 ~0.1 6.8
General Revenue Sharing......ccieeevseecnroronsees 6.1 6.2 * —— 6.2
AllowanceS.ssesesonsssne serseanerresaanearrseranes — 0.9 -0.1 - 0.8
Undistributed offsetting receiptsl.....c..eevvene. -16.6 -18.9 -0.6 — -19.5
TOtAl.eseovnvesnsnssnnsaanconsosscenesas 268.4 305.4 +1.3 ~4.6 302.2

* $50 million or less. Py

1 Includes offshore oilland receipts.



ACTIONS TO REDUCE 1975 SPENDING

A variety of actions are needed to achieve the reductions
proposed by the President in today's message. Some can be.
achieved by the Executive Branch under current law. Others
require congressional action on appropriations or other legis-
‘lation. Still others propose withdrawal (rescission)or deferral
of funds previously provided.

A summary of these actions follows:
Effect on Federal Spending

(in millions of dollars)
Actions for consideration by the Congress: 1975 1976

Enact new legislation transmitted
with this message (Part l)..scecveesasasess ~1,783 -3,250

Enact legislation previously trans-
mitted and pending before the
Congress (Part 2)00.0..-..0.0.‘..........0. —-896 “l'798

Modify appropriation bills now
pending before the .Congress (Part 3).eeceess -337 -281

Consider revised appropriations
requests transmitted with this
message (Part 4).CQ..’......O....."...Q.O. *50 -30

‘Rescind (withdraw) funds previously
provided (Part 6).’...l...ﬂIQOOQIQ.Q!.D..". —224 -227

- Defer use of funds previously provided ‘
(Part 7)0..0...0..‘..0.0.‘..Q.Q‘.'.O.....‘-. ‘317 +18

Total, actions for consideration
by the COngresS“&“..‘00.0’.0000‘..‘.‘0. —3’607 .-5'568

Executive actions under
current law (Part 5).ieceeccncocvoccscancsannae -979 -1,110

Total, proposed reductions................ -4,586 -6,678

—-—



10

Part 1. New Substantive Legislation Proposals

The Congress is requested to enact legislation that would
make possible 1975 outlay savings of $1,783 million and 1976
outlay savings of $3,250 million. The draft bills included in g
this part would accomplish savings in the programs listed
below. The draft bill entitled "Social Security Cost Control
Amendments of 1974" repeats proposals that have previously been
transmitted to the Congress (and are discussed in Part 2) for
Medicaid; 0ld Age, Survivors, and Disability Insurance; and
Aid to Families of Dependent Children.

{(Dollars in millions)

Current 1975 Effect on Action
Outlay Estimate on Qutlays
1975 1976

Department of Defense

Reduce reserve component » 1
Strength.‘-.l‘....."l.. 1'550 _63 -13

The average Reserve Forces strength plan would be reduced by
approximately 22,000 from the currently planned level as

follows: Army National Guard, 12,000; Air National Guard,

1,000; Army Reserve, 5,000; Naval Reserve, 4,000. A bill to
amend the Department of Defense Procurement Authorization Act

of 1975 (P.L. 93-365) to make possible these chagges is

included in this part. The bill would make the minimum average
strengths in each of the Reserve components the same as requested
in the President's budget. The changes in the plan would not

go as low as the proposed floors in the draft bill, thus pro-
viding some flexibility among components in achieving the overall
plan. Enactment of the bill would make it possible to achieve
savings to partially offset higher pay costs arising from pay
raises effective October 1, 1974.

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare

MEediCare..eeeeeeensennans 13,823 -465 -1,311

The draft bill would reform cost-sharing provisions to provide
financial incentives for appropriate utilization and to better
protect beneficiaries against large out-of-pocket expenses.
Current hospital cost-sharing provisions include a $92 deductible,
no cost-sharing from the 2nd to 60th hospital day, $23/day for
the 61lst to 90th day, and $46/day for the 91st to 150th day.

There are presently no cost-sharing limits and a beneficiary
Could be subject to $4,462 in copayments for inpatient services
and unlimited liability for physician services.



(Dollars in millions)

Effect of Action
Current 1975 on Outlays
Outlay Estimate 1975 1976

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare (continued)

The need for re-designed cost-sharing for inpatient services is
evidence by wide variation in utilization that reflect the avail-
ability of free services. For example, in the West--which has

5.9 hospital beds for 1,000 population--lengths of stay for Medi-
care beneficiaries average 10.1 days. In the Northeast--which has
8.7 hospital beds per 1,000 population--lengths of stay average
nearly 50% longer--15.0 days.

Modest cost-sharing can introduce some cost awareness into
utilization decisions and help to assure that the taxpayers'
money is going only for necessary care. The proposed reform
would establish a 10% coinsurance rate after the $92 deductible,
and a $750 limit would be placed on maximum cost-sharing. The
$§750 limit would end cost-sharing after about the 60th hospital
day, providing better protection for the aged against catastro-
phic expenses than the present program.

For physician and other services covered by supplementary ,
medical insurance, the fixed $60 deductible woul® be adjusted
with increases in social security cash benefits and a limit
would be set on maximum cost-sharing. The deductible would
rise to’ $67 in 1975, reflecting the 11% cash benefit increases
in 1974. The open-ended patient liability would be replaced by
an annual cost-sharing limit of $750.

Effect of proposals for

Medicare and Aid to

Families of Dependent : ‘
Children on Medicaid.... 6,752 +37 +105

These estimates simply reflect the impact on Medicaid of legis-

lative proposals elsewhere in this part for Medicare cost-
sharing and changes in the aid to Families of Dependent Children

program.

-



12

(Dollars in millions)

Effect of Action
" Current 1975 on Qutlays
Outlay Estimate 1975 1976

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare (continued)

Medicaid, Federal
matching provisions..... 6,752 -295 -636

Legislation is proposed to reform the provisions for Federal
matching funds. The present matching formula is based on State
per capita income, but assures that the highest income States
will receive at least 50% Federal matching. This provision has
disproportionately distributed Federal funds toward these
highest income States.

The reform would lower the floor on Federal matching to 40%
and thus target the growth of Federal outlays more toward
improving the low eligibility and benefits in lower income
States. Only the thirteen highest income States would be
affected.

Impact aid program....... 458 -65 -390

The draft bill would revamp the payment schedule to local
educational agencies, for both "A" (those whose parents both
live and work on Federal Property) and "B" (those whose
parents either live or work on Federal property) ca%egory
students. Payments would be scheduled to each eligible dis-
trict that would derive in excess of 5% of its total opérating
budget from impact aid funds. If the district's entitlement
was less than 5% of its total operating budget, impact aid
payments would not be made. '

The proposed change would affect only those districts which
derive a relatively minor share (5% or less) of their total
operating budgets from the impact aid program. These school
districtshave sufficient alternative sources of revenue to
absorb the reduction in Federal support. There would be con-
tinuing support for the more heavily supported districts (those
which derive more than 5% of their total operating budgets from
this program)

Public assistance, Aid

to Families of Depend-

ent Children (AFDC),

support from

absentee parents........ 5,101 -15 -90

Legislation is proposed to provide incentives for State and local
law enforcement officials to pursue and obtain support from



(Dollars in millions)

Effect of Action
Current 1975 on Outlays
Outlays Estimate 1975 1976

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare {(continued)

absentee parents who are liable for such support. The goal of
this action is to adhere more closely to the objectives of
the welfare system: This action will more strongly place the
burden of family support on those who have a legal obligation
to bear it. :

Public assistance, Aid

to Families of Depend-

dent Children (AFDC),

matching formula........ 5,101 -30 -60

The State option of using the liberal AFDC matching formula to
obtain Federal funds would be eliminated by the proposed legis-
lation and the Medicaid formula would be used exclusively.

This proposal would bring the AFDC program more into line with
other welfare programs and promote administrative simplicity.

Social Security Adminis-
tration; 0l1ld Age,
Survivors, and Dis-
ability Insurance....... 64,879 -35 -215

Retirees may now earn unlimited amounts in any single month and
still get benefits for the other 11 months of the year. The
proposed legislation would eliminate the monthly earnings test,
but retain the yearly test which makes ineligible those who earn
more than $2,400 during the course of the year.

Department of Transportation

Inland waterways user
Charges-ooaa.u.......... hatas "25 ""100

New legislation is recommended which, if enacted, would improve
equity of treatment for users of Federally-funded transportation
facilities. This bill is designed to assess users for the costs
of operation and maintenance of inland waterway facilities by
charging for transporting goods on specified segments of inland
waterways on "ton-mile" basis. 1In addition, a lockage fee will
be charged to vessels for each transit of a lock. Full year
receipts are estimated at $100 million. The estimate for 1975
is based on an effective date of April 1, 1975.



14

(Dollars in millions)

Effect of Action
Current 1975 on Outlays -
OQutlays Estimate 1975 1976

Department of Transportation (continued) .-

Airport landing fees..... e -~ 25 - 95
Draft legislation would institute general aviation airport landing
fees at airports with Federal Aviation Administration-operated
air traffic control towers by amending the Airport and Airway
Revenue Act of 1970, Public Law 91-258. The Secretary of Trans-
portation, in the Congressionally-mandated "Airport and Airway
Cost Allocation Study," found that general aviation users are
responsible for $500 million of the Airport and Airway System
cost and are currently paying only about $90 million in user fees.
The proposed fee, to be imposed on full stop landings, will relieve
the general taxpayer from a small portion of this general aviation
subsidy and will insure that costs are assessed against those
creating the demand for services.

Veterans Administration

Repeal of 2-year GI o
Bill Extension. » % & 96 s 0 & 618 ~300 . —618

Draft legislation would restore the 8-year period within which
veterans, wives, and widows pursuing programs of education under the
GI Bill' and the War Orphans' and Widows' Educational Assistance Act,
have to complete their programs. Public Law 93-337, enacted

July 10, 1974, revised the delimiting period granted under the
current programs from 8 years to 10 years.

Veterans educatioNe.sssaess 814 -502 -187

The enrolled veterans education bill containing a 22.7% rate
increase, a direct student loan program, a fifth year of
entitlement for undergraduate college students, and many other
program changes is unacceptable. An alternative (as set forth
in the revised draft legislative proposal) would provide for a
simple 18.2% rate increase, effective January 1, 1975. This
will give a married veteran with a child $352 per month, or
$3,168 of tax-free money for a school year, nearly $500 more
than at present.



Part 2. Requests for Congressional Action on Pending
" Substantive Legislation

Outlined below are -actions now proposed on legislation ‘
pending before the Congress in eight areas. 1In three of
these areas--Medicaid; 0ld Age, Survirors, and Disability
Insurance; and Aid to Families of Dependent Children--legis-
lation to carry out the proposals is again being submitted
in the Social Security Cost Control Amendments of 1974,
included in Part 1. The recommendations would permit
outlay savings of $896 million in 1975 and $1,798 million
in 1976 as follows:

(Dollars in millions)

Current 1975 Effect of Action
Outlay Estimate on Cutlays
1975 1976

Department of Defense

Navy petroleum reserves... -0~ -125 -148

Senate Joint Resolution 176 authorizing production and sale of oil
from Petroleum Reserve No. 1 (Elk Hills, California) for one vear
was passed by the Senate last December, but there has been no action
on this bill by the House. Prompt passage by the Rouse will permit
the Department of Defense to move forward with sales of this oil

and to use the proceeds from these sales to finance costs of
exploring for and developing additonal petroleum reserves

(Receipts from such sales are counted as offsets to budget

outlays.)

- Department of Health, Education, and Welfare

Health resources planning..... 20 -10 ~-15

Upon enactment of the Administration's new health planning legisla-
tion, the Administration will request a funding level for FY 1975
of $50 million ($41.5 million in budget authority in "Health
Resources", $8.5 million to be transferred to this activity from
the Social Security trust funds). This represents a $25 million
reduction from the budget authority amount proposed for later
transmittal for this new legislation in the February budget.

The lower budget estimate for health resources planning reflects
the delay by the Congress in enacting the legislation. The revised
amount will still enable the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare to make a good start on implementing the new legislation
during the last half of the fiscal year.



{Dollars in millions}

Current 1975 Effect of Action
Outlay Estimate " on Outlays
1975 1976
Medicaid...............-..... 6{752 —35 -?6

A draft bill that would accomplish these savings has been previously
made available to the Senate Finance Committee and is again being

submitted (see Part 1). It would eliminate Federal payments for
non-emergency adult dental services. States, at their discretion,
could continue to finance such services with their own funds.

Federal matching for children's preventive dental care -- the most
important area of dental care -- will be continued for Medicaid
eligible children up to age 21.

Social Security; 0ld age,
Survivors, and Disabil-
ity INSUranCC..eeoscsecssncses 64,605 =170 ~430

All applicants for social security cash benefits have the option

of setting their effective retirement date back as much as one

year and taking a lump sum retroactive payment, if they could

have qualified during that period. For some, this means permanently
reduced future payments. Administration legislation pending as

S. 2312 is also resubmitted in Part 1. It would bar retroactive

entitlement if such entitlement would result in retirement before
age 65 and, therefore, in reduced future benefits. While this
legislation will result in budget savings in the next few years,

individual benefits will be maintained at higher lev®ls in the
longer term.

Public assistance, Aid to
Families of Dependent
Children‘.QOO......’..000‘0. 5'101 '-95 -203

Administration legislation pending as S. 2311 and resubmitted in
Part 1, would reduce the amount of income which may be disregarded
for work-related expenses in ascertaining welfare eligibility.

The legislation provides a more realistic basis for calculating
work-related expenses than the current special allowance does.



17

{Dollars in millions)

Current 1975 Effect of Action
" Outlay Estimate -~ on Outlays
1975 1976

General Services Administration

Stockpile disposals...... -964 -150 -443

Enactment of disposal legislation (H.R. 15495, H.R. 11557,

and one of the following three bills: H.R. 14845, H.R. 15914,
H.R., 15953) for~f%6§%t§&ﬁ long tons of tin, 118 million troy
ounces of silver, and 455,000 short tons of lead will permit

GSA to hold additional stockpile sales and realize the savings
shown.

Veterans Administration

PenSion reform........... 2'852 "250 '—361

The Administration recommends that its proposals (contained
in the 1975 budget) for reform of the Veterans Administration
pension program be deferred, but that the Congress continue
its review of reform alternatives.

Medical Care.........-.-. 3,177 -61 -'122
H.R. 5936 would authorize the Veterans Administration to be
reimbursed from private health insurance policies for medical

treatment of non-service-connected disabilities. Prompt
action will yield the savings shown. .

The draft bills follow.



A BILL

To amend provisions of the Department of Defense Appropriation Auth-

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

orization Act of 1975 which provide for the authorized personnel
strength of the Selected Reserve of each Reserve component of the
Armed Forces and for other purposes.

¥

Be it enacted by the Scnate and House of Representatives of

the linited States of America in Congress assempled, That

Section 401 of Public Law 93-365, approved August 5, 1974
(88 Stat. 402) is amended to read as follows:

"SEC. 401, For the fiscal vear beginning July 1, 1974, and

“ending June 30, 1975, the Sclected Reserve of each Reserve com-

ponent of the Armed Forces will be prograred to attain an average
strength of not less than the following:

(1) The Army National Guard of the United States, 379,848;

(2) The Army Reserve,AZiS,Sdz; .

(3) The Naval Reserve, 107,526;

(4) The Marine Cerps Reserve, 36,703;

(5) The Air National Guard of the United States, 89,128;

(6) The Air Force Reserve, 51,319;

(7) The Ceast Guard PReserve, 11,7007

SEC. 2. Scction 403(a) of Public Law 93-365, approved August 5,
1074 (88 Stat. 403) is amended by deleting "91 flying units" and

inserting in lieu thereof the number 86 flving units®,

18



A - BILL

B
To amend the Social Security Act to improve and control the cost of

the program of old-age, survivors, and disability insurance,
the program of grants to States for aid to families with
dependent children, the program of health insurance for

the aged and disabled, and the program of grants to

States for medical assistance programs.

Be it enacted by the Senate and the House of

Representatives of the United States of America in

Congress assembled, That this Act may be cited as the
"Social Security Cost Control Amendments of 1974".

ELIMINATION OF CERTAIN OPTIONAL PAYMENT PROCEDURES UNDER THE
OASDI PROGRAM

Sec. 2. (a)(l) The first sentence of section

“a
-

202 (3) (1) of the Social Security Act is amended by striking

out "An individual" and inserting "éubject to the limitations

contained in paragraph (4), an individual" in lieu thereof.
(2) Section 202(j) of such Act is further amended

by inserting at the end thereof the following new paragraph:
"(4) (A) Except as provided in subparagraph {(B), no

individual shall be entitled to benefits under subsections



2 - 2= 90

(a), (b), (c), (e), or (f) for any month prior to the montﬁ
in which he files an apblication for such benefits if the
effect of such payment would be to reduce, pursuant to
subsection (g), the monthly benefits to which such individual
would otherwise be entitled.

“(B) (i) 1If the individual applying for retroactive
benefits is applying for such benefits under subsectioﬁ (a),
and there are one or more other persons who would, except
for subparagraph (A); be entitled for any month, on the basis
of the‘wéges and self—employmeﬁt income of such individual
and because of such individual's entitlement to such
retroactive benefits, to retroactive benefits under
subsection (b), (¢}, or (d) noﬁ subject to redugtion undgf
subsection (q), then subparagraph (A) shall nqt apply with
respect to such month or any subéé&ﬁent m&nth.
| "(ii) If the individual applying for retroactive
benefits is a widow, widower, or surviving divorced wife
who is under a disability (as defined in section 223(4)),
and such individual would, except for subparagraph (A), be

-entitled to retroactive benefits as a disabled widow, widower,

or survivinag divorced wife for any month before he or she



attained the age of 60, then subparagraph (A) shall not
apply with respect to such month or any eubsequent month.

"(iii) 1If the individual.applying for retroactive
benefits has excess earnings (as defined in section 203(f))
in the year in which he files an application for such benefits
which could, except for subparagraph (A), be charged to months
in such year prior to the month of application, then
subparagraph (A) shall not apply to so many of such months
immediately preceding the month of application as are
required_to'charge such excess earnings to the maximum
extent. possible."

(3) Section 226 (h) of such Act is amended by inserting
at the end thereof the following new paragraph: e

"(4) For the purposes of determinihg entitlement to
hospital insurance benefits underfetbsection (b) in the case

of an individual described in clause (iii) of

subsection (b) (2) (A), the entitlement of such individual

21

to widow's or widower's insurance benefits under section 202 (e)

or (f) by reason of a disability shall be deemed to be the
_entitlement to such benefits that would result if such
entitlement were determined without regard to the provisions

of section 202(3j) (4)."



4

(b) The amendments made by this section shall apply
with respect to applications for benefits under title II of

the Social Security Act filed after November 30, 1974.

REVISION OF THE RETIREMENT TEST
UNDER THE OASDI PROGRAM -

Sec. 3. (a) Section 203(f) (1) (E) of the Social Security
Act is amended to read as follows: " (E) in which such
individual did not engage in‘self~empldyment and did not
render services for wages (determined as provided in
paragraph (5) of this subsection) of more than the exempt
amount‘as determined under paragraph (8), but only if the
month is in that taXable year in which occurs the first
month that is both (i) a month for thch the individual is
entitled to benefits under subsection (g), (b), &ﬂ, (a),

(e}, (£), (g), or (h) of section 202 without regard to any

Ty,

previous entitlement under any-other of such subsections,
and (ii) & month in which the individual did not engage ig
Self—employment and did not render services for wages
(determined as provided in paragraph (5) of this subsection)
of more than the exempt amount as determined under

‘paragraph (8)."



(b) The amendment made by this section shall apply
with respect to taxable years beginning after

December 31, 1974.

ADJUSTMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF INCOME
TO BE DISREGARDED IN DETERMINING NEED UNDER
THE AFDC PROGRAM
Sec. 4. (a) Section 402(a) (7) of the Social Security

Act is amended by striking out "as well as any expenses

reasonably attributable to the earning of any such income".

(b) Section 402(a)(8)(A)(ii) of such Act is amended
by stiiking out "the first $30 of the total of such earned
Aincéme for such menth plus cne~-third of the remainder of such
income" and inserting in lieu thereof "the first $60 of
the.total of such earned income for such month plus an amount
equal té any expenses (subject tQanCh limitations as to
amount or otherwise as the Secre;éry may prescribe) which
are for the care of a dependent chiid and are reasonably

attributable to the earning of any such income plus one-third

of the remainder of such income".

23

“-—



6
(c) Section 402(a)(8)(D) of such Act is amended(by
strilting out "was in excess of their need" and inserting
in lieu thereof "was in excess ofAthgir need (after deducting

—

from such income $60 plus an amount equal to any expenses,
subject to such limitations as to amount or otherwise as
the Secretary may prescribe, which are for the care of a

dependent child and are reasonably attributable to the

earning of any such income)".

{(d) The amendments made by this section shall be
effective with respect to payments under section 403 of the
Social Security Act for gquarters beginning after December 31,

1974.

CHILD SUPPORT OBLIGATTIONS
' UNDER AFDC PROGRAMS

Sec. 5. (a)(l) Section 1106(c) (1) (a) of the Social
Security Act is amended by inserting "that such information is
to be used to locate a pareﬁt for the purpose of enforciné
support obligations against such parent pursuant to the
provisions of the plan of the State approved under part A of
" title IV required by sectién 402 {a) (17), ox" immediately
after "if such agency certifies”,

(2) Section 1106{(c) (2) of such Act is amended by--

24

.



(1) inserting "where applicable" immediately

- = © oo 1] L.
- . DU Ry = ’ e

(2) insertihg at ?ﬁe end thereof the following:
"Notwithstanding the proJisicns of parggraph (1), the‘
Secretary may by reguiation provide for the denial of
information requested under that paragraph for the
purpose of protecting the privacy of individuals

with respect to whom information is requested."

(b) (1) Section 402(a) (17) (A) of the Social Security
Act is amended by inserting at the end thereof the following
new clauses:
"(iii) to identify and locate absent parents
of children receiving such aid, including utilization
of information available from the Secrtary pursuant
to section 1106(c), andh
) " (iv) provide fOr‘the equitable distribution
between the State and political subdivisions of the
State involved in obtaining any support payment under
the program so much of the payment as is, under
‘section 403 (b) {2)(B) (ii), retained by the State from

the pro rata share of a recovery to which the Unitecd

Statis is equitably entitled, and".



oo

(2) Saction 402(a) (17} is furtier amended by
redesignating clausé (B) as clause (D) and inserting the
' following new clauses after s‘{l;?{}lse (a):

"(B) that in carrying oﬁt the program required
by clause (A), voluntary or administrative arrangements
to recover child support obligations will be made
only if enforceable by law, and that any such
arrangements will provide that support payments

will not cease if the family ceases to receive

assistance under this part,

"(C) for compliance with such other reguirements
as the Secretary determines to be necessary to the
establishment of an effective program for %ocating

absent parents, determining paternity, obtaining

S

i

support orders, and collecting support payments,

and consistent with the rights of affected individuals,

including, but not limited to, requiring a full

record of collecticns and disbursements, and;.

(3) Section 402 (a) (22) (A) is amended b& inserting
“in establishing £he paternity of a child with réspect
to whom aid is being provided under the plan of such

other State,” h.fore "in locating a parent".



o - A
(c) (1) Section 403(a) (3) (B) of such Act is amended by
inserting ", ;ncludlng all sxpenuizures Ior conauctc O tne
activities required by section 402 (a) (11), (17), (18), (21),

and (22)" immediately before the pe:iod at the end thereof.

(2) section 403(b) (2) (B) of such Act is amended by--
(1) inserting " (i)" immediately after "a sum
equivalent to",
(2) inserting ", other than the amount recovered
under the ptogram requiied by section 402 (a) (17),"
immediately after "the net amount recovered"; and
| (3) inserting ", and (ii) the pro rata share
to which the Uﬁited States is equitably entitled, as
determined by the Secretary of Health, Education, and
Welfare, of the amount recovered during any“prior guarter
by the State or any political ;ubaiviéion thereof with
respect to such aid under‘the program required by
section 402(a)(l7) less 20 g?rcent of such amount”
immediately after "furnished under the State plaq".
(@) (1) section 402(a) (10) is amended by inserting
immediately before "ba fuxnishéd” the following: ",
subject to paragraphs (25) and (25),".

(2) Section 402(a) is further amended --



10

[a) b ostriliiss ouk "end® =t -the snd of
paragraphs (22) and (23);

(B) by striking out the period at the end
of paragraph (24) and inserting a semicolon

in lieu thereof; and

(C) by inserting at the end thereof the

following new paragraphs:

"(25) provide that, as a condition of
eligibility under the plan, each applicant for or
recipient of aid shall furnish to the State agency
his social security account number (or numbers, if
he has more than one such numker); and

"(26) provide that, as a condition of eligibility
for aid, each applicant or recipiént_wili be reduired;
consistent with regulati?ng'prescribed by the Secretary to
protect the rights of such applicant or recipient, to
cooperate with the State or local agency administering
the State plan, (A) in establishing the paternity
of a child born oﬁt of wedlock with respect to whom
aid is claimed, and (B) in obtaining support payments
for such applicant or recipient and for a child with
respect to whow such aid is.claimed, or in obtaining any

other payments or property due such applicant or recipient

or such child.".



11 ’ 29

(e) Section 4C3 of the Social Security Act is amended

by addiry at the end thercof the following new subsection:
§
"(f) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (b), ‘

the term 'aid to families with dependent children' does not ]
mean payments with respect to a dependent child, a relative
with whom any dependent child is living, or any other individual
(living in the same home as such a child and relative) whose
needs such State determines should be considered in determining
the need of the child or relative claiming aid under the
plan of such State approved under this part, who for any month
is the parent of a child with respect to whom such aid is
claimed who fails to cooperate with anv acancy or official
of the State or of the United States in obtaining support
payments for herself or such child."”

(f) Section 402 of such Act is amended by inserting
" at the end thereof the following new subsection:

"(d) A State plan approved under this part

(1) may provide that,as a condition of eligibility for aid,
each applicant or recipient will be required to assign any
rights to support from any other person such applicant may
have in his own behalf or in behalf of aﬁy other family member
for whom the applicant is applying for or receiving.aid and

which have accured at the time such assignment is executed;



(2) may provide that any such rights assigred to the State
shall constitute an obligation owed to the State by the

/~ .
individual responsible for providing such support; and (3)

may provide that payments collected pursuant to any such

assignment will be paid directly to the State."

(g) The amendments made by this section shall be
effective with respect to payments under section 403 of the
Social Security Act for quarters beginning after December 31,

1974.

MODIFICATION OF PATE OF FEDERAL FINANCIAL
PARTICIPATION IN STATE PROGRAMS OF AID TO NEEDY
FAMILIES WITH CHILDREN AND AGED, BLIND, OR DIS%BLED
INDIVIDUALS

Sec. 6. (a)(l) Section 3(a).of the Social Security
Act is amended by striking out clauses (1) and (2) and

inserting in lieu thereof the following:



31

13

"(1) in the case of any State, an amount equal
to the Federal percentage (as defined in section 1101(a)(8));
of the total amount expeﬁded during such quarter as
old-age assistance under the State plan;".
(2) Section 403 (a) of that Act is amended by striking
out clauses (1) and (2) and‘inserting in lieu thereof the
following:
"(1) in the case of any State, an amount equal
to the Federal percentage (as defined in section 1101 (a) (8))
éf ;he total amount expended during such quarter as |
aid to families with depehdent children under the
State plan; and".
®
(3) Section 1003(a) of tbat Act is amended by striking
out clauses (1) and (2) and inser;ing in lieu thereof the
.following: ,’;
"(1) in the case of any State, an amount equal
\ : ‘
to the Federal percentage (as defined in section 1101(a) (8))

of the total amount expended during such gquarter as

aid to the blind under the State plan; and".

(4) Section 1403 (a) of that Act is amended by striking
out clauses (1) and (2) and inscrting in licu thercof the

following:



32

14

"(1) inkthe case of any State, an amount equal
to the Federal percentage (as defined in section 1101l (a) (8)) i
of the total amoun£ expended during such quarter as
aid to the perﬁanently’and totally disabled under the
State plan; and".
(5) Section 1603(a) of that Act is amended by striking
out clauses (1) and (2) and inserting in lieu thereof the
following:
’"(1) in the case ofkany State, an amount equal
to the Federal percentage (as defined in section llOl(a)(S))
of the total amount expended dpring such qguarter as
aid to the aged, blind; or disabled under the State

-

plan;".
b (6) (A) Section 1101(a)(8j(A)Jof that Act is amended
'to read as follows: |
"(8) (A) The Federal peﬁcentage for any State is
100 percent less the State percentage; and the State‘
percentage is that percentage which bears the same
ratio to 45 percent as the square of the per capita

income of the State bears to the square of the per capita

income of the continental United States (including



15

Alaska) and HYawaii; except that (i) the Federal

percentage shall iﬁ no case be less than 50 percent

or more than 83 percent, and (ii) the Federal percentage

for Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands, and Guam is

50 percent;“

(B) Section 1101(a) (8) (B) of that Act is amended by
striking out everything after "sﬁch promulgation” and

inserting a period in lieu thereof.

(C) Section 1101 (a) (8) of that Act is further amended by‘

striking out subparégraphs (C) and (D).

(7) Section 1118 of that Act is rersaled.

(b) Thz amendments made by this section
shall be effective with respect to payments under .
section 3, 403, 1003, 1403, or 1603 of the Social

Security Act for quarters beginning after December 31, 1974.

REFORM OF MEDICARE HOSPITAL INSURANCE
DEDUCTIBLES AND COINSURANCE

Sec. 7. (a) Paragraph (1) of subsection (a) of
section 1813 of the Social Security Act is amended to
read as follows:

"(l) Except as provided in paragraph (4), ﬁhe

amount payable for inpatient hosnital zorvices furniéhed

33



16

an individual during any spell of illness shall be reduced
by a deduction eqﬁal to the inpatient‘hospital deductiblek
or, if less, the charges for such services imposed with
réSpecﬁ to such individgal for such services, aﬁd by a
‘coinsurance amount equal to one-tenth of thekcharges imposed
for suéh inpatient hospital services, other than--
" (A) Charges subject to the inpatient hospital
deductible, and
"{B) charges imposed for the first three pints

of whole blood (of equivaient quantities of packed red

blood cells, as defined ih regulations) furnished to

such individual during such spell.”

(b) Paragraph (3) of such subsection is amended to
read as follows: *
, "(3) Except as provided in paragraph (4), the amount
payable for post-hospital extended care services during
any spell of illness and post-hospital home health services
during the period after the beginning of one spell of illness
and before the beginning of the next spell of illness shall
"be reduced by a coinsurance amount equal to one-tenth of

the charges imposed for such services, other than charges

34



17

imposed for the Iirst tiree pincts of whole blood (or
equivalent quantities of paéked red blood cells, as defined
in regulations) furnished to such individua%/during sﬁch
spell."

(c) Subsection (a) of such section is further amended
by adding at the end thereof the following:

"(4) (A) The total amount of the réductions imposed
under paragraphs (1) and (3) with respect to inpatient
hospital services and post-hoépital extended care services
duriné a spell of illness aﬁd post~hospital home health
services during the period after the béginning Qf that spell
of illness and before the beginninngf the next spell of

a
illness shall not exceed $750 if such spell of illness begins

in calendar year 1975, or the amount determined under :
subparagraph (B) if such spell-é}hillness begins in calendar
year 1976 or any year thereafter, and when such limit is

- reached no further reductions shall be imposed under

paragraph (1) or (3).



18

f(B) The Secretary.shall,kduring October of 1975,
and of each year thereafter, determine and promulgate the
limitation on reductions to be applied under subparagraph (A)
with respect to spells of illness beginning in the Succeeding
calendar year. Such limitation shall be computed by
increasing or decreasing $750 by the same percentage
(rounded to the nearest one-tenth of one percent) by
which the representative primary insurance amount exceeds
cr is less than $393.50. For the purpose of such computation
the reprééentative primary insurance amount shall be the
primary insurance amount used to determine the amount payable
under sectionr202 for January of the year succeeding the
year in which such determination is made to an indi;idual
whose primary insurance amount (as detefmined under section
215(a) (1) (&) is based on an average monthly wage of $750,
taking into account all applicable laws and administrative
determinations which have been enacted and promulgated,
respectively, at the time of such cﬁmputation, even if
not yet effective. If the limitation derived from such
" computation is not a multiple of $10, it shall be reduced

to the next lower multiple of $10.

36



19

"(5) In determinirc the reductions required under
paragraphs (1) and (3), the customary chérges §f a providef
for services furnished an individual, other than the
services described in clause (B) of paragraph (1), shall
be deemed to be the charges imposed for such services by
such provider if such customary charges are greater than
the charges imposed."

(d) Section 1861 (y) of such Act is amended by
striking out paragraph (3) and renumbering paragraph (4)
as paragféph {3).

(e). The amendments made by this section shall be
effective with respect to‘spells of illness, as defined
in section 1861 (a) éf the Social Security Act, beginning
after December 31, 1974.

REFORM OF MEDICARE SUPPLEMENTARY MEDICAL
A INSURANCE COINSURANCE

Sec. 8. (a) Section 1833 (a) of the Social Security
Act is amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 1833. (a) Except as provided in section 1876,
and subject to the succeeding provisions of this section,

there shall be paid from the Federal Supplementary Medical

37



38

20

Insurance Trust Fund, in the case cf =22ch individual who
is covered under the insurance program established by this i
part and incurs expenses for services with respect to which
benefits are payable under this part, amounts equal to--
"(1) in the case of services described in
section 1832 (a) (1), the reasonable charges for the
services reduced by a coinsurance amount equal to
20 percent of such reasonable charges; except that
(A) an organization which provides medical and other
health services (or arranges for their availability)
on a prepaymeht basis may elect to be paid the reasonable
cost of services for which payment may be made under
this part on behalf of individuals enrolled in such
ofganization reduced by a coinsurance amount equal to
20 percent of such reasonabig cost if the organization
undertakes to ch.irzcz such individuals no more than the
amount of any such reducticn »lus the amount of any
recuction under subsection (b), (B) with respect to
expenses incurred for radiolcyical or pathological

services for which payment may be made under this part,

furnished to an inpatient of a hospital by a physician



i s

in the field of radiology or pathology, the amounts
paid shall equal the reasonable charges for such
services reduced by a coinsurance amount equal to
ten percent of the charges imposed for such services
(or ten percent of the customary charges for such
services if the customary charges for such services
are greater than the charges imposed), (C) with respect
to expenses incurred for those physicians' services
for which payment may be made under this part that
are described in section 1862(a)(4); the amounts paid
shall be subject to such limitations as may be prescribed
by regulations, and (D) with respect to diagnostic tests
performed in a laboratory for which payment is made
under this part to the lakcratory, the amounts paid
shall be equal to the negotiéfed rate for such tests
(as determined pursuant to subsection (g) of this
section), and

"(2) in the case of services described in
section 1832 (a) (2) -~

"(A) the lesser of (i) the reasonable

cost of such servics

m
}

, a3 dztermnined under



22 ; -40

section 1861 (v), ~~ (ii) the customary charges
with resnact to - services; or
"(B) if such services are furnished by
a public provider of services free of charge
or at nominal charges to the public, the amount
determined in accordance with section 1814 (b) (2); or
"(C) if such services are services to which

the second sentence of section 1861 (p)
applies, the reascnable charces for such services,‘
reduced, in thé case of home health services, by a
coinsurance amount equal to ten percent of the charges
imposed for such services (or ten percent cf the
customary charges for such services if the customary
charges for such services are greater than the charges
imposed), and, in the case of other services, by a
coinsurance amount equal to 20 percent of the amount
otherw.se payable.”
(b) Section 1833(f)(¥) of such Act is amended by
striking out "the 20U r._ cont coinsurance amount" and
. inserting "any coinsurance amount" in lieu thereof.

(¢) Soction 1833 of such Act is further amended

by 1 sziguating the sccond subscction (g) as subsection



(h) and by inserting at the end thereof the following
new subsection:

"(i) (1) The total amount of--

41

" (A) the reductions imposed under subsection (a) (1)

(other than clause (C)),

" (B) the reductions imposed under subsection (a) (2)

with respect to home health services, and
"(C) the amounFs chargeable under section

1866 (a) (2) (a) (ii),
with respect to e:ipenses incurred by an individual in any
calendar year shall not exceed $750 for calendar year 1975
and the amount determined under paragraph (2) for calendar
year 1976 and each year thereafter, and whern such limit is
reached no further reductions shall be imppsed under
subsection (a) (other than clausé{(i)(c)) or under the
first sentence of subsection (b) with respect to such
expenses incurred by suci iadividual in such year.

"(2) The Secretary shall, during November of 1975
and of each year thereafter, determine and promulgate the
.limitation on reductions to be applied under paragraph (1)

for thc succeeding calendar vear. Such limitation shall be



42
24

€8iiputed by increisinz or decreasing $750 by the same
percentage (rounded to the nearest one-tenth of oﬁe percent)
by which thewrepresentaiive p;imarf insurance amount exceeds
ogvis less than $393@$0. .For the purpose of such computation
the repregentative piimary insurance amount shall be the
primary insurance amount used to determine the amount payable
under section 202 for January of the year succeeding tﬁe year
_ih which such determination is made to an individual whose
primary insqrance amount (as determined under iéction
215(a) (1) (a)) is based on an average monthly wage of $750,
‘taking into acecount all applicable laws and administrative
determinations which have been enacted and pronulgated,
'iespectivély, ét tﬁe time of sﬁch computation, even if noE
yet effective. If the limitation derived from' such
computgtionvis hot a multiple of $10, it ahali be reduced
‘ﬁa the next lower multiple of $10." '

(d). S@gtion 1866 (a) (2) (A) is amended to- read as
follows:

“(Zg(A)gi) A provider of services mayiéharge such

individual or other person the amount of any deduction or



25 ' | - 43

coinsurance amount imposed pursuant to section 1813 (a) (1)
or (a) (3) with respect to such items and services.

"(ii) A provider may charge such individual or other
person the amount of any deduction imposed pursuant to
section 1833 (b) with respect to such items and services
(but such amount may not exceed the amount customarily
charged for such items and services by such provider);
and may also, except as provided in paragraph (iii), charge
such individual or other person an amount equal to 20 percent
of the reasonable charges for such items and services for
which payment is made under part B (but such amount may not
exceed 20 perceht of the amount customarily charged for such
items and services by such provider), except that such charges
may not be imposed to the extent that, pursuant to section 1833(i),
payment under part B for such items and services is not reduced

by a coinsurance amount.

"(iii) 1In the case of home health services described
in section 1833 (a) (2), a provider may charge such individual
or other person the amount of any coinsurance amount imposed
-pursuant to section 1833 (a) (2) with respect to such services."
(e} The 2ronduents made by this section shall be

effective with respect to items and services provicc: after



o
(6)

44

December 31, 1974, for which payment is mz2d2 under title XVIII
of the Socizl Security Act.

AUTOMATIC ADJUSTMENT OF MEDICARE SUPPLEMENTARY
MEDICAL INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE

Sec. 9, (a) The first sentence of subsection (b)
of section 1833 of the Social Security\Act is amended by
striking out "a deductible of $60" and inserting "a deductible
of $60 for calendar year 1974, $67 for calendar year 1975,
and the amount determined under paragraph (2) of this
subsection for calendar year 1976 and each year thereafter"
in lieu th;reof.

(b) Subsection (b) of such section is further amended
by redesignating clauses (1) and (2) as clauses (A) and (B),
respectively, by inserting " (l1)" after "(b)", and by inserting
at the end thereof the following geﬁ paragraph:

"(2) The Secretary shall, during November of 1975 and
of each year thereafter, determine and promulgate the
deductible to be applied under varagrash (1) of this
subsection for the succeecding calendar year. Such deductible
shall be computed by increasing or decreasing $67vby the
same percentage (rounded to the nearest ohe-tenth of one

percent) by which :'.2 ropresentative primary insurance amount



exceeds or is less than $393.50. For the purpose of such
computation the representative primary insurance amount
shall be the primary insurénce amount used to determine the
amount payable under section 202 for January of the year
succeeding the year in whichrsuch determination is made to
an individual whose primary insurance amount (as determined
under section 215(a) (1) (A)) is based on an average monthly
wage of $750, taking into account all applicable laws and
administrative determirma tions which have been enacted and
promulgated, respectively, at the time of such computation,

even if not yet effective. If the deductible derived from

such computation is not a multiple of $1, it shall be reduced

to the next lower multiple of $1."

SCOPE OF DENTAL SERVICES FOR WHICH
FEDERAL MATCHING PAYMENTS WILL BE-'MADE UNDER STATE MEDICAL

ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS
Sec. 10. (a) Paragraph (10) of subsection (a) of
section 1905 of the Social Security Act is amended by
inserting "for indiv%duals under the age of 21" immediately

after “dental services".

(b) The matter after clause (17) in subsection (a) of

such section is amended by--

(1) striking out "or" at the end of clause (A) ;

45



28

(2) striking out the period at the end of
clause (B) and inserting "; or" in lieu thereof; and

(3) inserting after clause (B) the following
new clause:

"(C) any such payment with respect to dental
services for any individual who is 21 years of age or
older, other than emergency dental services (as defined
in regulations prescribed by the Secretary), and oral
surgical services and treatment related thereto which
legally may be performed by a doctor of medicine or
osteopathy or of dentistry."

(c) Clause (I) of section 1902 (a) (10) of such Act is
amended.by inserting ", (10)," immediately‘afcer ;
"paragraph (4)".

(d) The amendments made by'Ehis sectjon shall be
effective with respect to payments under section 1903 of
the Social Security Act for quarters beginning after

December 31, 1974.

MINT.UM RATE OF FEDERAL FINANCIAL
PARLICLIZALICGH UNDER STATE MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

Sec. 11. (a) The first sentence of scc.ion 1905 (b)

of the Social Security Act iz ai ud.d by striking out



29

"less than 50 per centum" and inserting "less than
40 per centum" in lieu thereof.

(b) The amendment made by this section-shall be
effective with respect to payments under section 1903‘of

the Social Security Act for quarters beginning after

December 31, 1974.

47



4

A BT,
To nmond’thevpfogram of Einancial assistance for-]ncnl
educationnl-agcngios in arcas affected by Federal
activity Lovtcdncc payments to certain local

cducational agencics.

Repregsentatives of the United States.of America in Congress

assembled, That, cffective July 1, 1974, scction 5(b) of

the Act of September 30, 1950 (Public Law 874,‘Eighty—first
Congress) is_amended'tg recad as follows:
"Payments by the Commissioner
"(b) (1) Notwithstanding the provisions of section 2,
3, and 4 of this title and subscction (c) of this section,
the Commissioner shall pay to each local educational agency
for the fiscal year ending Juné 30, 1975, and tRe three
succeeding fiscal years, the total of the amounts specified
in subparagraphs (A) thrcugh (E) of this paragraph less 5 per
centum of the current expenditurces for such agency during the
preceding fiscal year:
"(A) 100 per certum of the amount such agency

would receive under section 2 of this title{

“(B) in the case of an agency in which 25 per centun

o more of the children in average da.lv attendance

48



43

-

arc eligible under scction 3(a) of this title,
100 per ccntQm of the amount suéh agency would receive
undexr " section 3{a) of this title; .

"(C) in the case of an agency in which less than
25 per centum of the childrén in average daily
attendance are eligible under section 3(a) of this
title, 90 per centum of the amount such agency wouid
receive under section 3(a) of this title;

"(D) 68 ﬁer centum of the amount such agency
would rcceive under section 3(b) of this title, less

: [y

any amount such agency would receive on account of
childrcn described in such section 3 (D)
residing with a parent cmployed on Federal property
situated in a State other than the State in which
the district of such agency is located; and

"(£) 100 per centum of the amount such agency

would rcceive under section 4 of this title.

’



S0

"{?) Sums appropriated, for any fiscal ycar, to cnable

the Commissioner to make payments pursuant to this title

shall, notwithstanding any other provision of law unless
enacted in express limitation of this subéection,.romain
available for obligation and.paYments with respccﬁ to
amounts due local educational agencics undér this title
for such fiscal year, until the end of the fiscal year
succecding the fiséal year for which such sums are
appropriated."

Sec. 2. Section 305 of the Education Amcndments of

1974 is repealed.

-



A BILL

- To provide for the imposition of waterway user taxes

and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and the House of

Representatives of the United States of America in Congress

assembled.
TITLE I--WATERWAY USER TAX ACT OF 1974
SECTION 101. SHORT TITLE, ETC.

(a) Short Title. --This title may be cited as the
"Waterway User Tax Act of 1974",

(b) Amendment of 1954 Code. --Except as otherwise
expressly provided, whenever in this title an amendr“nent or
repeal is expressed in terms of an amendment to, or repeal
of, a section or othérﬂ provision, the reference shall be
considered to be made to a section or other provision of the
Internal Revenue Code of 1954.

SEC. 102. WATERWAY USER TAX.

(a) Imposition of Tax, ~--Chapter 36 (relating to c;rtain

other excise taxes) is amended by adding at the beginning thereof

the following new subchapter:

51



"Subchapter A - Waterway User Tax

"Sec. 445l.  Imposition of tax
"Sec. 4452, Definitions
"Sec. 4453, Exemptions
"Sec., 4454, Cross reference

"SEC. 4451. IMPOSITION OF TAX

"(a) In General, --There is hereby imposed upon any
person who trénsports property by vessel over segments of
the inland waterways of the; United States specified in or
designated pursuant to subsection (¢) a tax determined under
subsection (b).
"(bY Amount of Tax. -«

(1) Computation of Tax.--The tax imposed i)y
subsection ’(a) shall be an amount determined by
multiplying -~

"(A) the number of vessel ton-miles ‘pex;formed
by a transporter of property witfxin each waterway
segment, by

"(B) the ton-mﬂe unit rate for the v&aterway
segment specified in or designated pursuant to

subsection (c).

'""(2) Ton-Mile Unit Rate.--Except as provided in

paragraph (4), the ton-mile unit rate for a calendar

year (or, in the case of 1975, portion of a calendar

52



year) for each waterway segment shall be determined
by dividing -~

"(A) the préjected total navigation-relatedv costs

of operation and maintenance with respect to

such waﬁerway segment to be incurred during

such calendar year (or portion thereof) by

"(B) the total vessel ton-miles projected to

kbe performed within such waterway segment

during such calendar year (oi portion thereof).
‘The ton-mile unit rate for each calendar year (or portion
thereof) shall be determined by the Secretary of the
Army (after consultation with the Secretary of
Transportation) and shall be ce‘rtified to the Secretary
of the Treasury. The Secretary of the Trea?ury shall
publish in the Federal Register the rate certified for
calendar year 1975 as soon as possible after the date
of enactment of this section, Thereafter, the Secretary
,‘of the Treasury shall publish in the Federal Register |
the rate certified for a calendar year not later than

December 1 of the preceding calendar year.



"(3) Spepial Rules. --

J”CA) For purposes of paragraph (2) (Ai of
this subsection, the projected total ﬁavigation—related
costs of dperatio;n and maintenance with respect
to each waterway segment for a calendar year
shall bea based upon an average of such costs
incurred iri the period\ of five fiscal years (or
such shorter period as a portion of a waterway
segmenfc has been opened to and operated for
commercial traffic as a commercial waterway)
ending on June 30 of the year immediately preceding
such calendar year,’

"(BY In any case where a portion of a
waterway segment has been opened to and
operated for commercial traffic as a.‘commercial
waterway for less than five fiscal years ending
on June 30 of the year immediately preceding the
calendar year, ‘the éro_jected total navigation-related
costs of operation and maintenance for such pgrtion
of a waterway segment shall be reduced, in
determining the ton-mile unit rate for the segment

under paragraph (2) of this subsection, by the

54



following percent of such total:

Fiscal Years of Operation
As a Commercial Waterway

Percent
5 or more None
4 o : 20
3 o : 40
2 60
1
1

80
100

less than
'"(4) >Continuation of Rate. --The ton-mile unit
rate determined for a waterway segment with
respect to a calendar year shall remain in
fqrce and effect until such time as a new
rate is computed in accordance with the
provisions- of paragraph (2) and published by
the Secretary of the Treasury in the Federal
Register.

""(c) Designation of Inland Waterway Segments. -~
For purposes of the tax imposed by this section

the inland waterways described in this subsection

are hereby designated waterway segments:

55



: 56

Atlantic Intra-
coastal Waterway

Columbia River

Cumberland River

Green and Barren
Rivers

Gulf Intracoastal

Illinois Calsag
Waterway

Kanawha River

Kentucky River

Lower
Mississippi River

Missouri River

Norfolk, Virginia

Point 10 miles
Upstream of
Pasco,

A point 8 miles
upstream from
Carthage,

Bowling Green,
Kentucky

Brownsville, Texas

Indiana Harbor

Deepwater, West

Virginia

Confluence of
North and Middle
Forks

Confluence of Ohio
and Mississippi
Rivers

Sioux City, Iowa

Oklahoma

Washington

Tennessee

INLAND WATERWAY SEGMENT
FROM TO o
Allegheny River East Brady, Confluence with the Monongahela River
Pennsylvania
\Apalachicola— Columbus, Intersection with Gulf Intracoastal
Chattahooche Georgia - Waterway
Rivers
Arkansas River Catoosa, Confluence with the Mississippi River

Miami, Florida

The Dalles

Confluence with the Ohio River

Confluence with the? Ohio River

Carrabelle, Florida

Confluence with the Mississippi River
Confluence with the Ohio River

Confluence with the Ohio River
Liouisiana

Baton-Rouge,

Confluence with the Mississippi River



SEGMENT

5T

INLAND WATERWAY
-FROM TO
Mobile - Head of Navigation on Head of Mlobile Bay at Chickasaw
Tombigbee - Mulberry and Locust - Creek
Warrior-Black Forks '
Warrior Rivers
Monongahela Fairmont, West Confluence with the Allegheny River
River Virginia
Ohio River Confluence of the Confluence with the Mississippi River
Allegheny and
Monongahela Rivers
Ouachita-Black Camden, Arkansas Confluence with the Mississippi River
Rivers
Tennessee Confluence of Holston Confluence with the Ohio River
River and French Broad
Rivers
Upper Minneapolis, Confluence with the Ohio River
Mississippi Minnesota ' :
River
S
Willamette Eugene, Oregon Confluence with the Columbia River
. River

At any time after 24 months after the date of enactment of this

section, the President of the United States may, by regulation

add to, delete from, alter, or modify the inland waterway

segments designated in this subsection.

H(d)

Liability for Tax.--The transporter of property

by vessel over designated inland waterway segments shall be

liable for the tax imposed by subsection (a).



"SEC. 4452. DEFINITIONS.

'(a) Vessel.yw-nFc‘)r purposes of this subchapter,
the term ''vessel' includes every descfiption of wétercraf‘c
" or other artificial contrivance used, or capable of being
used, for transporting prpperty by water. Two or more
watercraft or &’)ther. artificial contrivances navigated as a
unit shall be considered to be a single vessel.

"(b) Ton-mile. --For purposes of this subchapter
the term 'ton-mile'" means the movement one mile of one
short ton of property.

SEC. 4453, EXEMPTIONS.

'"No tax shall be imposed under section 445l in
respect of:

(a) Any vessel operated by the Unitéd States
Coast Guard; or

'""(b) Any vessel operated by the Secretary of
the Army while engaged in the construction, operation,
maintenénce, or protection of the waterways of the

~

United States.

58



"SEC. 4454. CROSS REFERENCE. --

"For penalties and other general and administrative
provisions applicable tov this subchapter, see subtitle F. "

(b) Clerical Amendments, etc. --i‘he table of sub-
chapters for chapter 36 of subtitle D is amended by adding
at the beginning thereof the following new subcha,ptérw:—
"Subchapter A. W;.terway User Tax'.
SEC. 103. EFFECTIVE DATE.

The améndments made by this title shall take effect

on April 1, 1975.



TITLE II -- CHARGE FOR USE OF LOCKS WI’I‘HIN "I‘HE
INLAND WATERWAYS
SEC. 2Cl. IMPOSITION OF \SHARGE.

The Sécretary shall charge and collect a lockage
fee of $10;00 for each lockage occurring at an;y location
within any watérway segment specified in or designated
pursuant to section.4451 (c) of the Internal Revenue Code
of 1954 (26 U.5.C. 4451).

SEC. 202. REGULATIONS,

The Secretary is empowered to make and amend
such regulations as he considers necessary to carry out the
provisions of, and 'to perforim his powers and duties under,

this title.

Y
SEC. 203. EXPLANATION OF TERMS.
As used in this title --
(1) ‘''Secretary’ means the Secretary of the

Army. However, wherever in this title

a function, power, or duty of the Secretary
applies to any lock along the Tennessee River,
such function, power, or duty shall be deemed

to be that of the Tennessee Valley Authority.



(2)

(3)

"Liockage" meané the passing of a vevssel
through a lock.

The term ''vessel" includes evéry description
of watercraft or other artificial contrivance
used, or capable of being useg, as a means
of .transportation by water. For purposes of
this title, the term does not include any vessel
operatéd () by the United States Coast Guard;
(b) by the Secretary while engaged in the
construction, operation, maintenance, or
protection of the waterways of the United
States; 'or (¢} in the transportation of property

by water, whether or not laden.



SEC. 204, AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.
There are authorized to be appropriatéd such sums
as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this
title.
SEC. 205. REPEALS.
All othe:; Acts or parts of‘Acts inconsistent with
section 20l of this title are repealed.
SEC. 206. ZFFECTIVE DATES.
Section 201 of this title shall take effect on
April 1, 1975. Sections 202 through 205 of this title

shall take effect upon the date of enactment of this

title.

62



63

. A BILIL

To provide for the imposition of an airport user tax;
to amend the Airport and Airway Development Act of
1970 to permit the financing of certain airport and
airway system operating costs from the Airport and
Airway Trust Fund, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and the House of Representatives

of the United States of America in Congress assembled

TITLE I == AIRPORT USER TAX

Sec., 101. SHORT TITLE, ETC.

(a) Short Title. - This title may be cited as the "Airport
User Tax Act of 1974."

(b) Amendment of 1954 Code. - Except as otherwise expressly
provided, wherever in this title an amendment or repeal is expressed
in terms of an amendment to, or fepeal of, a sectioq or other
provision,‘the reference shall be considered to be made to a
section or other provision of the Internal Revenue Code of
1954.

Sec. 102. AIRPORT USER TAX. Chapter 33 (relating to excise taxes
on facilities and services) is amended by adding at the beginning
thereof the following new subchapter:

"Subchapter A - Airport User Tax

"Sec. 4231. Imposition of tax.

"Sec. 4232. Definitions.

"Sec. 4233. Exemption.



"Sec. 4231. Imposition of tax.

"(a) In general. - There is hereby imposed on each departure
by an aircraft in noncommercial aviation from an airport at which
there is in operation a Federal Aviation Administration control
tower a tax of $5. If there also is in operation at the airport
Federal Aviation Administration radar facilities for providing
terminal air traffic control, the tax shall be $10 for each
departure.

"(b) By whom paid. - The tax imposed by this subchapter
shall be paid at the time of the departure by the person operating
the aircraft.

"(c) TerminationT - On and after July 1, 1980, the tax
imposed by subsection (a) shall not apply.

"Sec. 4232. Définitions.

"(a) Departure. - For purposes of this subchapter, the
term 'depa;ture' means a takeoff from an airport f:;m a full
stop position.

"(b) Noncommercial aviation. - For purposes of this sub-
chapter, the term 'noncommercial aviation' has the same meaniﬁg
that term has in section 4041 (c) (4).

"Sec. 4233. Exemption for military aircraft.

"The tax imposed by this subchapter shall not apply in the
case of military aircraft within the meaning of 'vessels of war
of the United States or any foreign nation' as defined in section

4221(d) (3)."



Sec. 103. REQUIREMENT TO COLLECT TAX. Section 4291 is amended
to read as follows:

"Sec. 4291. Cases where persons operating airports or receiving
payment for other facilities or services must collect tax.

"Every person operating an airport where tax is imposed by

subchapter A shall collect the amount of the tax from the
person operating the aircraft at the time of a departure; and,
except as otherwise provided in section 4263(a), évery person
receiving any payment for facilities or services on which a tax
is imposed by subchapters B or C shall collect the amount of the
tax from the person making such payment."
Sec. 104.' CONFORMING AMENDMENT. The table of subchapters for
Chapter 33 is amended by adding at the beginning thereof the
following new subchapter: , .

"Subchapter A - Airport User Tax."

Sec. 105. 'AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND.

(a) Transfer to Trust Fund. - Section 208(b) of the Airport
and Airway Revenue Act of 1970 is amended by deleting from
paragraph (1) thereof the words "sections 4261, 4271, and 4491
(taxes on transportation by air" and by inserting in their place
"sections 4231, 4261, 4271, and 4491 (taxes on use of airports,

on transportation by air,".

65



(b) Management of Trust Fund. - Section ZOS(e) of the Airport
and Airway Revenue Act of 1970 is amended as follows:
(1) Paragraph (2) (A) is amended by deleting the
period at the end of the first sentence and
inserting in lieu thereof ", except that amounts
appropriated to the Trust Fund under subsection
(d) of this section may not be invested." |
(2) Paragraph (3) is repealed.
Sec. 106. EFFECTIVE DATE. The amendments made by this title
shall take effect on April 1, 1975.

TITLE 11 - USE OF AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND

Sec. 201. The first sentence of section 14(d) of the Airport and
Airway Development Act of 1970, as amended (49 U.S.C. 1714(d)).,
is amended to read as follows:

"(d) Other Expenses. ~- The balance of the moneys available

N
in the trust fund may be allocated for necessary expenses incident

to the administration of programs for which funds are to be
allocated as set forth in subsections (a), (b), and {(c) of this
section, for the maintenancé*and operatiqn of air navigation
facilities and the conduct of other functions under section 307 (b)
of the Federai,éviation Act of 1958 not otherwise provided for
in~£ﬁo$e subsections, and for researchyand development activities
under section 312(c) (as it relates to safety in air navigation)

of the Federal Aviation Act of 1958."

66



an
~d

Sec. 202. (a) Paragraph (1) of section l4(e) of the Airport and
Airway Development Act of 1970, as amended (49 U.S.C. 1714 (e)
(1)), is repealed, and paragraphs (2) and (3) of section 14 (e)
are redesignated as paragraphs (1) and (2), respectively.

(b) Paragraph (2) of section 14(e) of the Airport and
Airway Development Act of 1970 as redesignated herein is amended
to read as follows:

"(2) Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the

contrary, in any fiscal year, nét more than 80

per centum of the total costs for which funds may
be allocated from the trust fund under subsection
13 of this part and subsections (a), (b), (c), and
(d) of this section may be financed from amounts
transferred to the trust fund under sectipn 208 (b)
of the Airport and Airway Revenue Act of 1970."

Sec. 203. ,The amendments made by this title shall take effect

on July 1, 1975.



A BILL

To amend title 38, United States Code, to increase the rates
of vocational rehabilitation, educational assistance, and
special training allowances paid to eligible veterans and
other persons, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-

tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

That this Act may be cited as the 'Veterans' Education and
Rehabilitation Amendments Act of 1974".
SEC. 2. The table contained in section 1504(b) of title 38,

United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

“Column I Column | Column | Column Column V
Ir . Ji7 iV

o No de- | One de- | Two de-|  More than Bvo
. Type of training pend- | pend- | pend- dependents
‘ enls end ents .

The amount 1n
column IV,

tus the {ol-
owing for
cach de-

\ ‘ - pendent in
*ezcess of fwo:

Institutional:

Full-time. _____. £201 3249 $293 21

" Three-guorter- !
time. .. ._._..1 15t 188 v 224 17
Half-time... ...\ 100 126 147 11

Farm cooperative,
_apprentice, o
other an-job train-
ing: l
vll-ime. . ... .

176 212 215 .




SEC. 3. Chapter 34 of title 38, United States Code, is
aménded as follows:
(1) by striking out in the last sentence of
section 1677 (b) "$220" and inserting in lieu thereof '$260';
(2) by amending the table contained in

section 1682(a)(1) to read as follows:

“Columnn I Column | Column | Column Column V
11 §§1 v
No de- | One de- | Two de-| More than two
Type of program | pend- | pend- | pend- dependents
ents ent enis

The amount in

column IV,
fus the fol-
owing for

each depepd-

ent in excess
of two:
Institutional: '
‘ Full-time___| $260| $309| 8352 $21
Three- . ' .
guarter-
time._____ 195 232 265 17
Half-time_ _ . 130 155 176 11
Cooperative. ... 209 246 279 17"

(3) by striking out in section 1682(b) "$220" and

inserting in lieu thereof "$260";

63



(4) by amending the table contained in

section 1682(c)(2) to read as follows:

“Column 1 Column | Column | Column ColumnV
11 111 v

No de- | One de-] Two

; Basis pend- | pend- de~ More than two
¥ ents ent pend- dependents
, ents

The amount in
column 1V,
lus the fol-
owing for
each depend-
ent in excess

of two:
Full-time_ _ - ___. $209 $246 | $279 $17
Three-quarter-
time__.__.._.. 157 184 209 13
Half-time__ ... -l 105 123 139 8'";

and | .
(5) by striking out in section 1696 (b) ''$220" and -
vinserting in lieu thereof '"$260". |
SEC 4. Chapter 35 of title 38, United States Code, is
amended as follows:
(1) by amending section 1732(a)(l) to read as follows:

"(@)(1) The educational assistance allowance on behalf of

an eligible person who is pursuing a program of education

70



consisting of institutional courses shall be computed at the
rate of (A) $260 per month if pursued on a full-time basis,
(B) $195 per month if pursued on a three-quarter-time basis,
and (C) $130 per month if pursue? on a half-time basis.';
‘(2) by striking out in section 1732(a)(2) ''$220" and
inserting in lieu thereof '"$260'"; |
(3) by striking out in section 1732(b) '"$177'" and
inserting in lieu thereof "$209'"; and | |
(4) by ameﬁding'sectioﬁ 1742 (a) to read as follows:

'""(a) While the eligible person is enrolled in and pursuing
a full-time course of special restorative training, the parent
or guardian shall be entitled to receive on his behalf a
special training allowance computed at the basic‘rate of $26Q
per month. If the charges for tuition and fees appiicable to
any such course are more than $82 per calendar month, the
basic monthly allowance may be increased by the amount that
such charges exceed $82 a month, upon election by the parent |
or guardian of the eligible person to have such person's
period of entitlement reduced by one day for each $8.66 that
the special training allowance paid exceeds the basic monthly

allowance.".



SEC. 5. Chapter 36 of title 38, United States Code, is
aménded as follows:
(1) by striking out r;iu section 1786 (a)(2) "$2.0" |
and inserting in lieu thereof "$260"; |
(2, by amending the table contained in paragraph (1}

of section 1787(b) to read as follows:

“Column I Columnn | Colymn | Colimn Column V
17 111 v
Periods of ‘| Node- | One de- | Two de- | Morc than two
training - pend- | pend- | pend- dependents
' ents ent enta :

The amount in
column 1V,
;}lug the fol-
owing for
each d

“pendent n
excess of two:

‘

First 6 months. .. ___. 8189 $212 8232 £8

Second 6 months_ .. _. 142 164 184 4
Third 6 months._... .. 95 117 187 9

Fourth and any
succeeding G-
month periods_ . __. 47 70 50 9";

and
(3) by amending section 1787(b)(2) to read as follows
"(2) The monthly training assistance allowance of an eli-

gible person pursuing a program described under subsection (a)



shall be (A) $189 during the first six-month period, (B) $142
during the second six-month period, (C) $95 during the third
six-month period, and (D) $47 during the fourth and any
succeeding 'six-month period..
SEC. 6. Secion 1662 of title 38, United States Code, 1is
amended as follows:
(1) by striking out in subsection (a) ''10" and

inserting in lieu thereof "8';

(2) by striking.out in subsection (b) '"l0-year' and

inserting in lieu thereof "8-year'';
(3) by striking out in subsection (c) "10-year' each
time it appears and inserting in licu therccf "C-year'; aad
'(4) by striking out in subsectidn (@) "Ig-yeér" ;nd
‘inserting in lieu thereof "8-year". i
SEC. 7. Section 1712 of titleA38, United States Code, is
amended as follows:
' (1) by striking out in subsection (b) '"'10" and.
inserting in lieu thereof "8"; and o
(2) by striking out in subsection (f) ''10'" and

inserting in lieu thereof "8".

b,



SEC. 8. Section 604(a) and (b) of Public Law 92-540
(82 Sta*, 1333, October 24, 1972) is amended by deleting ''10"
“and inserting in lieu thereof "8'". |

SEC. 9. This Act shall be effective January 1, 1975.

SEC. 10. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 6 of
this Act; any veteran who 1s otherwise entitled and whose
eligibility would be terminated as the result of the enact-
ment of such section and who is enrolled in and pursuing a
program of education on the effective date of this Act, shall
be permitted to continue such program of education to the
termination of the unexpired quarter or semester in which he
is enrolled where he is enrolled in an institution cparaied
on a quarter or semester system, or to the end of the course
or for twelve weeks,'whichever is the lesser periodt where he
is enrolled in an institution which is not operated on a

quarter or semester basis.
\

74



Part 3. Pending Appropriation Bills

Three appropriation bills--Labor-Health, Education, and
Welfare, the First Supplemental for 1975, and Agriculture-
Environmental and Consumer Protection--are nearing completion
in the Congress. In order to restrain 1975 spending, the
Congress is requested to revise its action on these bills
as follows:

Labor-Health, Education, and Welfare
Appropriations Act
(H.R. 15580)
The Congress is requested to reconsider its actions on the
Labor-HEW bill before this bill is enrolled and sent to the
President for his action. In summary, the President is
asking the Congress to reconsider many of his initial requests
for the bill, is accepting some Congressional increases and
all Congressional decreases to the bill, and is reducing several
of his previous requests. The following table summarizes the
action that the President is now requesting the Congress to
take on the pending bill:

(dollars in millions)
1975

Budget
Authority Outlays

L)
Presidential requests considered

by theSenate..‘..".b‘...I.‘-..........OC‘. 33"531 22'174
Plus acceptable increaseS....cceeeeceececccsns +283 +181
Minus Congressional reductions and

reduced Presidential requesStS...ccvevavsccsss -306 -199

Total revised requestS...ceeecssceensaseass 33,308 22,156
Effect on 1976.......Q.'.O'.C.OQ.........O..O‘ xxx ‘1"00

Unless a revised request is noted below, the requests made by the
President in time for Senate consideration are renewed. The
revised requests follow:

15



- 76

(dollars in thousands)’
Appropriation
now reguested

Center for Disease Control:
Preventive health services...voeoneeensonees 123,627

As indicated in Secretary Weinberger's July 25, 1974, letter to
the Chairman of the Senate Appropriations Committee, the
President accepts the $2 million Congressional increase for the
National Institute of Occupational Safety and Health to support
95 additional positions. The purpose of the additional posi-
tions is to expand the Institute's criteria development activi-
ties.

This increase can be more than offset by two proposed reductions
for the Center for Disease Control: £1.642 million for adminis-
trative overhead expenses and $1.445 million for low priority
research contracts, similar tc what is being proposed for other
health agencies. These economies will still enable the Center for
Disease Control to-perform fully its essential responsibilities.

National Institutes of Health....oeeeceooooeos 1,724,884

Accepted by the Administration is a $27 million increase that will
provide salaries for an additional 200 positions allocated to

the National Institutes of Health in 1974. .

Congress is requested, however, to reduce other appropriations

by $112 million. These reductions would result in a

25% lower level in new research grants and contracts and a 5%
savings for continuation grants and contracts. Additional
reductions would be taken against certain administrative expenses,
travel, and the use of consultants. The additional cost of the

physician’s bonus pay would be absorbed within the amounts
remaining.

The proposed savings can be accomplished without seriously altering
the momentum in biomedical research achieved by sustained and sub-
stantial growth in the National Institutes of Health in recent
years. The lower amounts for continuation grants can be accom-
plished without terminating any ongoing research. The savings

from a lower level of grants and contracts will only result in
the.dgferra} of some lower priority research activities. The
administrative and travel savings are in line with reductions
suggested by the Senate Appropriations Committee.



17

(dollars in thousands)
Appropriation
now requested

Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and
Mental Health Administration.....ccececcoecees 715,888

The Administration accepts the $3.5 million increase for the
restoration of 226 positions. It also accepts the $2 million
reduction in the Senate version of the Labor-HEW appropriation
bill for management information and program direction activities.

The Administration recommends, however, that Congress decrease
research and demonstration activities $13 million below the pre-
vious request. Awards for new research and demonstration projects
would be reduced by about 25%. Continuing support for existing
research and demonstration projects would be reduced by about 5%.

The Administration is also proposing a related savings of $7 mil-
lion from the 1975 budget which reflects a lower level of general
overhead, travel, information, consultants, grants and contracts

to national organizations, and other administrative activities.

These savings can be accomplished with only a minimal impact on

the Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration's

program goals. The lower level of new and continuation awards

for research and demonstration projects would not delay ongoing
efforts to gain new knowledge. The demonstration of innovative

or more effective service delivery approaches that appear to be

the most promising would also continue because there would still

be sufficient funds to support the new higher priority and necessary
program efforts. Moreover, the 5% reduction in continuation sup-
port would not cause any project to terminate.

The overall savings in administrative overhead and travel would
only be about 5% below the budget request and can be accom-
plished through the more frugal use of administrative support
services and through the curtailment of low priority travel.
Information activities, the number of consultants, and other
rglgted management activities would be held to an essential
minimum and no loss in the ability to manage alcoholism, drug
abuse, and mental health programs should result.

Office of the Assistant Secretary
for Health....--.....--............---....-. 73’637

The Administration accepts $22.084 million of the $29.084 million
reduction contained in the Senate version of the Labor-HEW appro-
priation bill=-$20.900 million of which is for the Professional
Standards Review Organizations program and $1.184 million of which
is for GSA rent and administrative expenses. The resulting funding

level for the Professional Standards Review Organization program

is $37 million. ‘X

o



18

(dollars in thousands)
Appropriation
now requested

Elementary and secondary

education: Occupational,

vocational, and adult
educCatiOn.ccceecescssccescscccsccasocans ceeas 578,276

The Congress is requested to reduce by $11 million the pending
appropriation for the Vocational Education Grants to States
program in FY 1975. This program allocates funds to States

for the purpose of encouraging States and local jurisdictions

to finance and operate vocational education programs. This
reduction, which will restrain this program to the FY 1974

funding level, is based on a program evaluation determination

that Federal vocational education funds which are supposed to
encourage State and local funding have not actually served that
purpose. Instead, funds have often been used to pay administrative
costs or to support traditional programs. This action would allow
no expansion in FY 1975 until new 1976 legislation to correct
these problems is implemented.

The Administration accepts the conference reducticn of $3 million
for curriculum development. This reduction will not adversely
affect the programs since they could be funded under the Commis-
sioner's exemplary program discretionary authority.

Higher eduUcCation..e.cesceeeccceeceeeecncencnne 2,077,771

.

The Administration accepts the conference reduction of $32.252 mil-
lion for developing institutions ($10 million) and college con-
struction ($22.252 million). Neither of these actions will
adversely affect overall support for higher education.

Educational activities OVerSeaS.cccceecocscoss 1,000

The Administration accepts the conference reduction of $1 million
for this program. This change will reduce the number of individual
and group projects of research and training abroad which are
financed by excess foreign currency but will not seriously decrease
the overall level of foreign language and area studies. :

Office of Education, Salaries and expenses... 114,400
The Administration accepts the conference reduction of $12.884 mil-

lion. This will reduce travel and administrative overhead at the
Office of Education.



- 79

{(dollars in thousandsﬁ
Appropriation
now requested

National Institute of Education (NIE)........ 70,000

The Administration accepts the conference reduction of $60 mil-
lion.

Assistant Secretary for Education,
Salaries and E€XPENSEeS.ceeceerecnnsencsonssss 2,307

The Administration accepts the conference reduction of $1.364 mil-
lion. Administrative overhead in the Office of the Assistant
Secretary will be reduced.

Assistant Secretary for Education,
Fund for improvement of postsecondary
education-'OQ.'.....IO.......I..0....00.’-.. 11’500

The Administration accepts the conference reduction of $3.5 mil-
lion. This level of funding will permit a moderate increase in
activity above FY 1974.

Social and Rehabilitation Service,
Salaries and EXPENSES...ccecensessasosnscass 63,819

The revised estimate reflects the Administration/s acceptance of
the amount included in the conference report.

Assistant Secretary for Human
Development, Human development...ssvessssces 160,378

The revised estimate reflects the Administration's acceptance of
the reduction for salaries and expenses included in the conference
report.

Office of the Secretary, Office for
Civil Rights..’.‘.’....Q...Q.'C.O"..‘.‘....Ol 22’207

The amount appropriated by the Senate for this program is
acceptable.

Office of the Secretary, Departmental
management-".....O..OQ.‘........‘.'.I-.‘... 82’722

The revised estimate reflects the Administration's acceptance of
most of the reduc;ions which the House and Senate have made.



80

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ‘
APPROPRIATIONS ACT FOR 1975 f
(H.R. 16900)

'The Congress is requested to reconsider its actions on
the First Supplemental bill before it is enrolled and sent
to the President for his action. In summary, the President
is asking the Congress to reconsider many of his initial
requests for the bill, is accepting Congressional decreases
to the bill, and is reducing several of his previous requests.

The President also requests deletion of those provisions
added by the Congress which would require the use of funds
or authority available under Section 202 of the Housing Act
of 1959, Section 235 and 236 of the National Housing Act,
and The United States Housing Act of 1937.

Further, the Congress is hereby requested to consider
proposed fiscal year 1975 supplemental language for the
Department of Transportation as follows:

Department of Transportation

Federal Aviation Administration

.
Section 313 of the Department of Transportation and Related
Agencies Appropriation Act, 1975 (88 Stat. 78l) is repealed.

Section 313 of the Department of Transportation and
Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1975 (Public Law 93-391)
prohibits the Secretary from implementing through regulations
a user fee program applicable to various Federal Aviation
Administration functions unless the program is reviewed and
approved by the appropriate committees of the Congress. It
is the Administration's view that such a provision is an
unconstitutional limitation on Executive establishment of
such fees. However, we believe that it would eliminate
potential legal uncertainties if the Congress would repeal
Section 313. This supplemental would repeal that provision.

The Department plans to proceed expeditiously to establish
by regulation a schedule of fees for the use of various
safety-related services afforded to all segments of aviation.
These charges would not duplicate user taxes imposed to offset
costs of improving and operating the airport and airway system,
but would be designed to offset expenses incurred by the Federal
Aviation Administration in connection with certain regulatory



functions. The Department would continue to consult with
the appropriate Congressional committees on such fees,
following customary practice.

The following table summarizes the action that the
President is now requesting the Congress to take on/,

amountsg in the pending bill:

(dollars in millions)

1975
Budget Budget
Authority Outlays
Presidential requests
considered by the
Senate’-ﬁ—....QO‘Q.OQOO..OO.- 5’955 2’438
Acceptable Congressional
reductions...-&............ _6? —38
Reduced Presidential
requests..........“....O.. “29 -23
Revised request.ieeeceseaees . 5,858 2,377
.
Effect on 19?6n¢a0.ooo.ooooo XXX -'18

1/ Includes $1.8 million for Saint Elizabeth's Hospital
and $16 million for the Federal Energy Administration
(S. Doc. 93-126).

Unless a revised request follows, the requests made by the
President in time for Senate consideration are renewed.
The revised requests follow:

(dollars in thousands)

Appropriation now
reguested

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare

Health Resources Administration ’
Health reSOUICES...esceaoncssssss 128,673



The President accepts Congressional decreases of $8.6 million
to the pending bill and proposes additional reductions.
Together, these reductions would result in the following
revised appropriation levels for three programs:

(dollars in thousands)

Health statistiCS.ie.eeeeenneenccns 21,511
Health services research......... 35,905
National Health Service

Corps scholarshipS.ceeececcseess 12,500

These savings are in program areas that will not jeopardize
essential ongoing activities of the Health Resources Adminis-
tration. The decreased level for health statistics funding
would still provide approximately $2 million more than was
appropriated in 1974 and would permit continued development

of the cooperative health statistics system. The lower
spending for health services research would permit meeting
commitment costs on prior year grants and contracts, as well
as initiating approximately $10 million of new research awards.

The lower funding level for National Health Service Corps
scholarships would concentrate scholarship assistance on
medical students close to graduation and thus available for
service in the near future. It still represents a

four-fold increase over the 1974 funding level and will
assist approximately 1,250 upper class medical students

in meeting their educational costs. Assisting these students
will do much to assure meeting the probable future physician
manpower requirements of the Indian Health Service, the
National Health Service Corps, and other direct care programs
of the Public Health Service.

Health Serviqes Administration,
Health ServlceSOOQOQGOO".'0..'..00'.‘ 1’722

The President accepts Congressional decreases of $4 million
to the pending appropriations as follows:

{(dollars in thousands)

Health maintenance

organizations (HMO) ....v.eeeooees 500
Community and migrant

health centers...e.eeeeeeneenn. 1,222

82



813

The remaining level for HMO technical assistance contracts

will still enable the HMO program to sufficiently supplement
technical assistance provided by the HMO staff and through
individual grantee funds. Similarly, the lower level of i
funding for technical assistance to Community and migrant

health centers will still permit an adequate level of program
activity.

Cffice of Education,
Elementary and secondary
education....o.ooo..o.o"oo‘.;oo-cnc 2'106’000

The President accepts Congressional decreases of $55 million
to the pending appropriations and revises his request for

the Title V program of the Elementary and Secondary Education
Act, strengthening State departments of education, to §$20
million.

This reduction will require State education departments
to assume the support of both staff and planning activities
that were previously provided through this program.



84

AGRICULTURE~ENVIRONMENTAL AND
CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT
(H.R. 16901)

(dollars in millions)

Budget
authority Outlays

As passed by the HOUSE..ieieevanconanns 13,379 11,986
Amendment for brucellosis, screw-
worm, meat and poultry

inspection (S. DoC. 93-128)..ceeecccccs +16 +16
Reductions now recommended below ‘

the House bill.ono-oooo-.oooooo.ooooo. : -205 o ) —62

Total revised request.cseecessceneens 13,190 11,940
Effect On 1976.....O..Q....Q-..‘O..C... Xxx —'138

To help restrain the 1975 budget, the Congress is requested

to take further action to reduce the pending Agriculture-
Environmental and Consumer Protection Act. Some of these
further reductions are requested to offset the recent increase
requested for screw~worm and brucellosis eradication and for
grants to the States for meat and poultry inspection programs.
The Congress is requested to make the following revised
appropriations to several of the accounts included in the
House-passed version of H.R. 16901:

(dollars i% thousands)
Appropriation
now requested

Department of Agriculture

Agriculture conservation program........ 42,750

Reducing the program to this level for 1975 would discontinue
the program,but sufficient funds would be left to cover
}ong—term contracts entered into under the 1974 program. This
is a reduction from the $190 million recommended bj the House.



89

(dollars in thousands)
Appropriation
now requested

Department of Agriculture (cont.):

Water bank program....cccececccssccscssen 0

This proaram would be discontinued by this action and by a
rescission (proposed in Part 6) of carryover funds. The House
recommended $10 million for this program.

Forestry incentives progral..csseecs-ss- 0

This new program wculd be discontinued. The House recommended
this program.

Extension Service: Payments for the
nutrition and family education
program for low=inCome areaS,..eseesss : 47,360

This program would be held to the level proposed in the 1975
budget rather than the $50,560,000 level passed by the House,

N
Rural development grants............... 10,000

This program would be held to the level proposed in the 1975
budget rather than the $13,750,000 level passed by the House.

Rural community fire protection grants. 0

Initiation of this new program would be postponed indefinitely.
The House recommended $3,500,000 for these grants.



86

(dollars in thousands)
Appropriation
now requested

Environmental Protection Agency

Abatement and control......eeeeeecene 266,801

The reduced appropriation would limit grants to State and local
air and water pollution control agencies to the President's

budget level of $91.5 million. This is $10 million below the
ievel in the House bill and will result in a $10 million reduction
in 1975 outlays.

Consumer Product Safety Commission

Salaries and e€XpPeNSEeS.cceccesscscsacss 35,000

The Administration accepts the $5 million reduction included

in the House version of H.R. 16901.The Administration proposes

a further decrease of $2.5 million in budget authority. The new
funding level of $35 million still represents a 22% increase over
the 1974 program level and allows for continued substantial growth
in all of the Commission's program activities. The Commigsion will
continue to be able to fulfill its statutory responsibilities to

aésure consumer product safety and discharge its essential program
mission at this lower funding level.



87

Part 4. Amendments to 1975 Budget Requests ]

The Congress is hereby requested to consider amendments
to the requests for appropriations transmitted in the budget
for the fiscal year 1975 for the Department of Health, Edu-
cation, and Welfare in the following amounts:

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare

Budget
ppen- Requested Considered ,
dix in Budget in H.R.15580 Proposed Revised
Page Heading Appendix & H.R.16900 Amendment Request
Health
Services
Adminis-
tration
Health ‘ 1
387 Services.. 923,405,000—/ 499,135,000 -45,000,000 379,270,000

1/ Includes $27 million for emergency health services requested under the
heading: "Health Resources Administration, Health resources".

The proposed budget amendment would result in ar® outlay savings of
$25 million in 1975 by reduced spending in the comprehensive health
State formula grant program. These grants have traditionally been
awarded to State health agencies to assist these agencies in the
provision of adequate public health services. Many of the activi-
ties supported by this program, however, are already supported by
other Federally-funded health programs.

This savings will result in a slight decrease (about 2%) in
total Federal assistance funds available to State and local
health agencies. The decrease is about .2% of total State
and local spending for health and hospitals.



Budget _
Appen— Requested Considered
dix in Budget in Proposed Revised
Page Heading Appendix H.R. 16900 Amendment Request
Health
Resources
Adminis-
tration
Health A
413 resourcesS.... 456,880,0002/127,757,600 ~-9,900,000 319,223,000

1/ Excludes $27 million for emergency health services requested under
~  this heading.

The proposed budget amendment would restrain 1975 outlays by

$5 million and 1976 outlays by $15 million. These savings are
in program areas that will not jeopardize essential ongoing
activities of the Health Resources Administration.

Funding for health manpower special projects would be reduced

by $7.1 million, lowering the total from $125 million to $118 mil-
lion. These savings will be distributed in relatively small
amounts among several activities. An ample number of new grant
awards will be made in the higher priority areas, such as improving
the geographic and specialty distribution of health professionals.

Program management funds for the Health Resources Administration
would be reduced by $2.8 million, which represents the agency's

share of an overall restraint in the health agenmies' general
overhead expenses. These savings will result in less travel and
fewer consultants, but are not expected to cause major disruption

or inability to manage the programs for which the agency is res-
ponsible.

Budget
Appen- Requested 1975
dix in Budget Proposed Revised
Page Heading Appendix Amendment Request

Social and Rehabilitation

Service

Assistance to refugees

447 in the United States.... 60,000,000 18,000,000 78,000,000

This reguest would provide for initiation of the orderly phase-out
of this program, beginning January 1, 1975. In the budget sub-
mitted to the Congress on February 4, 1974, it was proposed to



phase-out this program starting July 1, 1974. The phase-out is
currently being postponed because the program is being funded at
the 1974 level under the provisions of the Continuing Resolution
(P.L. 93-448, as amended). The 1974 appropriations level is more
than double that requested for 1975. Assuming enactment of this
revised request in the Foreign Assistance Appropriations Act for
1975, the planned phase-out of the Cuban Refugee program would be
instituted for the second half of FY 1975, to proceed through

FY 1978. Immigration from Cuba has virtually ceased for more than
& year. This action would progressively transfer caseload to
regular, national welfare programs.



Q0

Part 5. Executive Actions Under Current Law

Executive actions to be taken under current law in five
agencies--Agriculture; Defense; Health, Education, and Welfare;

Housing and Urban Development; and Transportation--and improved
personnel management in all Executive Branch agencies will

yield $979 million in 1975 outlay savings and $1,110 million
in 1976 outlay savings. The cooperation of the committees

of the Congress in approving several associated reprogramming
actions is sought. A brief description of the actions to

be taken follows:

(Dollars in millions)

Current 1975 Effect of Action
Outlay Estimate on Outlays
1975 1976

Department of Agriculture

Child nutrition program.. 1,269 -10 -24

Federal enforcement of State program administration in the
300 largest school systems will be intensified. Careless
administration and poor records have resulted in exXxcessive
claims for reimbursement of meals served. There will be
minimal increase in Federal employment and administrative
costs ($3 million) in FY 1975.

Commodity Credit Corpo-
ration, special export }
Credit Sales.......-.... 700 —250 +80

The effect of this action will be to hold the level of
special export credit sales of farm products to $450 million.
Commitments to extend credit have reached $432 million so

far this fiscal year. With crops short and demand high,

a credit inducement to increase exports of farm products

is unnecessary.

Food stamp program....... 3,998 -325 -650

The purchase price of food stamps will be raised to 30 percent
of monthly household income, the maximum permitted by law,
effective March 1, 1975. This action will result in an
increase in what an eligible household has to pay for food
stamps and a comparable decrease in benefits. Those entitled
to free food stamps will not be affected by this action.



(Dollars in millions)

Current 1975 Effect on Action
Outlay Estimate on Outlays
1975 1976

Department of Defense

Rephase payment of
lump sum reenlist-
ment bonuses......c... -0~ -58 -1

Reenlistment bonuses have been paid largely as a lump sum upon
reenlistment. New procedures will make these payments annually
over the entire reenlistment period. Savings from these new
procedures will be made available to offset requirements for
higher pay costs arising from pay raises effective October 1,
1974,

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare

Medicareoooopooo..ltoca 13'822 —48 -193

A number of reforms to improve Medicare program administra-
tion will be undertaken. Implementation of cost control
regulations will be accelerated. A tighter definition of
reasonable hospital costs will be established to limit
reimbursement for exceptionally high cost providerg. The
extra Medicare payment for routine hospital nursing services
will be-terminated. Non-interest-bearing intermediary

bank balances will be reduced. '

Medicaid............... 6'752 -35 -20

The implementation of utilization review regulations will be
accelerated. States will be encouraged to collect from private
insurance for dual coverage. The lower definition of
reasonable hospital costs proposed herein for Medicare will be
reflected in Medicaid reimbursements. Special review of high
volume providers will be initiated.

g1



32

{Dollars in millions)

Current 1975 Effect on Action
Outlay Estimate on Outlays
1975 1976
Public assistance
regulations.-o.-oooaoco 5’101 “100 "'172

Public assistance regulations will be amended to (1) tighten
definition of incapacity and put it more in line with
Supplementary Security Income criteria; (2) require quarterly
redetermination of income of Aid to Families with Dependent
Children recipients, with monthly reporting by recipients,
and lengthen the accounting period from one to three months
of determination of eligibility on the basis of income; and
(3) limit training under the State and local training program
and insure it is not a substitute for regular personnel costs.
These actions would improve administration and tend to reduce
errors and fraud.

Department of Housing and Urban Development

Government National

Mortgage Association,

Special Assistance

Functions Fundesceecssss 650 -75 -80

The interest rate on the mortgages to be purchased #wnder the
Tandem Plan announced in May will be increased from 8% to
8-1/2%. This is consistent with the rate on mortgages to

be purchased under the Tandem Plan for conventional mortgages
authorized by the Emergency Home Purchase Assistance Act of
1974, The higher interest rate will not prevent the program
from achieving its goal of increasing the supply of mortgage

credit.

" Department of Transportation

U.S. Coast GUard..seeceass 931 ~28 -0~

Due to extraordinary price increases for the fuel, maintenace,
and supplies necessary for Coast Guard operational missions
(e.g., search and rescue and maintenance of aid to navigation),
maintaining the same level of effectiveness as 1974 is requiring
$52M in additional funds. This $52 million, already in the
current budget plan, will be reduced by $28 million: $15.5
million will be absorbed by decreases in support missions,
deferral of commissioning two icebreakers, advancing planned
decommissioning of two icebreakers and one buoy tender, deferral



(Dollars in millions)

Current 1975 Effect on Action
Outlay Estimate on Outlays
1975 © 1976

- Department of Transportation, U.S. Coast Guard(continued)

of selected program expansion scheduled for 1975 and suspension
of escort and some pollution sensor flights. The remaining
$12.5 million will be transferred from a combination of the
acquisition, construction and improvements, and research and
development appropriations through rescheduling of lower
priority projects.

Urban Mass Transit
PrOgram..........--... 850 “'50 “50

Currently pending before the Congress is legislation to
establish a long~term, comprehensive public transportation
assistance program (S. 386, the National Mass Transportation
Act). This legislation, which the Administration believes
should be enacted before the end of the 93rd Congress, would
establish a new formula program which permits State and local
officials to use, at their option, Federal public transporta-
tion assistance funds for transit capital or operating
purposes.

With FY 1975 obligations for this new formula estimated at
$300 million, it is anticipated that enactment of (this new
legislation will increase FY 1975 Federal outlays by approxi-
mately $200 million. This additional increment was included
in the June 1974 outlay estimate submitted to the Congress.

In view of the need to restrain all Federal outlays to a
non-inflationary minimum, this new formula program will be
financed by redirecting approximately $300 million of
existing FY 1975 obligational authority in the urban mass
transit program. This step, coupled with a more gradual
phase~in of the new provision, will result in a savings of
$50 million from prior estimates. To realize the savings,
the.Congressional appropriations committees are requested
to interpose no objection to the proposed $300 million
reprogramming.

33



(Dollars in millions)

Effect of Action
Current 1975 on Receipts
Receipts Estimate 1975 1976

All Executive Branch Agencies

Improved personnel
management.....eeeeee. -——— * *

Agencies will be directed to: reorganize work, as vacancies
occur, so that fewer and lower graded positions are needed;
eliminate unnecessary organizational layers; use more part-
time rather than full-time employees to handle peak workloads;
reduce costly overtime by finding new ways to accomplish
essential work; and use internal evaluation systems to help
bring about reduced personnel costs. Comparable measures
will be applied to military personnel.

*While the specific effect on outlays cannot be identified
at this time, savings generated are expected to be used to
help offset the October 1974 pay increase costs.



Part 6. Proposed Rescissions

A total of 39 ncw rescissions are proposed: 37 totalling
nearly $862 million in budget authority are transmitted under
the provisions of Title X of the Impoundment Control Act of
1974, (P.L. 93-344). 1Two rescissions totalling $2.1 million
in budget authority are proposed under provisions of the
Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 2679) and reported to the
Congress under the provisions of Title X.

An agency summary of the outlay reductions that would
result from Congressional approval of the proposed rescissions
follows: S o :

EFFECT OF RESCISSION ACTIONS ON OUTLAYS
(outlay reductions in millions of dollars)

1875 1976
Agriculture .....e.... ieereeesetaanaeeaeneaes -13 -6
COMMELCE +osveroansensstsocasonensnnsossnonns - 6 -4
Defense ..c.ieneeeses er s e s te e e e e -136 - 169
Health, Education, and Welfare ........v02e0e. =15 - 35
JUSEICE tietvesnerssvonsncssnscsossnessasassacas - 16 -
StAtE v ivierecacnacenacscrentenacrscaneaesraes -2 -—
TYCASULY s+ e esseceonconsnnseasvssnnsassssansasancss - 24 —
General Services Administration ......cceeee. - 10 - 10
Special Action Office for Drug Abuse
PrOGrAMS «eeeeocccscasonsansnscsssssannassee -2 -3
Total . iiveeinnesnnesnenncocananeanees =224 - 227

The outlay reductions for each item are identiffed in the
reports in this part. .

As noted in the individual reports, the withholdings
associated with new rescissions proposed will generally be
delayed until December 16, 1974.

The. reports transmitted herein are not the only rescis-
sions proposed to the Congress in this fiscal year that are
needed to restrain the 1975 budget. Special messages of the
President of September 20 and October 4, as amended by the
supplementary reports of November 13, proposed seven rescis-
sions totalling $672 million in budget authority. Prompt
approval of these rescissions is also requested to reduce
Federal spending by nearly $160 M in 1975 and $250 M in 1976.



Resci-
sion #

R75-8
R75-9
R75-10
R75-11

R75-12

R75-15

R75-16

R75-17

R75-18

R75-19
R75~20
R75-21
R75-22
R75-23
R75-24
R75-25
R75-26

R75-27
R75-28

SUMMARY OF

PROPOSED RESCTSSIONS

{dollars in thousands)

Budget
Item Authority
Rescissions:
Agriculture: ‘
Agricultural Stabilization and
Conservation Service:
Water Bank Act Program-1974.......... 11,213
Forest Service:
Forest Protection and Utilization:
Cooperation in Forest Fire Control.... 4,921
- Reforestation and Stand
IMProvement . .c.esecsnocasssssesesasnes 10,000
Commerce:
Social and Economic Statistics
Administration:
Salaries and EXpENSE€S.....ceeveseess 373
Economic Development Administration:
Economic Development Assistance
PrOgramS.essesesasasasocasesnstsacosns 2,000
" Domestic and International Business
- Administration:
Financial and Technical
ASSIStANCEeecicsronccscasssvensacnsneas 12,000
United States Travel Service:
Salaries and EXpPeNnSeS...cccesesscensns 250
National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration: *
Operations, Research and
FacilitiesS..e.uieieeineeeassonsncnncne 500
Patent Office:
Salaries and EXpenseS.....coeeveccecas 760
Defense, Military:
Operation and Maintenance
AT e s o sessssnosvescasnsanssssonsssssnse 41,000
NAVY et eunnensacossononsnosasnssooenenses 27,500
MArine COrPSeeeeceeeseesseasacesnnens 5,000
ABLlr FOYCB.ieiesooerasneannnnansannsns 40,000
Defense AGeNnCiesS....eieeececesosssccens 1,900
Army Reserve....... eeesecsetuerenca 1,400
(JVY R SOerVO. . it it ncenmssunonasansns ;:!““
ALY FOIrCe RESEIVO .. .ceeesnssvosnonnsne 400
Army National GUArG....eeeeeeccsceses 1,400
Alr National GUATA.....ceeeovsacccnna 500
Aircraft Procurement:
AYIY e ueseuosossseassssssssccscnnsnases 13,500
ALY POXCCuuieoveceresooassananosnanne 248,000



Resci-
sion #

R75-29

R75-30

R75-31

R75-32
R75-33

R75~34

R75-35
R75-36

R75-7

R75-38.

R75-39
R75-40

R75-41

R75-42
R75-43

R75-44

R75-45
R75- 6

Budget
Item Authority
Rescissions: (continued)
Health, Education, and Welfare:
Health Resources Administra-
tion: Health Services
Planning and Development......ecese. 372,466
Justice:
Federal Bureau of Investigation:
Salaries and EXpPENSeS...cceeesescesncs 5,300
Immigration and Naturalization
Service:
Salaries and EXpPeNnS€S...ceeesecccscs 1,300
Bureau of Prisons:
Salaries and EXpPENSE€S...ceeecsacessas 5,250
Buildings ‘and FacilitieS...ceeeoeces. 1,750
Drug Enforcement Administration:
Salaries and EXpensesS......... ceseean 2,400
State: '
International Organizations and
Conferences:

Contributions to International
OrganizationS..eeeeecscescecancacss 2,000
International Trade Negotiations... 100

Treasury:
Office of the Secretary: ,
Salaries and EXpPeNSEeS...eeeeeeessq o, 310
Federal Law Enforcement Training
Centers:
Salaries and EXpPeNSeS..eeeccecccacses 60
Bureau of Accounts:
Salaries and EXpPeNnsSeS..esecec. s ceen 630
U.S. Customs Service:
Salaries and EXpPeNSES..eeeecececacses 3,000
Internal Revenue Service:
Salaries and EXpenseS....eeeceecee .. .. 530
Accounts, Collection and
Taxpayer ServiCe....eeecscscecces s 9,230
COMPlianCe.censcesassoaceassncseranas .. 10,24¢
General Services Administration
Public Buildings Service:
Federal Buildings Fund..e.c..eceue.. 20,023
Special Action Office for Drug
Abuse Programs:

Pharmacological research...... ceeee 2,760

Specisi fund fHrr drug abuse........ 2,240

Total resCisSSiONS..eeaeees

863,646



Reseiesion Pronosal No.: R75-8

PROPOGED PUSCLISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Euport Persuont to Sec. 1612 of P.l. 93-344

Agency
Department of Agriculture New hudget authority $
Uurest Agricultural Stabilization (r.n., )
and Conservation Service Other budgetary resources 17,543,635
Sonropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources 17,543,635

Water Bank Act Program -~ 1974 .
12X3320 Amount proposed for

. rescission 11,212,940

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the President
to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after
Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding
will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review of the action
contemplated.,

Under the Water Bank Program, authorized by the Water Bank Act (P.L. 91-559), the

Federal Govermment shares with farmers and landowners the cost of keeping certain
wetlands out of production for the purpose of improving habitats (nesting and feeding
areas) for migratory waterfowl and other wildlife. The Act provides that participants

in the program enter into its long-term (10 year) agreements with the Secretary of
Agriculture not to drain or otherwise alter the condition of these wetlands which have
been designated as wildlife nesting and feeding areas. Under theeAct, funds appropriated
remain available until expended.

This program duplicates to a large degree an Interior Department program (Migratory
Bird Conservation Fund).

Estimated Effect

This'program provides little conservation benefits to the Nation and can therefore be
eliminated with little consequence. Outlay reductions would be $1M in FY 1975 and .,
$4M in FY 1976.

The funds remaining are needed to fund commitments under the 1974 program.

Total 1975 Outlays _ ‘ Dollars in Millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal) ' 3.8 .
Without rescission {(current estimate) 2.8

With rescission (revised estimate)
(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -

-k
*

o
Nt

,



- DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation Service

Water Bank Program

Appropriations provided in the Agriculture-

i

énviranmental and Consumer Protection Act of 1974 to carry

into effect the provisions of the Water Bank Act (16 U.S.C.

1301-1311), are rescinded in the amount of $11,212,940.
© -



Rescission Proposal No. R75-9

PROTOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Puvrsuant to Sec. 1612 of P.L., 93-344

hgency

Department of Aﬁplculture New budget authority $ 25,088,000
Bureau (P.L. 93-404 ) i ]
Forest Service Other kuqvetar} resources SO
Avpropriation Title & Symbol

Forest Protection and Utilization: Total Budgetary Resources 5,088,000
1251100 (State and Private

Forestry Cooperation: Amount proposed for

Cooperation in Forest Fire rescission 4,921,000
Control)

Justification

Rescission of $4,921,000 of the annual appropriation for cooperation in forest fire
control is one of the gpecial actions proposed by the President to restrain 1975 -
budget outlays. This program provides technical support and fimancial assistance

to the States as an incentive to the States in thelr efforts to protect non-Federal
land from fire. $20,167,000 has been made available for assistance to States for
FY 1975. Protection of these lands is primarily a State and local responsibility.
In FY 1973, the latest year for which complete data is available, $20 million of
Federal funds was made available to the States. State and local governments
provided more than $116 million. In addition, although no precise statistics exist,
it is believed that private landowners expend annually amounts considerably in excess
of all governmental expenditures for these purposes.

Estimated Effects .

The estimated effect of the proposed rescission on forest fire control on State and
privace lands is negligible for two reasons. First, the amount of the rescission is
estimated to be only about 1 to Z percent of the total expenditures for this purpose.
Secondly, it is reasonable to expect that highest priority activities will be accom-—
plished within the funds available. Therefore, the funds proposed for reseission
would affect the lowest priority activities. :

The proposed rescission will bring the cooperative Forest Fire Control Program to the
same level as FY 1974 and will result in outlay savings of $3.5 million in FY 1975 and
$1.4 million in FY 1976. Direct Federal employment would be reduced by an estimated

5 man-years. Other employment would also be expected to be less than if the
$4,921,000 were allocated to the States.

Total 1975 Qutlays Dollars in Millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal) 20.3
Without rescission (current estlimate) 23.8
With rescission (revised estimate) 20.3

(Effect of action an 1976 outlays -1.4)



DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Forest Service

Forest Protection and Utilization

Appropriations for the fiscal year 1975 for "Forest

Protection. and Utilization" for “"State and Private Forestry
: ; =

Cooperation“ are rescinded in the amount of,$4,921,ﬂ00.




PROPCSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY

Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344 R75-10
Lgehcey : .
Department of Agricultur New budget authority $ 50,079,000
.Burezu (P.L. 93-404 y
Forest Service Other budgetary resources -
Arpropriation Title & Symbol :
Forest Protection and Utilizatiom: Total Budgetary Resources 50,079,000
1251100 (Forest Land Management: _
Reforestation and Stand Improve-~ Amount proposed for
ment) . rescission ' .- 10,000,000
Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions preposed by the President
to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after
Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding
will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review of the action
contemplated.

Rescission of $10,000,000 of the annual appropriation for reforestation and stand
improvement is proposed as part of the overall program of budgetary restraint. The
program would then be $40,079,000, which is $6,748,000 more than the FY 1574 program.
In addition, trust funds totaling $44,440,000 will be used for similar purposes on
areas affected by timber sales. Reduction in the level of investments is possible
without severe impacts on the on-going program.

Estimated Effects

It is estimated that the funds proposed for rescission would be sufficient td reforest
about 22,000 acres and to accomplish stand improvement on about 108,000 acres. Annual
growth would be reduced by about 40 million board feet. Direct Federal emplSyment

would be reduced by about 200 man-years. Non-Federal employment would also be reduced
by about 200 man-years. Outlays would be reduced by $9M in FY 1975 and $1M in FY 1976.

Total 1975 Outlays : Dollars in Millioms
1975 Budget (February transmittal 35.3
Without rescission (current estimate) 49.3
With rescission (revised estimate) 40.3

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -1.0)



DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

Porest Protection and Utilization

Appropriations for the fiscal year 1975 for "Forest

Protection and Utilization" for "Forest Land Management"
' .

are rescinded in the amount of $10,000,000.

;
4



Rescission Propesal No,: R75-11

PROPOSED RECISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-34k4

Agency New vudget authority

Department of Commerce (p.L. 93-433 ) $ L7,977,000
Bureau
Social and Economic Statistics

Aaministration Other budgetary rescurces $ v

Appropriation Title & Symbol Total budgetary resources $ 47,977,000

Salaries and Expenses

1350401 Amount proposed for

rescission & 373,000

JUSTIFICATION:

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the President
to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after
Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding
will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review of the action
contemplated.

- < PR . . ) - % ER . - R Vfﬁ“,z.;
The programs of the Social .and Economic- Statistics Administration (SESK) provide for
the collection, compiling, and publishing of a broad range of -demographd¢,-eegnomic,
and social stzti8fics. Id the current economic analysis prograng, “data i ptepared

and analyzed on the import and export of all types of merchandise aﬂd tkeix mgtbod of
transportation.

It is proposed to defer $373,000 for the reconciliation of discrepancies in bilaterial
merchandise trade balance figures as reported by the U.S, and Japan., Initial exploratory
discussions were to be held with both Japan and West Germany in FY 1975 to develop
implementation plans., An agreement to proceed with a joint undertaking has been reached
with West Germany. The efforts with Japan will be deferred until FY 1976.

The funds proposed for rescission are available only in fiscal year 1975.

ESTIMATED EFFECTS: -

The remaining funds will still permit the completion of the U.S.-Canada reconciliation
now underway.

TOTAL 1975 OUTLAYS: DOLLARS IN MILLIONS
1975 Budget (February transmittal). . o« « « &« o« « o o o « ¢ o & 49.5
Without rescission (current estimate) . « « + v « o« « o « o & & 47.7
With rescission (revised estimate). . + + « & + o ¢ « o o + o & L7.3

Effect of action on 1976 ouUtlays. « o o « o « o o o + o & & o & 0



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Social and Economir Statistics Administration

Salaries and Expenses

Appropriations provided under this head in ithe Department of Commerce

Appropriation Act, 1975 are rescinded in the amount of $373,000.
»




Rescission Proposal Fo.: R75-12

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-34h

Agency : New budget authority * '
Departuent of Conmerce (P.L. 93-433 ) $ 184,200,000
Bureau :

Economic Development Administration

Appropriation Title & Symbol Obher budgetary resources $ ven
Economic Development Total budgetary resources . ¢ 184,200,000

Assistance Programs

1352050

- Amount proposed for

rescission $ 2,000,000

JUSTIFICATION::

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the President
to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after
Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding
will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review of the action
contemplated. . -

The EDA appropriation provides funds for the full range of programs including public
works, business development, planning, technical assistance and research. The total
amount currently appropriated for all EDA programs in fiscal 1975 is $1S84,200,000.

It is proposed to rescind $2,000,000 of the $9,281,000 allocated to technical assistance.
EDA's technical assistance program finances projects related to particular economic
adjustment problems of distressed areas. The funds proposed for rescission are available

only in fiscal year 1975.

ESTIMATED EFFECTS:

The rescission will reduce the amount of funding available for new technical assistance
efforts in 1975, but it is not expected to seriously delay economic adjustment activities
being funded by the EDA.

TOTAL 1975 OUTLAYS: : DOLLARS IN MILLIONS

1975 Budget (February tramsmittal). .« . « « & & & & o o . . 268
Without rescission (current estimate) . . + « o o« & o + . . 275
With rescission (revised estimate). . . « & & & 2 o o + . . 274

(Effect of action on 1976 ouUtlays. + o « « « « o & & « o o .« -1)



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Economic Development Administration

Economic Development Assistance Programs

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of Commerce

Appropriation Act, 1975 are rescinded in the amount of $2,000,000.




Rescission Proposal No: R75-13

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY

Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P,L. 93-344

Agency New budget authority $
Department of Commerce (P.L. v -
) Other budgetary resources 19,821,000
Bureau
Domestlc and International | Total Budgetary Resources 19,821,000

Business Administration

Appropriation Title & Symbol

Financial and Technical Assistance Amount proposed for
13x1210 rescission 12,000, 000
Justification:

This withholding of funds 1s one of several speclal actlons proposed by the
President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are belng
proposed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed,
this withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit
Congressional review of the actlon contemplated.

The Financial and Technical Assistance program was authorlzed by the Trade
Expansion Act of 1962, The program provides financial and/or technical asslstance
to firms who are injured or threatened by increased imports, when the Increase

is due to a trade agreement entered 1Into by the United States. Firms, which

have been certified eligible by the Tariff Commission and the Department, may
receive this financial assistance in the form of a direct loan, a loan guarantee
and/or technical assistance, These funds are available withou® regard to fiscal
year limitation.

To date, 34 firms have received approval of eligibility to apply for assistance,
Of the 34 firms, 18 adjustment proposals have been approved, 1 is pending, and
15have not' yet been received. The proposed Trade Reform Act of 1974 establishes
new criteria for finmancilal and technical assistance. when the Act is passed,
significant changes to the present program are anticipated. This proposed
rescission will terminate funding for the existing program, when the remaining
funds are used.

Estimated Effects:

Rescission of the $12,000,000 will leave an avallable balance of approximately
$7,821,000. This balance will be sufficient to honor pending proposals from
firms which have received approval of eligibility where preproposal technical
assistance has been committed, or where a firm 1s well along in 1ts proposal
development, It is expected that the Trade Reform bill will be enacted, and
that the new adjustment assistance program under that Act will assist firms in
adjusting to imports in the future.



D

Tobtal 1975 Outlays . Dollars in Millions

1975 Budget (February transmittal)eseeesesseess
Without rescission (current estimate)..ecececs-
With rescission (revised estimate).eeeeececesn.
(Effect of action on 1976 outlayS..eeseseccscsns -

Wwlono \o
o
st



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Trade Adjustment Assistance

Financial and Technical Assistance

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of Commerce

Appropriation Act, 1972 are rescinded in the amount of $12,000,000.




Rescission Proposal No, R75-14

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORTITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P,L. 93-34k

Agency New budgetary authority

Department of Commerce (P.L. 93-433 ) $ 11,250,000
Bureau ,
United States Travel Service

Appropriate T1vle & Symbol Other budgetary resources $ e
Salaries and Expenses Total budgetary resources . - $ 11,250,000
1350700

Amount proposed for
rescission $ 250,000

JUSTIFICATION :

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the President
to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after
Congressional sction affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding
will be delayed until December 16, 197k, to permit Congressional re¥®iew of the action
contemplated.

Funds have been appropriated for the 1975 programs to encourage foreign travel to the

U.S. with emphasis concentrated on travel from 6 major tourism markets. It is proposed
that USTS will reduce its consumer advertising, brochures and display programs, and
research programs by $250,000 in FY 1975. The funds proposed for rescission are available
only in fiscal year 1975,

ESTIMATED EFFECTS:

Consumer Advertising: The $lO0,000 reduction will decrease the freguency of print
inserts in advertising campaigns by approximately 20% in U.K. and 7% in Germany.

Brochures and Displays: $80,000 proposed reduction will cause a deferral in the
production of 4,700 cube displays and 450,000 VISIT USA maps.

Research and Analysis: $70,000 proposed reduction in Research and Analysis will
defer the following projects for FY 1975: Canadian/Mexican Exits Survey; follow up
to 1974 German Market Study; evaluation of Public Information activities.



O
Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in Millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal).eeeeeceecescecssscss 10.8
Without rescission (current estimate)..ececeeveescsecs. 10.7
With rescission (revised estimabte).eesvecessocossssases 10.4
(Effect of action on 1976 OUtlayS.eeeeeescosecessscnsnns : 0



o

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Travel Service

Salaries and Expenses

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of Commerce

‘Appropriation Act, 1975 are rescinded in the amount of $250,000.




PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY - :
Report Pursusnt to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-3kLk - R75-15

g - o

Agency , New budget authority '
Depariment of Conmerce - (P.L. 93-433 ) $ 440,930,000 -

Bureau National Oceanic and ]
Atmospheric Administration Other budgetary resources $ . hb,175,351

Appropriation Title & Symbol

Total Budgetary Resources § 445,105,851

Operations, Research and

Facilities

Amount proposed for .
13x1450 rescission ’ - $ 500,000
JUSTIFICATION: . ' i

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the President to
~ restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after Congres-
sional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be
delayed until December 16, 197k, to permit Congressional review of the action contemplated.

.

4 The Interstate Marine Fisheries Commissions encourage cooperative interaction between
{ state and industry fishery interests through meetings on fisheries problems and management
. programs.

-
The Congress appropriated $500,000 in FY 1975 for the Atlantic, Gulf and Pacific
Commissions to be used for data gathering leading to the development of a national
fisheries policy. It is proposed that these funds be rescinded. NOAA is currently in
the advanced stages of developing a national fisheries plan. Since the plan is due to
be completed in 1975, the input that would be provided by this research would not be
available in time for inclusion in the plan. The funds proposed for rescission are
available without regard to fiscal year limitation.

ESTIMATED EFFECTS:

NOAA has a direct program of fisheries research which contributes a broad range of
scientific knowledge on fisheries problems. This, along with public comment and input =
from private research groups, should provide adequate information for development of the
national plan. ‘

TOTAL 1975 OUTLAYS: DOLLARS IN MILLIONS

1975 Budget (February transmittal). « . ¢« « ¢ & ¢ o o ¢ o o« o & 0
Without rescission (current estimate) . « ¢« + v ¢ « o o o + o & .5
With rescission (revised estimate). . . « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢« o o o o« o » 9
(Effect of action on 1976 outlays. . « v ¢ « ¢« « 4« o o ¢ o o o 0

S



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Operations, Research, and Facilities

Appropriations provided under this head in the Depart-

ment of Commerce Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in

the amount of §$500,000: Provided, That no part of the

remaining sums shall be subject to the second proviso of
.

said appropriation.




PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY

Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-34k - R75-16
Agency New budget authority
Department of Commerce (P.L. _93-433 ) $ 76,300,000
Bureau
3 Patent Office Other budgetary resources $
Appropriation Title & Symbol .
v Total Budgetary Resources $ 76,300,000
Salaries and Expenses
Amount proposed forv
rescission $ 700,000
13X51006 '
JUSTIFICATION: o Lo -

This withholding of funds is one of several special actlons proposed by the Pre31dent

to restrain 1975 budget outlays. BSince these regtraints are being proposed after
Congresgslonal action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will
be delayed until December 16, 197k, to permit Congressional review of the action con-
templated, Funds are approprlated to the Patent Office in FY 1975 in order to examine
patent and trademark applications, print patents and tradémarks, and for related activities.
It is proposed Lo defer the examinabion of 2,160 patents in 1975 at a savings of $625,000.
Additional miscellaneous economies in patjent classification, trademark examination, and
customer services will allow the savings of an additional $75,000. The total amount of
$700,000 is proposed for rescission in 1975. The funds proposed for rescission are
available only in fiscal year 1975, :

ESTIMATED EFFECTS:

At the current patent examiner productivity and the current rate of receipt of applications,
rescission of funding for patent examination will have no impact on the achievement of the
Patent Office's longstanding goal of reducing processing time ol a patent application to

18 mowths by 1977. Disposal of patent applications has exceeded receipt of new applications
by over 10,000 cases annually in 1973 and 1974, Productivity of the patent examining corps
increased to an all time high in 1974, 116,003 application disposals. If apportioned, these
funds would of unecessity be used for addltlonal examiner overtime, Miscellaneous economies
in patent classification, trademark examination and customer services will result in a

savings of $75,000. Rescinding this amount will have no serious impact on these programs
in 1975.

POTAL 1975 OUTLAYS:

DOLLARS IN MILLIONS

1975 Budget (February transmittal). .eeeeeeeeeeeseecoceseessnnns 76.
Without rescission (current estimate)
With rescission (revised esStilBbe ) eeeeeeeecesescceocescssoeess 74,7
(Effect of action on 1976 OUblayS.eseesscsscassensscesssossessns 5)

L N R R K N A AR A ?5'4



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent Office

Salaries and Expenses

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of Commerce

Appropriation Act, 1975 are rescinded in the amount of $700,000.




Rescission Proposal No.: R75-17

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

Agency -
Department of Defense New budget authority. $ 6,137,532,000
Bureau (P.L. 93-437 )

Other budgetary resources 922,997,294
Appropriation Title & Symbol :

Operation and Maintenance, Total Budgetary Resources 7,060,529,294
Army 2152020

Amount proposed for
rescission : ) 41,000,000

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the
President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being
proposed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed,
this withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional
review of the action contemplated,

Real property maintenance levels can be varied from year to year. A one-time re-
duction of about ten percent in this annual account is proposed. This would result
in a twenty percent reduction over the last half of fiscal 1975. If this reduced
level of maintenance were continued over a period of time, it could become serious;
however, a one-time reduction would have minimal adverse impact.

The appropriation language specifies that funds appropriated for® real property
maintenance may be used only for that purpose. Thus, savings in this area of
activity may not be reprogrammed for increased pay costs,and a rescission is
necessary to achieve this savings.

Estimated Effects

This rescission will reduce 1975 budget authority by $41 million and result in
outlay reductions of $34.6 million in 1975 and $5.5 million in 1976.

Total 1975 Outlays , Dollars in millions

1975 Budget (February transmittal} $6,701.0
Without rescission {current estimate) 6,395.4
With rescission (fevised estimate) 6,360.8

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -5.5)



DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE - MILITARY

Operation and Maintenance

Operation and Maintenance, Army

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of Defense
Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of $41,000,000,

be derived £ ] ided f ] . £ ]
property facilities.




Rescission Proposal No.: R75-18

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

. Agency
Department of Defense New budget authority $ _7.151.,175.000
Bureau (P.L. 93-437 ) :
Other budgetary resources 190,000,000
Appropriation Titie & Symbol
Operation and Maintenance, Total Budgetary Resources 7.341,175,000

Navy 1751804

Amount proposed for
rescission 27,500,000

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the
President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being
proposed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed,
this withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional
review of the action contemplated.

Real property maintenance levels can be varied from year to year. A one-time re-
duction of about ten percent in this annual account is proposed. This would result
in a twenty percent reduction over the last half of fiscal 1975. If this reduced
level of maintenance were continued over a period of time, it could become serious;
however, a one-time reduction would have minimal adverse impacta

The appropriation language specifies that funds appropriated for real property
maintenance may be used only for that purpose. Thus, savings in this area of

activity may not be reprogrammed for increased pay costs, and a rescission is

necessary to achieve this savings.

Estimated Effects

This rescission will reduce 1975 budget authority by $27.5 million and result in
outlay reductions of $20.6 million in 1975 and $6.1 million in 1976.

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in millions
1975 Budget.(February transmittal) " $6,763.0
Without rescission (current estimate) 6,876.0
With rescission (revised estimate) 6,855.4

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -6.1)



DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE - MILITARY

Operation and Maintenance

Operation and Maintenance, Navy

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of Defense
Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of $27.500,000,

to be derived from the sum provided for the maintenance of real




Rescission Proposal No.: R75-19

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

Agency
Department of Defense New budget authority $ 449,284,000
Bureau (P.L. 93-437 )
Other budgetary resources 3,828,000
Appropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources 453,112,000
Operation and Maintenance,
Marine Corps 1751106 Amount proposed for

rescission 5,000,000

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the
President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being
proposed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed,
this withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional
review of the action contemplated.

Real property maintenance levels can be varied from year to year. A one-time
reduction of ten percent in this annual account is proposed. This would result

in a twenty percent reduction over the last half of fiscal 1975. If this reduced
level of maintenance were continued over a period of time, it could become serious;
however, a one-time reduction would have minimal adverse impact.

The appropriation language specifies that funds appropriated for real property
maintenance may be used only for that purpose. Thus, savings im this area of

activity may not be reprogrammed for increased pay costs, and a rescission is

necessary to achieve this savings.

Estimated Effects

This rescission will reduce 1975 budget authority by $5 million and result in
outlay reductions of $4 million in 1975 and $.9 million in 1976.

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal) $437.0
Without rescission (current estimate) 462.1
With rescission (revised estimate) 458.1

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -.9)



DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE - MILITARY

Operation and Maintenance

Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of Defense

\ . L. \ 1975 inded i } £ $5.000.00
to_be derived from the sum provided for the maintenance of real
facilities.



Rescission Proposal No.: R75-2¢

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

Agency , -
Department of Defense New budget authority $ _7,062,030,000
Bureau (P.L. 93-437 )
Other budgetary resources 987,147,974
Appropriation Title & Symbol ’
Total Budgetary Resources 8,049,177,974
Operation and Maintenance,
Air Force 5753400 Amount proposed for
rescission : ‘ 40,000,000

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the
President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being
proposed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed,
this withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional
review of the action contemplated.

Real property maintenance levels can be varied from year to year. A one-time re-
duction of about ten percent in this annual account is proposed. This would result
in a twenty percent reduction over the last half of fiscal 1975. If this reduced
level of maintenance were continued over a period of time, it could become serious;
however, a one-time reduction would have minimal adverse impact.

The appropriation language specifies that funds appropriated foxy real property
maintenance may be used only for that purpose. Thus, savings in this area of

activity may not be reprogrammed for increased pay costs, and a rescission is

necessary to achieve this savings,

Estimated Effects

This rescission will reduce 1975 budget authority by $40 million and result in
outlay reductions of $34.8 million in 1975 and $4.9 million in 1976.

Total 1975 Outlays ‘ Dollars in millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal) $7,146.0
Without reécission {current estimate) ‘ 7,122.3
With rescission (revised estimate) 7,087.5

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -4.9)

[



DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE - MILITARY

Operation and Maintenance

Operation and Maintenance, Air Force

Appropriations provided un der this head in the Denartment of Defense
to be derived from the sum provided for the maintenance of real
property facilities, ‘



Rescission Proposal No.: R75-21

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

© Agency
Department of Defense New budget authority $ _2,350,159.000
Bureau (P.L. 93.437 ) '

Other budgetary resources 172,658,822

Total Budgetary Resources 2,522,817,822
Operation and Maintenance, : :

Defense Agencies 9750100 Amount proposed for
rescission 1,500.000

Appropriation Title & Symbol

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the
President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being
proposed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed,
this withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional
review of the action contemplated.

Real property maintenance levels can be varied from year to year. A one-time
reduction of ten percent in this annual account is proposed. This would result

in a twenty percent reduction over the last half of fiscal 1975. If this reduced
level of maintenance were continued over a period of time, it could become serious;
however, a one-time reduction would have minimal adverse impact.

The appropriation language specifies that funds appropriated for real property
maintenance may be used only for that purpose. Thus, savings in this area of

activity may not be reprogrammed for increased pay costs, and a%rescission is

necessary to achieve this savings.

Estimated Effects

This rescission will reduce 1975 budget authority by $1.9 million and result in
outlay reductions of $1.7 million in 1975 and $.2 million in 1976,

Total 197§ Qutlays Dollars in millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal) ' $1,827.0
Without rescission (current estimate) 2,314.2
With rescission (revised estimate) 2,312.5

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -.2)



DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE - MILITARY

Operation and Maintenance

Operation and Maintenance, Defense Agencies

Appropriations provided only for the maintenance of real property

facilities under this head in the Department of Defense Appropriation

Act, 1975, jn the amount of $100,000 for the Defense Mapping Agency,

in the amount of $1,000,000 for the Defense Supply Agency, and in the

amount of $800,000 for Intelligence and Communications activities;

in all: §1,900,000, are rescinded.




Rescission Proposal No.: R75-22

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

. Agency
Department of Defense

Bureau

Appropriation Title & Symbol

Operation and Maintenance,

New budget authority $ 276,600,000
(P.L. 93-437 )

Other budgetary resources 200,000

276,800,000

Total Budgetary Resources

Army Reserve 2152080 Amount proposed for

rescission 1,800,000

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the
President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being
proposed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed,
this withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional
review of the action contemplated.

Real property maintenance levels can be varied from year to year. A one-time
reduction of ten percent in this annual account is proposed. This would result

in a twenty percent reduction over the last half of fiscal 1975. If this reduced
level of maintenance were continued over a period of time, it could become serious;
however, a one-time reduction would have minimal adverse impactg

The appropriation language specifies that funds appropriated for real property
maintenance may be used only for that purpose. Thus, savings in this area of

activity may not be reprogrammed for increased pay costs, and a rescission is

necessary to achieve this savings.

Estimated Effects

This rescission will reduce 1975 budget authority by $1.8 million and result in
outlay reductions of $1.6 million in 1975 and $.2 million in 1976.

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in millions

1975 Budget (February transmittal) ' $277.0
Without rescission (current estimate) 293.0
With rescission (revised estimate) 291.4

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -.2)



DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE - MILITARY

Operation and Maintenance

Operation and Maintenance, Army Reserve

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of Defense

Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of $1,800,000,

to be derived from the sum provided for the maintenance of real property

facilities.



Rescission Proposal No.: R75-23

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

- Agency
__Department of Defense New budget authority $ 245,200,000
Bureau (P.L. _93-437 )
Other budgetary resources 1,600,000

Appropriation Title & Symbol

Operation and Maintenance, Total Budgetary Resources 246,800,000
Navy Reserve 1751806 : ‘

Amount proposed for
rescission 1,100,000

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the
President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being
proposed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed,
this withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional
review of the action contemplated.

Real property maintenance levels can be varied from year to year. A one-time
reduction of ten percent in this annual account is proposed. This would result

in a twenty percent reduction over the last half of fiscal 1975, If this reduced
level of maintenance were continued over a period of time, it could become serious;
however, a one-time reduction would have minimal adverse impact,

The appropriation language specifies that funds appropriated for real property
maintenance may be used only for that purpose. Thus, savings in this area of

activity may not be reprogrammed for increased pay costs, and a rescission is

necessary to achieve this savings.

Estimated Effects

This rescission will reduce 1975 budget authority by $1.1 million and result in
outlay reductions of $.8 million in 1975 and $.2 million in 1976.

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal) $228.0
Without rescission (current estimate) 245.6
With rescission (revised estimate) 244.8

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -.2)



DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE - MILITARY

Operation and Maintenance

Operation and Maintenance, Navy Reserve

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of Defense

Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of $1,100,000,
to be derived from the sum provided for maintenance of real property

faciliti




Rescission Proposal No.: R75-24

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

. Agency
Department of Defense New budget authority $ 286,680,000
Bureau (P.L. 93-437 )
Other budgetary resources 3,114,000
Appropriation Title & Symbol
: Total Budgetary Resources 289,794,000
Operation and Maintenance, A «
Air Force Reserve 5753740 Amount proposed for
rescission 400,000

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the
President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being
proposed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed,
this withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional
review of the action contemplated.

Real property maintenance levels can be varied from year to year. A one-time
reduction of ten percent in this annual account is proposed. This would result
in a twenty percent reduction over the last half of fiscal 1975. If this reduced
level of maintenance were continued over a period of time, it could become serious;
however, a one-time reduction would have minimal adverse impact.

)
The appropriation language specifies that funds appropriated for real property
maintenance may be used only for that purpose. Thus, savings in this area of
activity may not be reprogrammed for increased pay costs, and a recission is
necessary to achieve this savings.

Estimated Effects

This rescission will reduce 1975 budget authority by $.4 million and result in
outlay reductions of the same amount in 1975.

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in millions
1975 Budgef (February transmittal) ‘ $274.0
Without rescission (current estimate) 289.6
With rescission (revised estimate) 289.2

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -0-)



DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE - MILITARY

Operation and Maintenance

Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of Defense

Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of $400,000, to

be derived from the sum provided for maintenance of real property

facilities.



Rescission Proposal No.: R75-25

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

Agency -
Department of Defense New budget authority $ 589,500,000
. Bureau (P.L. 93-437 )

Other budgetary resources

Appropriation Title & Symbol

Total Budgetary Resources 589,500,000
Operation and Maintenance,
Army National Guard 2152065 Amount proposed for

rescission . . 1,400,000

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the
President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being
proposed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed,
this withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional
review of the action contemplated.

Real property maintenance levels can be varied from year to year. A one-time
reduction of ten percent in this annual account is proposed. This would result

in a twenty percent reduction over the last half of fiscal 1975. If this reduced
level of maintenance were continued over a period of time, it could become serious;
however, a one-time reduction would have minimal adverse impact.

The appropriation language specifies that funds appropriated for Yeal property
maintenance may be used only for that purpose. Thus, savings in this area of

activity may not be reprogrammed for increased pay costs, and a rescission is

necessary to achieve this savings.

Estimated Effects

This rescission will reduce 1975 budget authority by $1.4 million and result in
outlay reductions of $1.3 million in 1975 and $.1 million in 1976.

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal) $601.0
Without reécission {current estimate) 613.9
With rescission (revised estimate) 612.6

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -.1)



DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE - MILITARY

Operation and Maintenance

Operation and Maintenance, Army National Guard

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of Defense

Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of $1,400,000,

to be derived from the sum provided for the maintenance of real property

Faciliti




Rescission Proposal No.: R75-26

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

. Agency
Department of Defense

Bureau

Appropriation Title & Symbol
Operation and Maintenance,
Air National Guard 5753840

New budget authority $ _ 642,500,000
(P.L. _93.437 ) '

Other budgetary resources 10,510,000
Total Budgetary Resources 653,010,000

Amount proposed for
rescission 500,000

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the
President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being
proposed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed,
this withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional
review of the action contemplated.

Real property maintenance levels can be varied from year to year. A one-time
reduction of ten percent in this annual account is proposed. This would result

in a twenty percent reduction over the last half of fiscal 1975. If this reduced
level of maintenance were continued over a period of time, it could become serious;

however, a one-time reduction would have minimal adverse impact.

The appropriation language specifies that funds appropriated for real property
maintenance may be used only for that purpose. Thus, savings in this area of
activity may not be reprogrammed for increased pay costs, and a rescission is
necessary to achieve this savings,

Estimated Effects

This rescission will reduce 1975 budget authority by $.5 million and result in
outlay reductions of $.4 million in 1975 and $.1 million in 1976.

Total 1975 Outlays

Dollars in millions

1975 Budget (February transmittal) ' $592.0
Without rescission {current estimate) 659.5
With rescission (revised estimate) 659.1

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -.1)



- DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE - MILITARY
Operation and Maintenance

Operation and Maintenance, Air National Guard

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of Defense

ropriation Act i i , £ 35 0, to

be derived from the sum provided for maintenance of real property

facilities.




Rescission Proposal No.: R75-27

e ———— . - et it

PROPOSED RESCISSiON OF BUDGET AUTHORITYT
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

i m——: . o S . ’ e N

Lgency %
Department of Defense | New budget authority $ 242,800,000
‘Tlucean (P.l.. 93-437_ )
s Other budgetary resources 984,900,000
Appropr.ation Title & Symbol '
Total Budgetary Rescurces 1,227,700,000
Aircraft Procurement, Army et
1975/1977 212031 Amount proposed for
rescission ; ' 13,500,000

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the
President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being
proposed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed,
this withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional
review of the action contemplated.

This rescission of multi-year funds results from the decision not to procure any
UH-1H aircraft in 1975. These items are considered marginal in light of the present
and projected aircraft inventory.

Estimated Effects

This rescission will reduce 1975 budget authority by $13.5 million and result in
outlay reductions of $1.9 million in 1975 and $6.7 million in 1976.

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal) $119.0
Without rescission (current estimate) 77.1
With rescission (revised estimate) 75:2

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays : -6.7)



DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE - MILITARY

Procurement

Aircraft Procurement, Army

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of

Defense Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of

$13,500,000.



Rescission Proposal No.: R75~28

PROFOSZD RESCISSION CF BQDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sszc¢, 1012 of P.L. 93~3&4

kyency \

Department of Defense New budget autherity © % _3,062,800,000
Burezu (P.L. 93-437 )
Other budgetary resources 718,600,000
Lopropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources _.3,781,400,000
Aircraft Procurement, Air Forcq - : o
1975/1977 573010 Amount proposed for \
rescission 248,000,000

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the
President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being
proposed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed,
this withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional
review of the action contemplated.

This rescission of multi-year funds results from the decision not to procure 24
A-7D's and 12 F-111's in 1975. These items were not requested by the Air Force,
nor included in the President's budget and are considered marginal in-light of
present and projected aircraft inventory. T

Estimated Effects

This rescission will reduce 1975 budget authority by $248 millign and result in
outlay reductions of $33.6 million in 1975 and $143.6 million in 1976.

Total 1975 Outlays ) Dollars in mill?ons
1975 Budget (February transmittal) $2,888.0
Without rescission (current estimate) : 2,669.0
With resci§sion (reyised estimate) ‘ 2,635.4

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays - -143.6)



DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE - MILITARY

Procurement

Aircraft Procurement, Air Force

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Defense Appropriation Act, 1975 d i

$248,000,000.

Fal



Rescission Proposal No,: R75-29

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

- Agency Health, Education, and

Welfare New budget authority $ e T,
Bureau Health Resources (®.L. __ )

Administration Other budgetary resources 372,465,933 (est.)1,
Appropriation Title & Symbol T
Héalth Services Planning Total Budgetary Resources 372,465,933

and Development ' ' :
Amount proposed for :
753/50321  754/60321 rescission 372,465,933
Justification:

-

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions pro-
posed by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays.

Elimination of these Hill~Burton expenditures would §void needless
stimulation of further hospital construction, at a time of a

generally recognized national oversupply of hospital beds.

The

suboptimal occupancy rates associated in large part with that _
oversupply are a factor contributing to the growing cost of medical
care generally, and of hospital costs in particular.

Estimated Effects:

This is a proposed rescission of unobligated balances of 1973 and
1974 appropriations for medical facilities construction allotted to
States, but not approved or obligated for specifia construction
projects by the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare.

Approp/Symbol

753/50321
754/60321 "

Activity Budget Authority

Medical Facilities Construction $187,832,353.18

" "

184,633,580.38

$372,465,933.56

The withholding of these funds is expected to result in estimated
1975 outlay savings of $15 million, and 1976 outlay savings of
$35-40 million, depending upon the rate at which the funds might

otherwise be obligated.

Based upon the spending history of the

Hill-Burton program, $372 million in Federal matching grants
could be expected to help fund construction projects totalling

about $1.4 billion.

This sum translates to the potential
addition of approximately 28,000 new hospital beds.

Although

many of these new beds would be replacing obsolete cnes, a
significant percentage would represent an increment to the
current national oversupply of hospital beds.

1/ This amount represents the unobligated balance brought

forward on 7/1/74.



m“t\‘\ ¥

B

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
Health Resources Administration

Health Resources Planning and Development

The unobligated balance of funds appropriated for

grants under part A of Title VI of the Public Health

Service Act are rescinded.




Rescission Proposal No.: R7/5-30

- e—

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

- Agency
Department of Justice New budget authority $ 433,100,000
Bureau (P.L. 93-433 ) :

Other budgetary rescurces 4,485,000
Total Budgetary Resources 437,585,000

Appropriation Title & Symbol

.Salaries and Expenses,

Federal Bureau of Investigation Amount proposed for ‘
(1550200) rescission 5,300,000
Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the President
to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after
Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds have been completed, this withholding
will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review of the action
contemplated.

The proposed rescission will be accomplished through a reduction in
personnel costs by normal attrition, postponement of equipment pro-
curement, reduction in headguarter's administrative overhead :costs,
reduction in the level of training provided to State and local law
enforcement officers, and extension of the replacement schedule for
new vehicles,

The overall Jevel of the FRI%s investigative program will he reduced

ﬁliqht}v by this rescission, although the Rureau's highgst priority
investigative matters are not expected to he significantly affected.

The funds proposed for rescission are available only in fiscal year 1975.

Estimated Effects

Total 1975 Outlays Dcllars in millions

1975 Budget
(February transmittal).......c.ccevee $425.300

Without rescission
(Current estimate)..... cesesecsneans $424.889

With rescission
(Revised estimate)..eeeveernseenscas $419.589

(Effect of action on 1976 Outlays 0)



DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Salaries and Expenses

Appropriations provided under this head in the State,

Justice, Commerce, Judiciary and Related Agencies Appropria-

tion Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of $5,300,000.




R75-31

Rescission Proposal No.:

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

Agency
Department of Justice New budget authority $ 175,850,000
" Bureau Immigration and (P.L. 93-433 )
Naturalization Service Other budgetary resources 7.850,000
Appropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources 183,700,000
Salaries and Expenses
Immigration and Naturalization Amount proposed for , -
Service rescission ' 1,300,000
1551217
Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the President
to restrain 1975 outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after
Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds have been completed, this withholding
will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review of the action
contemplated.

The proposed action reduces funds available for detention and deportation of aliens
unlawfully residing in the U.S. from $19.1 miliion to $17.8 million. Even though
the program level previously planned for 1975 will be reduced by this rescission,
remaining funds still permit an expanded program over previous years.

The funds proposed for rescission are available only in fiscal year 1975.

Estimated Effects .

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in millions

1975 Budget
(February transmittal).....eeeeeeees $178.200

Without rescission .
(Current estimate)......ccoveeennnenn $171.103

With rescission
(Revised estimate)..... ceraaa N $169.803

(Effect of action on 1976 Outlays 0 )



DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturalization Service

Salaries and Expenses

Appropriations provided under this head in the State,

Justice, Commerce, Judiciary and Related Agencies Appropria—

tion Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of $1,300,000.



Rescission Proposal No: p75.35 .

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY

Report Pursuant to Sec.

1012 of P.L. 93-344

Agency

Department of Justice

Bureau

Bureau of Prisons

Appropriation Title and Symbol

Salaries and Expenses 1551060

New budget authority
(P.L. 93-433)

Other budgetary
resources

Total Budgetary
resources

$169,000, 000

$_ 2,920,000

$171,920,000

Amount ‘proposed for
rescission

$__5,250,000

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the

President to restrain 1975 budget outlays.

Since these restraints are being

proposed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been
completed, this withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to

permit Congressional review of the action contemplated.
this proposed action would be applicable are:

$4,650,000 - Delays in activation of new facilities.
The savings are available during FY 1975 because of late activation of
the Butner FCCR, the Miami Youth Center, and the Chicago MCC due to

delays in construction,

$300,000 -~ Drug Abuse.Community Treatment (Aftercare)

The Bureau of Prisons will reduce the number of participants in

The items to which

aftercare programs and/or reduce the level of services currently
being provided. The average number of clients to be served will

be slightly less than the 2,600 participants in the program at

the end of FY 1974,

$300,060 - Per Capita Care population increasc.

Current population is running somewhat below the 23,500 average

funded in FY 1974, If this trend continues, we will not achieve
the population projection for FY 1975 of 24,000,



The budget activities affected by the proposed action are:

Budget Activity Amount

Care $3,007,000
Education 375,000
Maintenance and Operations 1,017,000
Medical 551,000
Drug Abuse 300,000

Total $5,250,000
The funds proposed for rescission are available only in fiscal year 1975.

Estimated Effects

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in millions
1975 Budget f

(February transmittal) ........ e $168. 900"
Without rescission

(Current estimate) .......... Cehersiaenas 3166.291

With rescission

(Revised estimate) ...... e e raaans $161.041
(Effect of action on 1976 Outlays o)

The proposed actions will have minimal impact on programs during FY 75. The
delay in activation of new facilities will not affect current-year programs;
however, funds being rescinded will have to be recovered during FY 76 if these
new facilities are to be activated on schedule. In the Drug Aftercare Program,
it will be pecessary to hold the program participation at or near the FY 74
year-end level and possibly reduce slightly the level of services to be
provided by the Bureau of Prisons.



DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Federal Prison System
Bureau of Prisons

Salaries and Expenses

Appropriations provided under this head in the State,

Justice, Commerce, Judiciary and Related Agencies Appro-

priation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of

$5,250,000.




R75-
Recission Proposal No: 75-33

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

Agency
' Department of Justice New budget authority $27,690,000
Bureau (P.L. 93-433)
, Other budgetary
Bureau of Prisons resources $52,015,735

Appropriation Title & Symbol

Total budgetary

Buildings and Facilities resources
15%1003

$79,7052735‘

Amount proposed for
rescission $ 1,750,000

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several actions proposed by the President to
restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after
Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding
will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review of the
action contemplated. This proposed action would be applicable to Site and Planning
activities. There would be a reduction of $1,050,000 from the $2,550,000 currently
available for the Northeast Adult Facility and a reduction of $700,000 from the
$2,700,000 available for the Northeast Youth Complex. Efforts will be intensified
to acquire sites at no cost to the Government and, if necessary, initial site
development will be delayed until the total construction funds are appropriated.

The funds proposed for rescission have been made available without regard to
fiscal year limitation.

Estimated Effects

Total 1975 Outlays - Dollars in millions

1975 Budget
{February transmittal)........ ces $24.300

Without Rescission
(Current estimate).....vveverenn. $30.637

With Rescission
(Revised estimate)...... Cer e $28.887

(Effect of action on 1976 Outlays 0)



The Bureau has been relatively successful in acquiring "free" property to
construct new institutions. Every effort will contine to acquire surplus
federal or state property for future construction. It may also be necessary

to delay some initial site development until such time as the total con-
struction funds are made available.



DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Federal Prison System
Bureau of Prisons

 Buildings and Facilities

Appropriations provided under this head in the State,

Justice, Commerce, Judiciary and Related Agencies Appro-

priation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of

$1,750,000.



Rescission Proposal No.: R75-~34

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P,L, 93~344

Agency o . ‘ a - T B
‘Department of Justice New budget authority $ 135,600,000
Bureau ~ (P.L. 93-433 ) :
inistration | Other budgetary resources 6,562,000
Appropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources 141,562,000
Salaries and Expenses
1551100 Amount proposed for : :
rescission , 2,400,000

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions propcsed by the President
to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after
Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding
will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review of the

action contemplated.

This reduction will delay the development of certain communications and detection
equipment projects to be used in the drug enforcement program. It is not anticipated
that these delays will significantly affect the current enforcement operations of
DEA.

The funds proposed for rescission have been made available without regard to fiscal
yvear limitation.

Estimated Effects

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in millions

1975 Budget
(February transmittal).......... $135.875

Without rescission
(Current estimate).....cvevnnnns $135.978

With rescission
(Revised estimate)....ccvvionenss $133.578

(Effect of action on 1976 OQutlays 0)



The reduction in the research program will have the effect of extending

the period from formulation to final prototype of several of the enginering
projects, causing some delay in the provision of these tools to the
enforcement community. When the full effect of the reduction can be
determined, revised research progrqm requirements will be presented in the
normal budget -cycle. Fo :



DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Drug Enforcement Administration

Salaries and Expenses

Appropriations provided under this head in the State,‘

Justice, Commerce, Judiciary and Related Agencies Appro- -

priation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of

$2,400,000.



Rescission Proposal No.: - R75-35

——

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

Agency
Department of State New budget authority $ 205,903,000
Bureau (p.L. 93-433 )

Other budgetary resources None

Appropriation Title & Symbol
Contributions to Inter- Total Budgetary Resources 205,903,000
national Organizations ‘

Amount proposed for ' -
1951126 o ' rescission 2,000 ,000

Justification:

The Department of State Appropriation Act, 1975 (Title I, Public Law
93-433, approved October 5, 1974) provides budget authority of
$205,903,000 only for fiscal year 1975 "for expenses, not otherwise
prov1ded for, necessary to meet annual obligations of membership in
international multilateral organizations, pursuant to treaties, -
convention, or specific Acts of Congress."” From funds appropriated in
that account the State Department pays the United States' assessed.
shares of the budgets of some 38 international organizations in which
the U.S. has membership, including the United Nations and its
specialized agencies, the Inter-American organizations, and other
regional and technical bodies.

Each year, the amount estimated for this account in the President's
February Budget and the amount appropriated by the Congress are based
on actual, approved budgets of most of the various organizations.
However, in a few cases the budgets have not receiwed final approval
by the organizations' legislative bodies in time, so the®*President and
the Congress must act on estimates of their probable action. Also, the
exchange rates at which U.S. contributions are actually paid to a few
organizations sometimes differ from the rates used in calculating the
budget estimates. :

This year, these two factors have caused some U.S. assessments to be
less than estimated; the principal ones are:

Reduction in
U.S. assessment

Organization for Economic

Cooperation and Development $978,000
United Nations Educational,

Scientific and Cultural

Organization 913,000
Organization of American States 505,000



Other assessments are greater than estimated; the principal ones are:

Increase in
U.8. assessment

. International Telecommunications

Union £265,000
Inter-American Institute of ‘
Agricultural Sciences - 202,000

These changes in assessments have resulted in net U.S.

contributions of $2,000,000 less than the amount appropriated.
Accordingly, $2,000,000 is proposed for rescission, pursuant to the
Antideficiency Act {?l U.S.C. 665) which authorizes the establish-
ment of reserves for savings.

Estimated Ef‘ects.

This rescission reflects an outlay reduction of $2,000,000 1nv
1975 which, however, will have no programmatic effect.

Total 1975 Outlays dollars in millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal)... 214
Without savings (current estimate)... 206
With savings (revised estimate)...... 204
(Effect of action on 1976 outlays.... )



R

DEPARTMENT ‘OF STATE

International Organizations and Conferences

Contributions to International Organizations

Appropriations provided under this head in the

Department of State Appropriations Act, 1975, are

rescinded in .the amount of $2,000,000.



R75-
Rescission Proposal No.: 5-36

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

Agency
Department of State New budget authority $ 2,000,000
Bureau ' (P.L. f23:2333~m>

Other budgetary resources None
Appropriation Title & Symhol
International Trade Total Budgetary Resources 2,000,000
Negotiations

Amount proposed for ‘

1951147 rescission 100,000

Justification:

The Department of State Appropriation Act, 1975 (Title I, Public Law
93433, approved October 5, 1974) provides budget authority of $2,060,000
for fiscal year 1975 "for necessary expenses of participation by the
Uniteda States in international trade negotiatiocns," etc. These funds

are available only in fiscal year 1975. From funds appropriated in that
account the State Department pays for the 1975 costs of the U.8.
delegation and certain support staff in Washington for U.S. participation
in the multilateral trade negotiations that began in late 1973 at Geneva
under the sponsorship of the contracting parties of the General Agree-
ment on Tariffs and Trade {CGATT).

Progress of the negotiations has been slow, due, in part, to the delay

in the enactment of negotiating authority for the President of the United
States, which would be available pursuant to the Trade Reform Bill

(H.R. 10710, 93rd Congress) now pending in the Congress. That Bill
passed the House of Representatives on December 11, 1973, but has not yert
been brought to the floor of the Senate. The estimate of $2,465%,000 in
budget authority for international trade negotiation® for fiscal vear
1975 in the President's February Budget was based on enactment of the
Trade Reform Bill earlier in this session of the Congress and faster
progress in the negotiations. Since full buildup of the planned U.S.
negotiating delegation and support staff has now been even further
delayed, $100,000 of the $2,000,000 appropriation will not be required
during fiscal year 1975. Accordingly, $100,000 is propesed for
rescission, pursuant to the Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 665) which
authorizes the establishment of reserves for savings.

Estimated Effects:

This rescission reflects an outlay reduction of $100,000 in 1975 which,
however, will have no programmatic effect.



dollars in millions

Total 1975 Outlays

1975 Budget (February transmitted).... 1.9
Without savings (current estimate).... 8
With savings (revised estimate)....... 7

(Effect of action on 197¢& outlavs.....



DEPARTMENT OF STATE
International Organizations and Conferences

International Trade Negotiations

Appropriations provided under this head in the

Department of State Appropriation Act, 1975, are

rescinded in the amount of $100,000.




Rescission Proposal No.: R75-37

PROFPCSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant te Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93344

Agency
- The Department of the Treasury New budget authority $ 25,955,000
Bureau (P.L. 93-381 ) ‘ ]
Office of the Secretary Other tudgetary resources 1.500.000
Appropriation Title & Symbol
Salaries and expenses -} o Total Budgetary Resources 27,455,000
O0ffice of the Secretary of the pr—s Tz , , .
Treasur WIT P . { Amount proposed for ,
y A o rescigsion : N 4 310,000
2050101 . B ; T

Justification:

This appropriation provides the staff assistance to the Secretary in the dis-
charge of his responsibilities. . Included are the immediate assistants to the
Secretary, their staffs, the Office, of Revenue Sharing, general administrative

support services and-the maffitenance, yepair and impgrovement of the Treasury.
Buiiding and Annex. ) ' '

B R : - .

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the
President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being pro-
posed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this
withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review
of the action contemplated.

The funds proposed for rescission are available only in fiscal year 1975.

Estimated Effects:

The reduction would be achieved by delaying the iease of autohmated data process-
ing and communication switching equipment and the curtailment of official travel.

Total 1975 Outlays ; Dollars in Millions

1575 Budget (February transmittal and

May budget amendment) $26.7

Without rescission {current estimate) 25.5

With rescission gisi
(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -0-)



DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
Office of the Secretary

Salaries and Expenses

Appropriations provided under this head in the

Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appro-

priation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of

$310,000.



eselogion Proposal Ne.: R75-38

TROTOSED RORTISRION OF RUDGET AUTHORTHY

Fesari Pursusat o Sec, 1012 of P,L. 953344

-

le{l‘)

.The Department of the Treasury... New budget authority $ 3,100,000
Blureto (P.i. _93-38] )

Federal Law Enforcement Training Centér Cilcr budpetary resourcas - o

Finvonriaiion it & Syabol,

o Totel Budgetary Rasources 300000 .

Salaries and Expenses e : s

Awount propoued for ) ]

2050104 cricanls o mewesciesloni s g - __$e0,000 - .

et gy = - e i

Justification:

The consolidated Federal Law Enforcement Training Center provides the
necessary facilities and equipment for conducting recruit, advanced, specialized,
and refresher training for law enforcement personnel of the part1c1pat1ng agencies,
plus instructors who teach:the ba51c-and some - advanced -courses 'in - the various
curricula. This withholding of funds is one of several spnc1a1 actions proposed by
the President;to restrain 1975 budget outtays. - Since these restraints are being

this withholding wil] be delayed until .December 16, 1974, to permit Congre531ona1
review of the action contemplated.

The funds proposed for rescission are available only in fiscal yéar'1975.

" Estimated Effects:

The reduction would be achieved by eliminating the contracting of selected
educational services and deferring the purchase of certain equipment and inventory
supplies maintained by the Center for classroom instruction. .

Rescission of the amount shown above will not demonstrably interfere with the
Bureau's ability to train law enforcement personnel sent by participating agencies.

Total 1975 Qutlays Dollars in Millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal) $2.2
Without rescission (current estimate) 3.0
With rescission (revised estimate) . 2.9

(Effect of action on 1976 Outlays -0-)



DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Federal Law Enforcement Training Center

Salaries and Expenses

Appropriations provided under this head in the

- Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appro-

priationjAct.'1975, are rescinded in the amount of

$60,000.



R75-39
Rescission Proposal No,: —

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

Agency

‘The Department of the Treasury New budget authority $ 113,278,000
Bureau (p.L. 93-381 )

Accounts Other budgetary resources 3,332,000
Appropriation Title & Symbol).: i} : L e .

Salaries and expenses, Bureau Tetal Budgetary Resources 116,610,000

of Accounts*

Ano&nt ptopoaéd f&f : ' o
2051801 |  rescission . . $630,000

Justification:

This appropriation enables the Bureau to provide disbursing services for nearly
all civilian executive -Government agencies, process-check claims, provide Government-
wide central accountiig services and perform other central fiscal operations. This
withholding of funds is. one of several special actions proposed by the President to
restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after Con-
gressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will
be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review of the action
contemplated.

The funds proposed for rescission are available only in fiscal year 1975.

Estimated Effects:

The rescission would be achieved by eliminating various phases of employee
training and related travel, and by reducing the inventory of check ®nveiopes to
less than a two month supply. The proposed reduction involving employee training
would have no immediate effects on the Bureau's programs nor would the reduction in
check envelope inventory unless unusual procurement or transportation problems arise.

Total 1975 Qutlays A Dollars in Millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal and

May budget amendment ) ‘ $100.5
Without rescission (current estimate includ-

ing transfer from Office of the Treasurer) 112.0

With rescission {revised estimate) ~ 111.4
(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -0- )

*The Bureau of Accounts was merged into the new Bureau of Government Financial
Operations on February 1, 1974, as the result of Treasury Department Order 229.



DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
Bureau of Accounts

Salaries and Expenses

Appropriations provided under this head in the

Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appro-

priation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of

$630,000.



Resciszsion fropcsal No.: R75-40

PRGSDSEYL KESCESSION OF BURGET AUSHORITY

Repori Twrsuant to Sec. L012 of P.L. 93344

Agency :
..Jhe Department of the Treasury | New budget authority $ _284,800,000
Pureau- (P.L. 93-381 )
_1l._S. Custaoms. Service _ ______i Other budgetary resocurces +44,465 ,000
hLpprepriation Title & Symboi
salaries and Expenses Totsl Budgotayy Resources 329,265,000
, mdount proposed for .
SRR reccission i $3,000,000

Justification:

The United States Customs Service, as an enforcement arm of the Department of
the Treasury, has been vested with authority to collect and protect the revenue on
imports and enforce Customs and related Taws. The fundamental authority for the
activities of Customs is contained in the provisions of the Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended (19 U.S.C. 1202 et. seq.). In addition, the U. S. Customs Service administers
and enforces or assists other Federal agencies in the administration and enforcement
of numerous other laws. This withholding of funds is one of several special actions
proposed by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints
are being preposed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been
completed, this witholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit
Congressional review of the action contemplated.

The funds proposed for rescission are available only in fiscal year 1975.

Estimated Effect: a

The reduction would be achieved through a general cutback in Customs programs
or a delay in implementing new or expanded 1975 programs. This approach would effect
immediate and actual savings this year towards the overall reduction of Federal expendi-
tures and aid in lowering the spiralling inflation of our economy. This approach
would have the Teast adverse effect on the long range Customs programs in that pro-
grams are delayed but not eliminated. The rescission of $3,000,000 in new obligating
authority delays planned replacement of equipment due to age and/or condition until
the following fiscal year. Planned implementation dates for expansion of the
Treasury Enforcement Communications System and the Automated Merchandise Processing
System will slip further into the fiscal year. Planned co-location or expansion of
existing space will be delayed until Fiscal Year 1976. Implementation of program
increases approved for Fiscal Year 1975 will be forced further into the fiscal year.
Training of some employees will be delayed until the following fiscal year.

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in Millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal and

May budget amendment) $287.9
Withqut rescission (current estimate) 300.6

With rescission (revised estimate) 297.6

(Effect of action on 1976 Outlays -0-)



DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
U. S§. Customs Service

Salaries and Expenses

Appropriations provided under this head in the

Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appro-

priation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of

$3,000,000.



Rescission Proposal No.: R75-41

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

Agency

‘The_Department of the Treasury New budget authority $ 41,000,000
Bureau (P.L. 93-381 ) :
Internal Revenue Service Other budgetary resources 2,185,000

Appropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources 43,185,000

Salaries and Expenses

Amount proposed for ' )
2050911 rescission $530,000

Justification:

This appropriation provides for the overall direction of the Internal Revenue
Service, for program planning and determining resource needs, for managing its
administrative support, and for the maintenance of employee integrity and internal
controls. This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by
the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being
proposed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed,
this withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional
review of the action contemplated.

The funds proposed for rescission are available only in fiscal year 1975.

Estimated Effects:

The reduction would be achieved by deferring training, delaying ®
staff expansion, purchase of equipment, space programs, and operational travel.

These rescissions will not affect adversely the IR 0 .
Total 1975 Qutlays y So?{agga?n Millions

1975 Budget (February transmittal) $42.0
Without rescission (current estimate) 42.0
With rescission (revised estimate) 41.5

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -0-)



DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
Internal Revenue Service .

Salaries and Expenses

Appropriations provided under this head in the

Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appro-

priation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount of $530,000,.




Rescission Proposal No.: R75-42

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

Agency
- The Department of the Treasury New budget authority $ _712.600.000
Bureau (P.L. 93.331 )

Internal Revenue Service | Other budgetary resources 4,082,000
Appropriation Title & Symbol

Accounts, Collection and Total Budgetary Resources _716,682,000

Taxpayer Service

Amount proposed for ,
2050912 rescission $ 9.230.000

Justification:

This appropriation provides for the mailing of tax return forms and instruc-
tions, receiving and processing tax returns, scheduling refunds, issuing notices,
accounting for revenues, collecting unpaid taxes, securing unfiled returns, assist-
ing taxpayers in filing timely and accurate returns, providing post-filing account
information, and preparing statistical information on income. This withholding of
funds is one of several special actions proposed by the President to restrain 1975
budget outiays. Since these restraints are being proposed after Congressional
action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed
until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review of the action contemplated.

The funds proposed for rescission are available only in fiscal year 1975.

Estimated Effects:

LY
The reduction would be achieved by deferring training, acquisition of equip-
ment, site preparation and related space alterations, supplies and materials, and
travel, reducing evening and Saturday taxpayer service during the filing period,
delaying the Tax Administration system redesign effort, and eliminating county
data transcription for revenue-sharing statistical purposes. This rescission will have
a neqglible effect upon revenues collected by the Internal Revenue Service.

Total 1975 Qutlays Dollars in Millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal

and May budget amendment) $724.4
Without rescission (current estimate) 721.7
With rescission (revised estimate) Zlgéi

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -0-)



DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
Internal Revenue Service

Accounts, Collection and Taxpayer Service

Appropriations provided under this head in the Treasury,

Postal Service, and General Government Appropriation Act,

1975, are rescinded in the amount of $9,230,000.




Rescission Proposal No.: R75-43

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

Agency
- The Department of the Treasury New budget authority $ 791,000,000
Bureau (P.L. 93-381 )

Internal Revenue Service Other budgetary resources +1,436.000

Appropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources - 792,436,000

Compliance

Amount proposed for ' .
2050913 rescission $ 10,240,000

Justification:

This appropriation provides for determining and establishing tax liabilities,
for assuring compliance with the tax laws, for investigation and enforcement
activities, for carrying out special law enforcement programs assigned to the
Revenue Service. It also provides for rulings and advice necessary for a correct
and uniform interpretation and application of the Code, for issuing rulings to
taxpayers, and for publishing precedent rulings. Further, it provides for representa-
tion in Tax Court cases, for furnishing Tegal advice and assistance in other civil
and criminal litigation, and for providing consultative legal services in matters
ranging from labor relations to interpreting the compiex provisions of the Internal
Revenue Code. This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being
proposed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed,
this withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional
review of the action contemplated. .

The funds proposed for rescission are available only in fiscal year 1975.

Estimated Effects:

The -reduction would be achieved by imposing hiring restrictions, deferring
regular travel, training, space programs, and purchase of equipment. This rescission
will have a negligible effect upon revenues collected by the Internal Revenue Service.

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in Millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal

and May budget amendment) $801.2
Without rescission (current estimate) 797.5
With rescission (revised estimate) 787.3

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -0-)



DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
Internal Revenue Service

Compliance

Appropriations provided under this head in the Treasury,

Postal Service, and General Government Appropriation Act,

1975, are rescinded in the amount of $10,240,000.

e



Rescission Proposal No.:

R75~44 —.
PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344
Agency
‘General Services Administration New budget authority $
Bureau (P.L. )
Public Buildings Service Other budgetary resources
Appropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources 1,008,870,700%
Federal Buildings Fund
Limitations on Availability of Amount proposed for <
Revenue rescission 20,022,900
47 X 4542 o
Justification:

This proposed rescission is one of several special actions proposed by the President
to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after
Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding
will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review of the action
contemplated. The Federal Buildings Fund is used to finance snace and services pro-
vided Federal agencies by the General Services Administration. The income for the
fund is derived from Standard Level User Charges, the availability of which is subject
to limitations enacted by the Congress. For 1975, the Congress limited reserve
availability to $1,008,870,700 of which $98,000,000 is available for alterations and
major repairs of public buildings. This proposal will reduce the 1975 obligational
authority for repairs and alterations to $77,977,100 and will require the cancellation
of low priority work which has not yet been started.

Estimated Effects: 'Y

The effect of the reduction in obligational authority will be to reduce outlays by
$10,000,000 in 1975 and $10,022,900 in 1976. The net effect of the rescission on
Federal Buildings Fund outlays is as follows:

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal) -119
Without rescission (current estimate) -44
With rescission (revised estimate) =54
(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -10)

This reduction would impact on about 1,200 man-years of employment in the nrivate
sector. The termination of scheduled repair and alteration work will not adversely
affect the ability of Federal agencies to carry out essential Government services.
The following repair and alteration projects would be canceled in 1975:

*Excludes increase of $30,000,000 which would be available upon enactment of
pending supolemental request.



Project Estimated Obligations

Boston, MA, McCormack PO CT $ 239,000
Brooklyn, NY., FB (225 Cadman) 447,600
" New York City, NY., Foley Square 3,952,500
Washington, D.C., Agriculture South 1,200,000
Washington, D.C., Commerce 407,000
Washington, D.C., FB #1 3,813,100
Washington, D.C., Post Office (new) 1,200,000
Washington, D.C., Post Office (old) 495,000
Washington, D.C., State 529,900
Philadelphia, PA., 5000 Wissahickon 438,000
Arlington, VA., Pentagon _ 935,800
Wheeling, WV., PO CT 485,000
Jacksonville, FL., PO CT 674,000
Nashville, TN., US CH 746,000
Kansas City, MO., FB 1500 E. Bannister 963,400
Denver, C0., FC 1,819,900
Cheyenne, WY., FOB 490,500
Tucson, AZ., PO CT 274,600
Los Angeles, CA., CT 813,600
Portland, OR., Pioneer CT 98,000

Total $20,022,900



GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
Real Property Activities

Federal Buildings Fund

Limitation on Availability of Revenue

The amount made available under this head in the

Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government

Appropriations Act, 1975, is hereby reduced in the amount

of $20,022,900, which reduction shall apply specifically

to the limitation on alterations and major repairs.




Rescission Proposal No.: R75-45

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

AgencySpecial Action Office

for Drug Abuse Prevention | New budget authority $ 4,000,000
Bureau (P.L. _93-38]1)

Other budgetary resources -

Apbropriation Title & Symbol

Pharmacological Research, Total Budgetary Resources ' 4,000,000
Special Action Office for

Drug Abuse Prevention Amount proposed for

1152455 rescission 2,760,000
Justification:

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions
proposed by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays.
Since these restraints are being proposed after congressional
action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this
withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit
congressional review of the action contemplated.

The funds provided in this annual account support pharmacological
studies connected with the development and testing of long-acting
methadone, narcotic antagonists, and other related special studies.

The funds proposed for rescission are for the development of a
more effective narcotic antagonist to block the effects of

opiate addiction in humans. This effort will be funded out of

the "Special Fund" account of this agency because bw so doing

the effort will not be tied specifically to the figures of
$2,760,000. The Special Action Office indicates that it is

at least several months away from funding the actual grant.

Until the point is reached at which the grant is ready for

award, the precise sum needed cannot be determined. By Y¥escinding
the funds in this account and funding this pharmacological research
from the "Special Fund", where other project funds are located,
optimum flexibility can be retained for funding the narcotic
entagonist research program. In addition, similar research
activities are already being undertaken within the Department

of Health, Education, and Welfare.

Estimated Effects:
No effect because this research activity will still be undertaken.
Some lower priority drug abuse related research activities in HEW
may be delayed if additional funds are necessary to complete this
study.




Total 1975 Qutlays ($§ in thousands)

1975 Budget (February transmittal).... 11,840
Without rescission (revised estimate). 18,826
With rescission {revised estimate).... 17,826
(Effect of action on 1976 outlays .... | -1,760)



SPECIAL ACTION OFFICE\FOR DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION

Pharmacological Research

Appropriations provided under this head in the Executive

Office Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount

of $2,760,000,.




Rescission Proposal No.:

R75-46
PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344

Agency Special Action Office

for Drug Abuse Prevention New budget authority $ 11,000,000
Bureau (P.L. 93-381 )

Other budgetary resources -
‘Appropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources 11,000,000

Special Fund, Special Action
Office for Drug.Abuse Amount proposed for
Prevention 1153455 rescissiorn 2,240,000

Justification:

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these re- )
straints are being proposed after Congressional action affecting most'
1975 funds has been completed this withholding will be delayed until
December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review of the action con-
templated.

For the most part this annual account provides funds through inter-
agency transfers that support innovative management improvement, out-
reach, treatment, rehabilitation, and education approaches in drug
abuse prevention activities.

The funds proposed for rescission are for lower priority efforts.
Simitar activities are already being undertaken by other Federal
agencies.

The legislative authority for the Special Action Office" for Drug
Abuse Prevention expires on June 30, 1975. Many of the activities
supported through funds provided in this account have already Lkeen

" transferred to other agencies and are being funded in those agencies.

Estimated Effects:

About 13 of the 43 planned projects would not be undertaken and about
24 of the remaining 30 projects would be reduced in scope. No impor-
tant objectives would, however, be adversely affected by the rescis-
sion. Most of the projects involved can be effectively carried out
at a reduced level of funding. Only those projects considered most
marginal to the total Federal drug abuse prevention effort would be
completely eliminated.

Total 1975 Outlays ($ in thousands)
1975 Budget (February transmittal)..... 21,250
Without rescission (current estimate).. 23,420
With rescission (revised estimate) .... 22,300

(Effect of action in 1976 outlays ..... 1,120)



SPECIAL ACTION OFFICE FOR DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION

Special Fund

Appropriations provided under this head in the Executive

Office Appropriation Act, 1975, are rescinded in the amount

of $2,240,000.




Part 7. Deferrals

Reports are included in this part for 41 deferrals of
obligations and expenditures totalling $393 million in obli-
gations and $10 million in deferrals of expenditures only.
These reports are transmitted under the provisions of Title X
of the Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-344). Con-
gressional approval of the actions contemplated would reduce
Federal spending in 1975 by $317 million. An agency summary
of the outlay reductions that would be effected follows:

EFFECT OF DEFERRAL ACTIONS
ON OUTLAYS

(Outlay reductions in millions of dollars)

1975 1976
AgricultuUre..ceeeeececeecencsscannsonnce -2 -2
COMMEYCReceesssescssscsacscosscancasoneaos - 19 -6
DOD-Civil, Corps of Engineers........... -42 1/ -
Health, Education, and Welfare......... -1 -1
Housing and Urban Development.......... —18 -40
Interior.ccceererenncerecscccsaancannnns -45 1/ +30*
Atomic Energy COmMmMisSSiOnNec.csescccansess - 80 +52%*
NASA . :ottoasanscssssseosssossasscacsanccea -70 --
National Science Foundation..... cesssen - 10 -
National Foundation on the Arts
and HumanitieS...ceeeeeecceeccececcens -8 —-—
Small Business Administration.......... - 22 -14
TOtaAl.ceeroecnceassossacsnscanscscassansse —317 +18*

The outlay reductions for each item are identified in the reports
in this part. As noted in the individual reports, the withholding
associated with the deferrals in this part will generally be
delayed until December 16, 1974.

In addition to the deferrals reported herein, other deferral
actions have already been taken. They were reported in special
messages of September 20, and October 4 and 31, and November 13

1/ Includes outlay reduction as a result of deferrals reported in
the President's Special Message of October 31.

* OQutlay increase.



(the November 13 message amended some earlier deferral reports).
These deferrals of obligational authority include the following
major items:
Obligational
authority in
millions of dollars

Environmental Protection Agency:

Construction grantS...ccecceecececcccscccccas 9,000
Transportation: Federal-aid highways
1975 and prior pProgramS..ccscsccceccecsscscs 4,370
1976 PrOgramMS..ecececeeecossccssscnscccsscns 6,358
Agriculture: Forest Service,
Forest roads and trailS..ccceccececcacens cecas 420
Interior road construction pProgramsS.......... 452

Housing and Urban Development:
Grants for basic water and sewer

facilities....... Cosecseenesseacesssanaacne 402
Homeownership assistanCe..cecceeecceccccens 264
Public Facility loans...ccececececen ceeeccan 184

The effect of the deferrals previously reported is to reduce
Federal spending by more than $0.4 billion in 1975 and more
than $2.0 billion in 1976.



SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEFERRALS
(Dollars in thousands)

Defer- Budget
ral # Item Authority
Deferrals:
Agriculture:
Forest Service: v
D75-90 Construction and Land Acquisition...... 6,865
Commerce:
Social and Economic Statistics
Administration:
D75-91 Periodic Censuses and ProgramsS......... 327
Domestic and International Business
Administration:
D75-92 Operations and Administration.......... 750

United States Travel Service:
Inter-American Cultural and

D75-93 Trade Center.cececeessecoscsccccncscncnss 1,420
National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration:
D75-94 Operations, Research and Facilities.... 6,800
D75-95 Coastal Zone Management...ceececeecccces 1,000

National Fire Prevention and
Control Administration:
Operations, Research, and
D75-96 AdministratioN.ceeeccesccccceccccccoscs 500
National Bureau of Standards,
Office of Telecommunications:
Scientific and Technical Research

D75-97 and SerViCeS..eeeeescsssccccccoscsnane 3,718
Maritime Administration:

D75-98 Ship Construction...cceececsvceserecnes 5,750

D75-99 Research and Development.....ccceeeeeee 3,468

D75-100 _Operations and Training....ceeceeeeeaes 1,300

Health, Education, and Welfarg
Health Resources Administration:

D75-101 Health Resources (Health Manpower)..... 3,580
Health Resources (Program
D75-102 Management) cceeceecececccccscccccnssccncs 1,400

Office of Education: .
Elementary and Secondary Education:

D75-103 Supplementary ServicesS...cccesescccse 9,278
D75-104 Equipment and Minor Remodeling....... 6,562
D75-105 Nutrition and Health.....ccceeceeeeesne 1,900

Office of the Secretary:
D75-106 Departmental Management........ccocece.e 1,902



Defer- Budget
ral # Item Authority
Deferrals (cont):
Housing and Urban Development:
Community Planning and Development:
D75-107 Comprehensive Planning GrantS.....ccec.. 50,000
Policy Development and Research: '
D75-108 Research and Technology..eeececeecssoss 8,000
Interior:
Bureau of Outdoor Recreation:
D75-109 Land and Water Conservation............ 20,000
Atomic Energy Commission: (10,000)1/
Operating Expenses: -
D75-110 Weapons Program..ccocecsccsscesceasasesas 4,000
Civilian Reactor Research
D75-111 and Development.....ceeeeececccnascasns 8,000
Civilian Reactor Research
D75-112 and Development....oceessoocsaccscnces 6,700
D75-113 Physical ResearCh.....cccecesceccencane 2,700
D75-114 Controlled Thermonuclear Research...... 8,700
Biomedical and Environmental
D75-115 Research and Safety...cceeeeccenacecnses 4,000
Operating Expenses/Plant and
Capital Equipment:
D75-116 Weapons Program...ccseecececcssssccscsscs 4,700
Plant and Capital Equipment:

D75-117 Nuclear MaterialS...eeeeccecccccasocncss 12,000
D75-118 Nuclear MaterialsS.....ececeeccececccccces 12,000
Civilian Reactor Research _

D75~119 and DeVelopmMeNnt...eeeeeessoscoccnnsens 10,000

Civilian Reactor Research
D75-120 and Development......cceeceeevenscccscs 1,500
Civilian Reactor Research
D75-121 and Development.....cceeceeeecccccoscs 12,100
Civilian Reactor Research and
Development and Controlled
D75-122 Thermonuclear Research......c..vcueeee 13,000
D75-123 Other Capital Equipment......c.cceesees 13,900
National Aeronautics and Space
Administration:
Research and Development:
D75-124 Manned Space Flight....ccceveeceeneeaes 20,000
D75-125 Space Science and Applications........... 16,000
Aeronautical Research and
D75-125 Space Supporting Activities............. 36,000

1/ Deferral of outlays only.



Defer- ' Budget
ral # Item Authority

Deferrals (cont):

Other Independent Agencies:
National Foundation on the Arts
and Humanities:

D75-127 Salaries and EXpPensSeS...ccceveecscsnsces 18,000
National Science Foundation:
D75-128 Salaries and EXpPensSeS.....ceeeeeccccans 15,000
Salaries and Expenses (Special
D75-129 Energy R&D Appropriation Act, 1975)... 5,000

Small Business Administration:
Business Loan & Investment
D75-130 Fund....ciiiiiriieeiosnevescanannnanns 36,000

Total DeferralS.ieeeecececeeeeeneeenosossaassssscesssass 393,090



Deferral No. : 075—90‘~

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

Agency

Department of Agriculture New budget authority $ 30,908,000
Bureau (P.L. ) -

Forest Service Other budgetary resources 13,017,154
Appropriation Title & Symbol ‘

Total Budgetary Resources 43,925,154

Construction and Land

Acquisition, Forest Service Amount to be deferred

12X1103 part of year -—

Amount to be deferred
for entire year | " 6,865,000

Justdfication:

Deferral of $6,865,000 for construction of recreation and research facilities is
one of several special actions proposed by the President to restrain 1975 budget
outlays. The timing of construction of the facilities proposed for deferral is not
critical to the specific local areas or to the Nation as a whole. These funds are
available until expended with construction expected to be undertaken in FY 1976.

Estimated Effects:

Deferral of these funds, which remain available until expended, w}ll postpone
construction and use of the projects involved for one year. Employment would be
reduced in fiscal year 1975 by about 15 direct Federal and 100 non-Federal man-years.
Deferral would reduce outlays by $2,400,000 in fiscal year 1975 and $2,100,000 in
fiscal vear 1976 if funds are obligated in fiscal year 1976.

Total 1975 OQutlays Dollars in Millions-
1975 Budget (February transmittal) 33.9
Without deferral (current estimate) 36.2
With deferral (revised estimate) 33.8
(Effect of action on 1976 outlays -2.1)

Recreation-Public Use

Council Bluffs Projects, Clark NF, Missouri......cieeesesssoncessnssasasss$500,000

Work includes completions of culvert through dam, stilling basin, construction of the
remaining portion of the dam and spillway, including excavation of the remaining
portions of the spillway, concrete spillway crest sections, additional cleaning,
seeding and mulching, cleaning Moll Creek, relocation of utilities, construction of
earth fill for dam, and installing riprap on the dam surface.



2

Mueller Park Recreation Area, Wasatch NF Utah .....civiieeenenncenonrenenn.n. $100,000

Work at the site would include: (1) improving the water and sanitation, (2) riprapping
of streambanks, (3) providing new tables and grills, (4) paving under new tables and
path systems, (‘) planting of trees and shrubs, (6) installing more effective signing,
and (7) providing trailhead facilities for the North Canyon Mueller Park Trail.

Robert S. Kerr Memorial Arboretum and Nature Center, Ouachita NF, Oklahoma.. $450,000

Construction of basic facilities including plaze, orientation building, and restrooms
is planned. Or-site utilities of electricity, sewage disposal, and water would also
‘be developed. Construction of nature trails and paving access roads and parking area
would be done.

Blanchard Springs Caverns, Ozark-St. Francis NF, Arkansas .....eeeeesseessse  $900,000

Would construct & second cave tour and expand the sewage treatment facilities.

Jackson Flats Campground, Angeles NF, Californi@h .....cecececeecescssscacans $300,000

Construction of a 100,000-gallon water storage tank and water line, four recirculating
0il vault tollets, and five group camping areas.

Kyle and Lee Canyons Sewer Systems, lLas Vegas Ranger District,
Tolyable NF. NeVAAR ....covrencorroncenconsonssasonconsosasnsonasosaseonsss $60,000

Work would consist of a feasibility study to determine the most desirable sewer system
to be designed and installed. Subsequent phases will include the planning, contracting,
and construction of a sewer system or systems that will serve all recreation develop-
ments within the two Canyons.

.
Lamoille Canyon-Ruby Mountain Recreation Area, Humboldt NF, Nevada ........ $365,000

Improvement work is planned for a 3-year period to allow the public to use portions of
the Canyon. Initial work will be restoration and expansion of Thomas Canyvon camp-
ground, installation of information signs end traffic control barriers at roadside
vistas, construction of public comfort stations, installation of canitation. parking
and traffic control facilities, and landscaping roadend-trailhead.

Eagle Lake Dam, Monongahela National Forest, West Virginia ..... Ceveeiaaas $81<,000

Funds for this project were appropriated in fiscal year 1974. Feasibility studies were
in process but no environmental studies had been made as required ry the National
Environmental Policy A~t.

Feasibility studies have since been completed and we are in the process of reviewing
environmental impacts. A draft ervironmentai statement has been completed and it was
circulated for agency and public comment. These comments are neing anaslyzed and a
final statement will be issued toward the en’ of fiscal year :47¢.



3

At this point the environmental feasibility of the reservoir is still unresolved
pending issuance of a final environmental statement. The decision on whether to
proceed with construction will be made concurrent with issuance of the environmental
impact statement. Therefore,deferring construction funding at this time will have
no affect on the project.

Research Construction

Forestry Sciences Laboratory, Auburn, Al8DAME ......ceeeeeenecreneanenenans $400, 000

In fiscal year 1972, $110,000 in planning funds were appropriated to develop plans
and specifications for the Forestry ESciences Laboratory proposed for construction

on a H-acre plot donated by Auburn University. These funds would be used to complete
facilities in the main laboratory.

Forestry Sciences Laboratory, West Laboratory Wing, Corvallis, Oregon ..... $2,800,000

In 1962 & Forestry Sciences laboratory was completed on the campus of Oregon ftate
University. In 1967 Congress appropriated funds to plan a major addition to the
laborstory. These plans were completed in 1969. Congress appropriated $500,000 1in
1070 and $500,000 again in fiscal year 1971, which permitted completion of wings
containing service facilities, library and mechanical plant. In fiscal year 197k,
$1,€00,000 was appropriated to complete the East Research Wing. These funds would
be used to complete the West Ving.

Forestry Sciences Laboratory, Fresno, California .......icevvieinneeennns ee. $175,000

The Forest Service research program at Fresno, California, is focused on integrated,
multiple use management of the varied vegetation types of the Siegra Nevada, which
encompass grassy foothills a few hundred feet above sea level to the 14,000-foot
crest less than 50 miles away. These funds would be used for planning and design of

a laborastory on land now being considered for lease by the California State University.



D75-91

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-3uLkL

New budget authority

Agency
Department of Commerce (P.L. _93-433 ) $ 22,250,000
Bureau
Social and Economic Statistics
TE T Stration Other budgetary resources $ 4,021,000
Appropriation Title & Symbol Total budgetary resources $ 26,271,000
Peyiodic Censuses and Programs Amount to be deferred
part of year $ ...
13xX0L50 Amount to e deferred
for entire year $ 327,000
JUSTIFICATION:

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the President
to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after
Congressionat action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding
will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review of the action
contemplated.

This appropriation provides funds to conduct periodic censuses and surveys, pertaining
to the major economic and demographic areas once or twice each decade. Funding also
covers the maintenance of geographic support activities that relates to the various
censuses and the acquisition of large scale data processing equipment. These funds are
available without regard teo fiscal year limitation.

The 1975 appropriation includes funds for rental of a central processor for the Bureau of
the Census computer facility. Rental of this processor, originallv scheduled to be

operational by February 15, 1975, would be delayed for three months to May 15, as a result
of this deferral action.

ESTIMATED EFFECTS:

Minor delays only are expected in computer processing during the three month deferral
period. Obther computer equipment, now installed, will continue to perform the required

processing.

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in Millions
1975 Bi-ldget (Febmam’ tra’nsmittal)....‘""".......‘ 23.0
Without deferral (current estimate).vecececcescceanss 25.1
With deferral (revised estimate)ieeeeeecevasescnncens 24,7

(Effect of action on 1976 oULlaYS.veeessnasssncennnns 6)



Deferral No.:

D75-92
DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-34h

Agency 1 New budget authority
Department of Commerce (P.L. 93-433 ) $ 58,750,000
Bureau
Domestic and International Business . :

Administration Other budgetary resources $ ..
Appropriation Title & Symbol Total budgetary resource $ 58,750,000

Operations and Administration
Amount to be deferred

13¥X1250 part of year $
Amount to be deferred
for entire year $ 750,000
JUSTIFICATTION: i

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the President
to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after
Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding
will be delayed until December 16, 197k, to permit Congressional review of the action
contenplated.

The "Operations and Administration” appropriation is the primary source of funding
for the myriad of programs conducted by the Domestic and International Business
Administration., The overall mission of the Domestic and International Business
Administration is to assist in strengthening the economy of the United States through
programs ranging from those developed to assist American business to improve its
operations and competitiveness in American markets to those designed to encourage
American business to engage in export trade.

Within the "Operations and Administration" appropriation, the deferral will delay

the use of funds in three areas: travel costs ($200,000), contract costs for the
competitive assessment program ($lO0,000), and export promotion/development

activities ($450,000). Funds provided for these programs are available without regard
to fiscal year limitationm.

ESTIMATED EFFECTS:

The deferral of travel expenditures until FY 1976 reflects ?ewer for?ign inspection
trips of operations overseas, and revised scheduling of business seminars, conferences,
and other DIBA initiated events where planning is still incomplete.

The deferral of contractual services in the competitive gssessment program occurs

in the major studies segment of the program. 3ince there was some several mgnths of
delay in the general implementation of the entire program while a restructur1§g of
the program design was completed, the requirement for these longer-range §ﬁudles can
be deferred. Specifications for the major studies mist await the completion of the
initial basic data analysis.



-

The trade promotion/development expenses previously scheduled for the spring of

* FY 1975 are being delayed until early 1976. The associated delay in promotional
events will be: '

1. FY 1975 trade fairs will be reduced from 27 to 25 (no impact
‘ in Fast-West activities). The two fairs will take place in
FY 1976. :

2. TFY 1975 trade missions will be reduced from Ll to 38 (2 related
to East-West activities). The 6 missions will take place in
FY 1976. \

3. FY 1975 reduction in special techniques activities are in-store
promotions plus 5 other events in the special activities area (one
technical sales seminar is in the East-West activities).

Market research, trade analysis and other activities related to the development of future
events are being correspondingly delayed.

TOTAL 1975 OUTLAYS: DOLLARS IN MILLIONS
1975 Budget (February transmittal). . e e e e e e e e e e 60.1
Without deferral (current estimate) . « « ¢« ¢ ¢ &« o « & « & & 59.4

With deferral (revised estimate). . .« « v ¢« ¢ ¢ o ¢ ¢ o o o &

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays. . « +« « o « o o o o o o o -0.3)




Deferral No.: D75-93

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuaut to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

Agency
Department of Commerce New budget authority $ ...
Bureau (P.L.
" United States Travel Service| Other budgetary resources - 5,050,729
Appropriation Title & Symbol
: Total Budgetary Resources 5,050,729
. Inter-American Cultural and '
Trade Center ; Amount to be deferred
' : part of year oo
13X1804
Amount to be deferred
for entire year : 1,419,729
JUSTIFICATION:

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by
the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are
being proposed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has
been completed, this withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974,
to permit Congressional review of the action contemplated.

Funds were appropriated in 1966 for a Federal exhibit at the Inter-American
Cultural and Trade Center (Interama) in Dade County, Florida. The funds

are to be used for the design and operation of a Federal exhibit. The
delay in the use of the funds has resulted from the difficulties
experienced by Interama in obtaining financing. These funds are

available without regard to fiscal year limitation.

It previously was planned to defer $1,419,729 for only*part of fiscal
year 1975, and defer the use of $3,471,000 for the entire year. This was
reported in Deferral No. D75-28. In order to restrain 1975 outlays, it is
now proposed to defer $4,890,729 for the entire year. This report serves
to eliminate the part-year deferral of $1,419,729 as previously reported
in Deferral No. D75-28. This change will be reflected in the appropriate
cumulative report. ' : »

ESTIMATED EFFECTS:

This deferral will prevent further efforts in 1975 on design of a Federal
sexhibit. This deferral may have little or no delaying effect on the
project because of continued difficulties by Interama in obtaining financ-
ing. If financing for the Center is obtained, there would not be a serious
impact on the success of the project by deferring the use of these funds
+until 1976. ‘

TOTAL 1975 OUTLAYS: DOLLARS IN MILLIONS

1975 Budget (February transmittal).........c..c.. 0.1
Without deferral (current estimate)............. 1.4
With deferral (revised estimate).........ceee.n. 0.3

!
o
*
et
A

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays................




. | | | o D75-94
DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-3hk

LT P N

Agency New budget authority
Department of Commerce : (p.L. 93-433 ) $ 440,930,000
Bureau National Oceanic and
Aimospheriec Administration Other budgetary resources $ 4,175,851
Appropriation Title & Symbol

v Total Budgetary Resources §$ 445,105,851
Operations, Research and
Pocilities Amount to be deferred

part of year $
Amount to he deferred '

13x1450 for entire year $ 6,800,000

JUSTIFICATION:

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the President to
restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after Congressional
action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed until
December 16, 197k, to permit Congressional review of the action contemplated.

The operations, research and facilities appropriation encompasses many of the Nation's
major civil programg involving the oceans and the atmosphere. Included are mapping,
charting, and surveying services; ocean fisheries and living marine resources programs;
marine ecosystems analysis and ocean dumping programs; marine technology programs; the
Sea Grant programs basic environmental services;environmental satellite services; public
weather forecast and warning servicesy environmental date and information services; and
edministrative services for NOAA. It is proposed that a total of $6,800,000 of the
eppropriation be deferred for the entire yesr. DProjects that would he deferred include

a portion of State-Federal Fisheries Management grant funds; construction, meintenance,
and operation of four salmon and steelhead resring ponds in the Columbia River hatchery
system;y initiation of the Puget Sound MESA project; & portion of the FY 1975 Sea Grant
increase; deployment of several data buoys; procurement of redsr data processing units; a
portion of university grants to study satellite remofe sensing techniques; a portion of the

acquisition of minicomputers and digplay systems to automate the field operations &and ser-
viges of the Weather service, and establishment of a National Severe Storms Forecast Center

in Ksnsas City, Missouri. These funds have been made available without regard to fiscal
vear limitation.

e = s " .

ESTIMATED EFFECTS:

Of the $5.8 million available for State-Federal Fisheries Management grants, $600,000 is
proposed for deferral. The deferral will have a minimum impact since adjustments will be
made to the funds available to the participating states on a pro rata 'basis.

The deferral of $1.3 million for construction, maintenance and operation of the Columbisa
River hatchery system will result in the delay of completion of four additionsl salmon and
steelhead rearing ponds in 1975. Twenty one fish hatcheries are presently operated at an
annual cost of $5.1 million. : ‘

!



2

The deferral of $500,000 for a Puget Sound marine ecosystems analysis
(MESA) project will delay initiation of the project.

The deferral of §$1,034,000 in the FY 1975 Sea Grant program will
result in a total of $21,200,000 remaining available for grants to
universities, private institutions and industry exclusive of program
management. The amount remaining available is $1.4 million more
than in 1974.

The number of data buoys deployed as part of NOAA's marine observa-
tions program will be reduced in 1975 from 13 to 9 by the deferral of
$927,000. $7.9 million will remain in the NOAA budget for the marine
observations program in 1975.

The proposed deferral of $800,000 for procurement of radar data processing
units for long-range weather radars will delay their installation by two
yvears. In the interim, existing operations will be continued.

The $100,000 of contracts and grants to universities for work on
development of satellite remote sensing techniques proposed for
deferral will lengthen completion times of some projects in 1975.
$300,000 remains budgeted in 1975 for these programs.

The deferral of $1,266,000 of the FY 1975 AFOS increase will extend
the completion time of the project by one year. $2,180,000 will
remain available to begin implementation of AFOS in 1975.

The deferral of $273,000 to establish the severe storm unit in
Kansas City will result in some delay on research efforts to improve
severe storm forecast techniques.

»

TOTAL 1975 OUTLAYS: DOLLARS IN MILLIONS
1975 Budget (February transmittal)............ $415.1
Without deferral (current estimate)...... cecon 419.8
With deferral (revised estimate)........... .o 413.0
(Effect of action on 1976 outlayS...ccccceveee. 0)




DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY D75-95
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-3uk

Agency New budget authority
Department of Commerce : (P.L. 93-433 ) $ 12,000,000
Bureau National Oceanic and. :
Atmospheric Administration Other budgetary resources $ __ 3,251,l43
Appropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources §$ 15,251 443
Amount to be deferred
Coastal Zone Management part of year $
Amount to be deferred )
13%1451 for entire year $ 1,000,000
JUSTIFICATION:

This withholding of funds is one of several special actlons proposed by the President to
restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after
Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will
be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review of the action con-
templated. The Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972 authorized estuarine sanctuary grants
to enable states to acquire, develop and operate estuarine sanctuaries for the purpose

of creating natural field laboratories to gather data and to study the effects of natural
and human processes upon the controlled environments.

In FY 1974, $4 million was made available from the initial Coastal Zone Management
appropriation of $12 million for estuarine sanctuaries. One grant of $825,000 was
awvarded to Oregon on June 30, 1974, to establish an estuarine sancuary program. The
remaining $3,175,000 is available until expended. It is proposed to defer $1 million
of this remaining balance until FY 1976 which will leave $2,175,000 available for

obligation in FY 1975.

Deferral No. D75-30 transmitted in the s i

: pecial message of October 4
reported that the $3,175,000 was being deferred for gart of the yeaé 1974
This report serves to reduce Deferral No. D75-30 by $1,000,000,. Thié
transaction will be reflected in the appropriate cumulative report.

ESTIMATED EFFECTS: :

No formal applications have been submitted for estuarine sanctuary grants thus far in
FY 1975, and it is anticipated that $2,175,000 will provide adequate funding for those
grants'that are projected for the remainder of FY 1975. The deferral of $1 million of
estuarine sanctuary grant funds beyond FY 1975 should not have an adverse program effect.

TOTAL 1975 OUTLAYS: - DOLTARS IN MILLIONS
1975 Budget (February transmittal)...eeeeeeeceeecooons $15.5
Without deferral (current ?;s~f;irnate)...........,...,... 21.1
With deferral (revised estimate)..eeesevsevsnnrosennas . | 20.1

0

(Effect of action on 1976 OULLAYS.eesesessesvcocsenvens



DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY D75-96

Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-3hk

Agency New budget authority . A
Department of Commerce (P.L. 93-433 ) $ 6,000,000
Bure: National Fire Prevention

ureau Other budpetary resources $

and Control Administration
Appropriation Title & Symbol

Total Budgetary Resources § 6,000,000

Amount to be def
Operations, Research, and 0 be deferred

Administration part of year $
Amount to be deferred
_ for entire year $ 200,000
13X50800
JUSTIFICATION:

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the President to
restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after Congressional
action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed until
December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review of the action contemplated.

Funds are appropriated in FY 1975 for the National Fire Prevention and Control Act of 1974,
including $4.7 million for research and develorment. This deferral of $500,000 will limit
the expansion of this new R&D program in 1975, Due to the delay in enactment of the new
authorization, it will be difficult for the new Administration to effectively use all of
the funds. The funds proposed for deferral are available without regard to fiscal year

limitation. ‘

ESTTMATED EFFECTS:

Deferral of $500,000 will still permit a small increase in total Federal funding for fire
research and development in FY 1975 compared to 1974.

DOLLARS IN MILLION:

TOTAL 1975 OUTLAYS:

1975 Budget (February transmittal)...evecececcecceoenconecees $9.0
Without deferral (current estimate)...eeeeeeeeesceeceecenees 5.7
With deferral (revised eStimAte)s..ceeeseveeeoennenn. cereeee 5.3

Effect of action on 1976 outlays........ crtecitieerosionnens ' 0)



Deferral No.: D75-97 ___

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

B —

Agency ‘
Department of Commerce New budget authority $ 61,400,000
Bureau National Bureau of (P.L. 93-433 )

Stds, Off, of Telecommunica-| Other budgetary resources 10,310,054

Appropriation Title & Symbol tionp )
Total Budgetary Resources 71,710,054 )

Scientific and technical
research and services Amount to be deferred
part of year

13X0500

Amount to be deferred
for entire year 3,718,000

JUSTIFICATION:

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by
the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints
are being proposed after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds
has been completed, this withholding will be delayed until

December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review of the action
contemplated.

This appropriation funds the activities of the National Bureau of Standards
(NBS), which conducts research and develops standards to support the
Nation's physical measurement system and equity in trade and performs
technical services to promote public safety, National Technical Informa-
tion Service (NTIS), and the Office of Telecommunications (OT). These
funds have been made available without regard to fiscal year limitation.

It is proposed to defer NBS new initiatives in the following areas:
radiation safety, water pollution and clinical measurements. On-going
activities in electromagnetics, flow measurements, chemical materials,
polymeric materials and experimental technology incentives will be
deferred. Finally, it is proposed that programs in engineering
mechanics and inventor assistance in NBS, and ionospheric research in
OT, be terminated.

ESTIMATED EFFECTS:

Deferral of NBS new initiatives will have the following effects: Delays
in initiating aspects of the radiation safety program ($256,000) will
defer by 18 months the implementation of a national system of radiation
calibrations; there will be a one-year delay in water pollution data
gathering and development of detection methods ($80,000); and research
on clinical measurement methods and materials ($190, OOO) will be

delayed by one year.



Deferrals in on-going programs would have the following impacts:
Slowing development of an electromagnetic measurement capability
($153,000) will delay beyond FY 1976 the improved handling of data
from research on broadcast waves. A two-year delay in implementing

a field calibration program for flow measurement, postponement of
achievement of improved methods for predicting pollution levels and

a one-year delay in developing standards for high voltage distribution
- systems will result from proposed deferrals in flow measurements,
chemical materials and polymeric materials ($245,000). The slowdown
in the number of technology incentive experiments initiated ($2,629,000)
will make possible a systematic evaluation of experiments which have
already been initiated.

Termination of the activities in engineering mechanics ($91,000) will
eliminate dissemination of some engineering data and development

of new fiberglass test methods. Termination of National Inventors
Council support ($50,000) will make it necessary for inventors to
seek government assistance without benefit of a central advisory
service. Termination of OT research in ionospheric modification
($24,000) will delay development and implementation of further
application of this technique.

TOTAL 1975 OUTLAYS: | , DOLLARS IN MILLIONS
1975 Budget (February transmittal)............ $64.8
Without deferral (current estimate)........... 64.4
With deferral (revised estimate)...ccecoeescns 62.0

(Effect of action on 1976 outlayS...ccceveeeans T=1.3)
.



Deferra;l No.: D75-98

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY ,
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-3u4k

‘ New hudget authority ' '
enc 7
f@mrce (P.L.__ 93-h433 ) $ 275,000,000
Bureau
Maritime Administration
Appropriation Title and Symbol Other budgetary resources $ 17,003,836
Ship Construction . Total budeetary resources $ 292,003,836
xD. Pl .
Amount to be deferred
13X1708 part of year $ cos
Amount to be deferred
for entire year. $ 5,750,000

.

JUSTIFICATION:

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the President
to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after
Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding
will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review of the
action contemplated.

This appropriation provides subsidies for the construction of ships in United States
shipyards, and has been made available without regard to fiscal year $limitation.

The proposed deferral will delay the convefaion of one containership planned for 1975.

ESTIMATED EFFECTS:

The deferral will have no adverse effect on improving the international competitive
position of U.S. shipyards because the yards will have a good backlog of orders without
this conversion.

TOTAL 1975 OUTLAYS: DOLLARS IN MILLIONS
1975 Budget (February transmittal) 282.8
Without deferral (current estimate) , 260.0
With deferral (revised estimate) : 256.0

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays) =)



Deferral No.:

D75~99
DEVERRAL OF BULGET AUTHORI'UY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-3uk
: New budgeﬁ authority
enc A ;
r;mwe (P.Ti. Qh-b33) $ 25,900,000
Bureau
Maritime Administration
Appropriation Title Other budgetary resources $ 193,000
Research and Development Total budgetary resources - $_ 26,093,000
13X1716 V - Amount to be deferred
part cf year C $ ces
Amount to be deferred
for entire year $ 3,468,000

JUSTIFICATION:

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the President
to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after
Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding
will be delayed until December 16, 197& to permit Congressional review of the
action contemplated.

This appropriation provides for research and development activities directed toward
increasing the competitiveness of the U.S. merchant marine. Work ig principally
conducted thrcugh contracts on a cost -sharing basis w1th private 1ndustry.

zhe deferral will reduce nuciear R&D funding by $1,468,000, and other R&D projects by
2,000,000,

These funds are available without regard to fiscal year 1imitation

ESTIMATED EFFECTS:

The reduction in the nuclear R&D program will leave $2,582,000 in FY 1975 to continue
high priority nuclear projects. The other R&D program reductions represent about a 97
decrease in funding for the non-nuclear R&D projects in FY 1975. Recent uncertainties
concerning the commercial viability of nuclear-powered merchant ships have resulted in
the need to reevaluate the supporting nuclear R&D program. Thus, a portion of the
program relating to the development of nuclear system components can be deferred in

FY 1975. Deferrals, principally due to program glippages Wwill also be made in ship-
board automation efforts, the start up of the ship operattions simulator, ports and
terminals development, and advanced communications systems development.

“Table 1975 Outlays | Dollars in Millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal)e.ceseeoeseceescesoess 24.3
Without deferral (current e8timate)....essseccesceccccss 25.8
With deferral (revised estimatesS)..e.eesecccsososscsses 24,0

(Effect of action on 1976 OULLaYSeeeecscnsesonsacssansss ' -1.7)



Deferral No.:

D75-100
DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-34k
Agency New budget, suthority o
Depnrtment of Commerce (p.5. 73-W33 ) $ 10,333,000
Turean -
Maritime Administration -
RPPTSPTIETIs TI01E and oymbol Other budgetary resources $ 198,000
Operstions and Training Total budgetary resources $ Lo,531,000
Amount to be delerred
13X1750 part of year $ ces
EnutE To be deferred
for entire year $ 1,300,000
JUSTIFTICATION:

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the President
to restrain 1975 budget outlays. ©Since these restraints are being proposed after
Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding
will be delayed until December 16, l97h,vto perwit Congressional review of the
zetion contemplated.

This appropriation provides for the overall headquarters and field staff direction of
the Maritime Administration programs; the operation of the U.S, Maritime Academy;
financisl assistance to State marine schools; maintenance of the Nafional Defense

Reserve Fleet; and other related programs. These funde are available without regard to
fiscal year limitation. . )

A deferral is proposed for a portioﬁ cf the U.8. Merchant Marine Academy modernization
program. _ .

ESTIMATED EFFECTS:

Because blds for the modification of the physical fitness facilities at the Academy
were in excess of funds appropriated, it is proposed to defer the modification of
0'Hara Hall facilities. Additionally, the start of Samuel's Hall modification (which
will be fully funded in FY 1975) will be delayed hy about 3 months.

Total 197, ‘utlnys Dollars in Millions

1975 Budget (February transmittal )eeeeeecssecossssoesensss 38.8
Without deferral (current estimate).e.eeseescssveoassssces 39.8
With deferral (revised estimate).e.eesesesscscoscscscssnss S 39.1

- (Effect of action on 1976 OULLEYS.eeecosscescoscnsosaoncsns 65



Deferral No.: D75-101

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY

Report Pursuant to Sec., 1013 of P.L. 93-344

A'géncy Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare New budget authority $ 62,500,000
Bureau (P.L. 93-488 ) E
" _Health Resources Administratiofher budgetary resources
Appropriation Title & Symbol

Total Budgetary Resources 62,500,000
Health Resources
7550712 Amount to be deferred
(Health manpower "special part of year 3,550,000

projects" activities)

Amount to be deferred
for entire year

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. This withholding
will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional
review of the action contemplated.

The Administration is recommending a $7 million reduction in budget
authority for new grant awards in the health manpower "special projects"
activities. These savings will be distributed in relatively small amounts
among several activities., An ample number of new grant awards will be
made, after this reduction has been taken, in the higher priority areas,
such as improving the geographic and specialty dlstrlbutlon of health
professionals.

The funds proposed for deferral are made available under Continuing
Resolution which remains in effect until adjournment of the 93rd Congress.

Estimated Effects

The following effects would result from approval of both the amendment
and deferral being proposed:

Total 1975 Qutlays dollars in millions

1975 Budget (February transmittal) .... 84.5
Without deferral (current estimate) ... 84.5
With deferral (revised estimate)'...g.:, 82.5
Effect of action on 1976 outlaysS .eee... ~5.0



Deferral No.* ND75-102

DEFERRAL OF BPUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Purguant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

-t

Agency Department of Health,
Education, and Welfarel New budget authority $ 32,323,000
Bureau Health Resources (P.L. 93-488 ) ‘
Administration Other budgetary resources -
Appropriation Title & Symbol
Health Resources Total Budgetary Resources 32,323,000
7550712 Amount to be deferred ;
: part of year - 1,400,000
(Program Management) :
Amount to be deferred
for entire year

Justification:

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by
the President to restrain 1975 outlays. This withholding will be
delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review of the
action contemplated.

The Administration is recommending a $2.8 million reduction in program
management funds for the Health Resources Administration. This sum
represents the agency’s share of & $30 million reduction in the health
agencies' general overhead expensSes. o :

.
The funds propcsed for deferral are made available under Continuing
Resolution which remains in effect until adjournment of the 93rd
Congress. :

Estimated Effects:

3

The following effects would result from approval of both the amendment
and deferral being proposed:

\Total 1975 Cutlays dollars in millions

1975 Budget (February transmittal) ccecees | 43

Without deferral (current estimate) ...... 43

With deferral (revised estimate) ....ecce. 40
rd

Effect of action on 1976 outlays ...ceccoe -

These savings will result in less travel and fewer consultants, and are
not expected to cause major disruption or inability to manage the pro-
grams for which the agency is responsible.



D75-1N3

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

Agency Department of Health,

Education and Welfare New’budget authority $64,039,000
Bureau (P.L. 93-448)
Office of Education Other budgetary resources

Appropriation Title & Symbol
Elementary and Secondary

Education - 7550279 Total Budgetary Resources 64,039,000
(Supplementary Services) Amount to be deferred
part of year 9,278,000

Amount to be deferred
for entire year

Jugstification:

The 1975 President's Budget proposed a total of $146,393,000, the same

as the 1974 level, for supplementary services. The program was continued
at this level during the first quarter under the original Continuing
Resolution with an amount of $32,487,000 made available.

However, subsequent action by the House on the supplemental appropriation
bill would reduce the program to a total of $125,000,000. The Senate
Committee has recommended reducing the program even furtper to a total

of $120,000.

Even though the extended Continuing Resolution technically authorizes
maintaining the program at the $146,393,000 level, it appears that the
most judicious course of action during the second quarter is to operate
at the House allowance level of $125,000,000. This will preserve the
flexibility of the Congress and the Administration in arriving at a

final decision on the level at which this program should be continued.

The discretionary portion of the program (15 percent is reserved for
the Commissioner} is not affected by this action since the bulk of
these funds is not obligated until later in the year. The deferred
amount of $9,278,000 is for the State grant portion only, and repre-
sents the difference between the $146,393,000 and the $125,000, 000
levels on a half-year basis. The deferred funds are not available
beyond fiscal year 1975.



Estimated LEffects:

The effect of this deferral is to fund the State grant portion of the
program at a level of $53,899,000 for the first half of FY 1975, as
contrasted to $63,177,000 per half in FY 1974. The deferral will have
little or no programmatic effect because it involves the approval of
new projects which would not start until a later time. Therefore,
States can just as effectively utilize these funds later in "the year.
The President's 1975 Budget included estimated outlays of $2,320,000
in 1975 and $6,958,000 in 1976 against the amount being withheld.

The dcferral will merely shift the $2,320,000 from the first to the
second half of 1975.



D75-104

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

Agency Department of Health,

Fducation, and Welfare New budget authbrity $14, 250,000
Bureau (P.L. 93-448)

Office of Education Other budgetary resources
'Appropriation Title & Symbol ‘ ,

Elementary and Secondary Total Budgetary Resources 14,250,000

Education - 7550279

Amount to be deferred
(Equipment and Minor - part of year 6,562,500
Remodeling)

Amount to be deferred
for entire year

Justification:

The 1975 President's Budget proposed a total of $28,500,000, the same
as the 1974 level, for equipment and minor remodeling. This program
consists of grants to States for equipment acquisition ($26,250,000)
and for State administration of the program ($2,000,000), and loans
to nonprofit private schools §$250,000). The program was continued at
this level during the first guarter under the original Continuing
Resolution with an amount of $7,100,000 made available.

However, subsequent action by the House on the supplemdntal appropriation
bill would reduce the program to a total of $15,000,000 - $12,750,000

for equipment grants, $2,000,000 for State administration, and $250,000
for loans. The Senate Committee has recommended restoring the program

to the $28,500,000 level.

Even though the extended Continuing Resolution technically authorizes
maintaining the program at the higher level, it appears that the

most judicious course of action during the second quarter is to
operate at the level of the House allowance. This will preserve the

- flexibility of the Congress and the Administration in arriving at a
final decision on the level at whHich this program should be continued.

Therefore, an amount of $6,562,500 for equipment grants to States is

- reported as being deferred. This action does not affect the operating
expenses of State agencies or loans to non-profit private schools, both
of which are being funded in the second quarter. The deferred funds
are not available beyond fiscal year 1975. ‘



Estimated Effects:

The effect of this deferral is to fund *the equipment grants to States
-at a level of $6,562,500 for the first half of FY 1975, as contrasted °~
to $13,125,000 per half in FY 1974. The deferral will have little or

no programmatic effect because States can just as effectively utilize
their eqguipment grants later in the year. The President's 1975 Budget .
included estimated outlays of $1,637,500 in 1975 and $4,900,000 in

1976 against the amount being withheld. The deferral will merely

shift the $1,637,500 from the first to the second half of 1975.



D75-105 __

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

Agency Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare New budget authority $ 1,900,000
Bureau Office of (P.L. 93-448)

‘Education : Other budgetary resources
Appropriation Title & Symbol

Elementary and Secondary Total Budgetary Resources 1,900,000

Education - 7550279

» Amount to be deferred
(Nutrition and Health) . part of year 1,900,000

Amount to be deferred
for entire year

Justification:

The 1975 President's Budget proposed an amount of $1,200,000 for demon-
stration projects in school nutrition and health services. House action
on the supplemental appropriation bill would eliminate the program.

The Senate Committee has recommended restoring the program to the
$1,900,000 requested level.

Even though the extended Continuing Resolution technically authorizes
maintaining the program at the $1,900,000 level, it appears that the
most judicious course of action during the second quarter is to hold
the program in abeyance. This will preserve the flexibility of the
Congress and the Administration in arriving at a final decision on
the level at which this program should be continued. The deferred
funds are not available beyond fiscal year 1675.

Estimated Effects:

This deferral will have little or no programmatic effect since the funds
would support the continuation of 85 existing projects whose renewals
fall due at a later time. Therefore, these awards can be delayed beyoncd
the second quarter without adverse effect. The President's 1975 Budget
included estimated‘outlays of $500,000 in 1975, $1,000,000 in 1976,

. and $400,000 in 1977 for this program. The deferral will merely shift
the $500,000 from the first to the second half of 1975.



Deferral No.: _ D75-106

DEFERRAL COF BUDGET AUTHORITY .
Report Pursuant %o Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

Agency
Health, Education, and Welfare New budget authority $ 57,649,000
Bureau , (P.L. 92-448 ) —_—
Office of the Secretary Other budgctary resources

Appropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources 57,649,000

Depar;rsnseat;é Management Amount to be deferred
part of year 1,902,000

Amount to¢ be deferred - T
for entire year -

Justification

L
For FY 1975, $118,769,000 (excluding trust fund transfers) was requested for this
apprupriation., The House allowance was $114,800,000 and the Senate allowance was
$99, 593,000 in the Labor ~- HEW Appropriation bill.

The "Amoun: to be deferred part of the year" represents the second quarter portion
of our best estimate of Congressional reduction in the FY 1975 appropriation request.
This deferral will preserve flexibillty of Congress and the Administration in
arriving at a final decision on this appropriation.

The deferred funds are not available beyond fiscal year 1975.

Total 1975 Outlays dollars in millions
1975 Budget (February transmiital) ............... 121
Without deferral (curren: estimate) . ............. 121
With deferral (revisedesiimate)................ e 120
(Effect of action on 1976 outlays ..... ..vvinvrnne. -1)

Estimated Effects

Of the total $1,902,000 deferral through the 2nd quarter $302,000 will be in salaries

and expenses activities. This deferral will resuit in a reduction primarily in temporary
and part-time employment, travel, and equipment purchases. This will result in a
decrease of $812,000 in outlays in FY 1975.

The balance of the deferral, or $1,000,000 will be in the Policy Research program.
This will result in the deferral in FY 1975 of the planned funding of certain grants
and contracts until FY 1976. This will result in a decrease of $500,000 in outlays
in FY 1975.



Deferral Neo.: MD75—10?...,

S———————— s

DEFERRAL OF BUDCET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

Agency Department of Housing

and Urban Development | New budget authority $ __100,000,000
Bureau Community Planning (P.L. 93-414 )

and Development Other budgetary resources 293,856
Appropriation Title & Symbol

Total Budgetary Resources 100,293,856
) Amount to be deferred
" Comprehensive Planning Grants part of year
86X0104 :

Amount to be deferred
for entire year 50,000,000

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the President
to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after
congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding
will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the action
contemplated.

Section 701 of the Housing Act of 1954, as amended, authorizes grants (normally two-
thirds) to support State and local programs financing comprehensive planning and
management programs concerned with urban and rural development. Deferral of $50
million out of amounts appropriated is proposed. This action is recommended in order
to help reduce Federal expenditures and to help curb inflation. This action would
result in a new savings in FY 1975 outlays of $10 million. .

The funds proposed for deferral will be used to reduce the appropriation needed to
finance the 1976 commitment level.

Estimated Effects

The proposed deferral would reduce the level of assistance to 701 recipients to about
two-thirds of the 1974 level. This amount would allow HUD to continue support for high
priority planning and management activities at the State and local level. The proposed
deferral would leave $50 million from FY 1975 appropriations available for commitment.
Since this program uses an advance funding arrangement, FY 1975 programs are financed,
in part, with funds committed in FY 1974. Therefore, there will be some time to adjust
work programs to the reduced funding level. The total outlay savings will be $50
million, $10 million in 1975 and $40 million in 1976.

Total 1975 Qutlays $ in Millions
1975 Budget................ 118
Without Deferral........... 120
With Deferral.............. 110

Effect on 1976 Outlays..... -40



Deferral No.: _ D75-1N8

DEFERRAL OF BUDCET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

Agency Department of Housing

and Urban Development New budget authority $ 65,000,000
Bureau Policy Development (P.L. 93-414 )
and Research ' Other budgetary resources 506,665
Appropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources 65,506,665

Research and Technology
864/50108-865/60108

Amount to be deferred
part of year

Amount to be deferred
for entire year

8,000,000

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the President
to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed after
congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding
will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the action
contemplated.

Research and Technology contracts and grants are authorized by Title V of the Housing
and Urban Development Act of 1970, as amended. The funds appropriated pursuant to
this authority support programs of research, studies, testing and demonstrations
relating to the mission and the programs of the Department. The funds proposed to

be deferred are available for 2 years by the terms of the Approprjations Act, and
would be available for use in FY 1976.

Estimated Effects

The proposed action would allow the Department to continue priority research activjties,
but would not allow for the expansion of research activities in FY 1975. This action
would result in an estimated savings in 1975 outlays of $8 million.

Total 1975 Outlays $ in Millions

1975 Budget (February transmittal)... 67
Without Deferral (current estimate).. 64
With Deferral (revised estimate)..... gg

Effect on 1976 OQutlays...............



Referral No.:  p7%-109

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORI™Y
Report Pursuant to Sec., 1013 of P.L., 93-344

Agency
Department of the Interior New budget authority $ jégfﬁﬂﬂ,QQQ N
Bureau (r.1r,. 23406 T '
Bureau of Outdoor Recreation] other budgetary resources 34,202,641
Appropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources 364,202,641
14 X 5005 Amount to be deferved
part of vear 0
Land and Water Conservation
Amount toc de deferred ‘
for entire vear 20,000,000% 1/
10,000,000 2/

Justification

This withholding ¢f funds is one of several special actions proposed by the President
to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are belng proposed after
congresgional action affecting most 1975 funds has bheen completed, this withholding
will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the action
contemplated.

The Land and Water Conservation Fund Act {16 U.S5.C. 460 1) provides funds for grants

to States and for the National Park Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, Forest Service,
and Bureau of Land Management to purchase lands for specifically authorized national
parks, national recreation areas, wild and scenic rivers, national traills, etc. Also,
funds from this source may be utilized under such general authorities as nreservation
of endangered species habitat or acquisition of national forest®inholdings.

To effect an outlay saving, $20,000,000 of Faderal land acquisition funds will be
deferred until 1976. The $20,000,000 propozed for deferral way nade available with-
out regard to fiscal year limitation in the Department of Interior and Related Agenciles
Appropriation Act of 1975 (P.L. 93-404).

The Land and Water Conservation Fund Act also provides :orv a program of grants-in-aid
to States for acquisition and development >f recreation lcndes and facilities. OGCrants
are approved for the States on a 50-30 matching fuads brsis. The grant system is
operated on a reimbursable basis for work performed or for projects completed. While
a State projeci may be approved in one year, tnereby showing up as an obligation, the
time for actually completing the project may be 1-3 cor more years. The Stazate may not
request reimbursement for several years and, therefore, outlays related to the initial
obligation may not occur for several years hence.

An additional $10,000,000 outlay saving is anticipated due to delays in requests for
reimbursement from the States. This delay of ocutlays will have no effect on the State
obligational program and will require no deferral of funds.

*30,000,000 of contract authority has been reserved for contingencies under the Anti-
Deficlency Act, as previously reported in D75-35.

1/0bligations and outlays.

2/Outlays only.



Fstimated Effects:

Total 1975 outlays Dollars in Millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal) ...civeessvvsosessas 256
Without deferral or administrative slippage (cur. est.

including congressional action) ..eeeevtevescannnnces 286
With deferral .c.vvvorsvvcccnrvsansrscnssoscnssannnsssnsen 266
With deferral and administrative slippage (rev. est.).. 256
(Effects of action on 1976 outlays ..seevecvevssrcasene +30)

As virtually all of the Federal land purchases made are on an opportunity
(willing seller) basis, deferral of the funds may result in the Federal agencies
passing up opportunities at this time. However, the deferral will have no
serious programmatic implication; program goals can still be achieved.

Slippage of $10,000,000 of State outlays will have no effect on the State obliga—
tional program for the reasons cited above.

Neither the deferral mor the administrative action will have any effect on Federal
or non~Federal employment. '



Summary of ¥Y 1975 A%C Budget Deferrals
(M) ’

Outlaxs
1975 Budget aoae»enovo'ocoofnooeac30000000«0300:..000 3’013.7

Without deferral (current estimate .c.coceoceccseccccsss 2,997.0

Deferrals:

Operating Expenses Apprepriation® ...cecocecceoncocsass (27.0)
Weapons Programm .eeecseocercoscoassonreoscecasonsscoo 3.0
Liquid Metal Fast Breeder Reactor (LMFBR)

research and development ...cccosscocecaccoasaor-sas
Gas-cooled reactor research and development.......
Physical researxch coecocossoscsoccooneoccecoosess
Controlled Thermonucleay Research (CTR} cccoreccas
Biomedical and environmental reseaxrch soooseso
Laser fusion researCh .ceecsoccocceccsosnseceocecass

Plant and Capital Equipment Appropriation .c..cceee.. (53.0)
High Energy Laser Facility ..cceccsocescsconsessss 1.0
Cascade Improvement Program and Cascade

Uprating Program csocsessecccoceancrosossesssson 9.0
Atmospheric Pollution Control Facility .sooeccessce 1.0
Fire and safety project .(..cecosceacsoos~nsnorcvsoes 2.2
Fast Flux Test Facility (FFTF) .ccecocesoccscsrossse 6.0
Molten Salt Breeder Reactcr (MSRR) -

demonstration plant (preliminary planning) -.... 1.5
High Temperature Gas-cooled Reactor fuel

CYC'le faCilitieS € 0N o eceaevece oo O e®O0sOT OO ee® e 00 6-9

Capital eguipment for CTR and other civ.lian

reaCtOr researCh ° % 9 38 6 ©00®03 OO0 SPSOEOOTT 8670 Tea PO 00D 9oO

Other capital equipn‘ent T 0 86 U BEC OO0 7TeDNOB® DD O RSP0 QS 0 16:_‘4_
TOtal AEC ©f 000 e?SeeEnH0 98 L2000 CC RO E3e PO OOE 80.0

With deferral (revised estimate).ceeonvoccosscscencs <£,917.6

$ome Poytion or all of the funds to be deferred may be
identified at a later date for reprogramming to implement
the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974.



i | Deferral No.: p95_7719

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

Agency . ..
U. S. Atomic Energy Commissign New budget authority $ 3,229,325,000
Bureau (P.L. 93-393)
Other budgetary rescurces 54,867,407
Appropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources 3,284,192,407-

Opg;;gig? Expenses Amount to be deferred

part of year

Amount to be deferred
(Weapons Program) for entire year 4,000,000%

Justification:

Deferral of no-year funds is one of several special actions proposed
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these
restraints are being proposed after congressional action affecting
most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed
until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the
action contemplated.

Estimated Effects:

Weapons Program, Weapons Activities (Froduction and Surveillance)
N

A deferral of $4.0 million will stretch-out some new occupational
Saiety and Health Act (OSHA) and fire and safety improvements within
the production complex. Since this requires deferral of several
plant improvement projects, only the highest risk conditions will

?e igﬁzdiately corrected with others deferred for correction until

Y 1976.

*Some portion or all of the funds to be deferred may be identified
at a later date for reprogramming to implement the Energy Re-
organization Act of 1974.

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in Millions
1975 Budgeét (February

transmittal) .ecscesccccns $ 3013.7
Without deferral (current

estimate) .eveescecccacvas 2997.6
With deferral (revised

estimate) c.ccevecccconcas 2994.6

(Effect of action on
1976 outlaysS) ecececcececass $ 0



Deferral No.: D75-111

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

Agenﬁg ) L.
‘U, S. Atomic Energy Commission

Bureau

Appropriation Title & Symbol

Operating Expenses
89X0101

(Civilian Reactor
Research and Development)

New budgget authority $ 3,229,325,000
@.L. 33-393
Other budgetary resources

54,867,407

Total Budgetary Resources 3,284,192,407

Amount to be deferred
part of year

Amcount to be deferred

for entire year 8,000,000%

Justification:

Deferral of no-year funds is one of several special acticns proposed

by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays.

Since these

restraints are being proposed after congressional action affecting
most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed
until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the

action contemplated.

Estimated Effects: - Civilian Reactor Research and Develcpment -

Operating Expenses

The deferral of $8.0 million of budget authority will stretch-out
development of some systems and componen:s for the Q@linch River Breederxr

Reactor demonstration project.

This will result in a delay in the

pace of the project which has the objective of demonstrating Liquid

Metal Fast Breeder Reactor technology.

However, essential design and

long~-lead component development will be continued.

*Some portion or all of the funds to be deferred may be identified
at a later date for reprogramming to implement the Energy Re-

‘organization Act of 1974,

Total 1975 Outlays

1975 Budget (February Transmittal)........ $
Without deferral (current estimate) .......
With deferral (revised estimate)..........

Dollars in Millions

2013.7
2997.6
2991.5
o e ]

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays)..c.c«.. $ 9



Deferral No.: _ D75-112

- DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec, 1013 of P.L. 93-344

Agenc '
U. 8s . yAtomic Energy CommissiotI New budget authority $ 3,229,325, 000
Bureau (e.L. 93-393 ‘
Other budgetary resources 54,867,407
Appropriation Title & Symbol
| Total Budgetary Resources 3,284,192,407_

Operating Expenses
89X0101 Amount to be deferred
part of year

(Civilian Reactor
Research and Development)

Amount to be deferred
for entire year 6,700,000%

Justification:

Deferral of no-year funds is one of several special actions proposed
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these
restraints are being proposed after congressional action affecting
most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed
until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the
action contemplated.

Estimated Effects: Civilian Reactor Research and Development -
Operating Expenses

Deferral of $6.7 million of budget authority will reduce efforts on
developing a direct cycle gas turbine to be used in gonjunction with
high temperature gas cooled reactors and delay research and development
on experimental fuels, materials, and safety activities for the gas
cooled fast breeder reactor.

*Some portion or all of the funds to be deferred may be identified
at a later date for reprogramming to implement the Energy Re-
organization Act of 1974.

Total 1975 Outlays Dollarsin Millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal) .......... $ 3013.7
Without deferral (current estimate) ...c.s... 2997.6
With deferral {(revised estimate}) .....cveeens 2992.6

- ]

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays) ...eeeeeee $ 0



Deferral No.:
~D75-113———

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. $3-344

Agﬁnix . L
U, 8. Atomic Energy Commission

Bureau

Appropriation Title & Symbol

New budget authority $ 3,229,325,000
(P.L. 93~-393 3
Other budgetary resources 54,867,407

Total Budgetary Resources 3,284,192,407

Operating Expenses
89X0101

Amount to be deferred
part of year

(Physical Research)

Amount to be deferred .
for entire year 2,700,000

Justification:

Deferral of no~year funds is one of several special actions proposed
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these
restraints are being proposed after congressional action affecting
most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed
until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the

action contemplated.

Estimated Effects: -

This deferral in the Physical Research program will stretch~out some
on-going research projects and defer some new researsh activities in
molecular sciences and materials sciences planned for FY 1975,

This will delay research which supports long-term energy deveiopment
programs. However, a substantial increase over FY 1974 funding levels
will still be allowed for energy~-related research.

*Some portion or all of the funds to be deferred may be identified
at a later date for reprogramming tc implement the Energy Re-

_organization Act of 1974.

Total 1975 Outlavs

Doullars in Millions

1975 Budget (February transmittal) .c.c...cneo $ 3013.7
without deferral (current estimate) .....c...o 2997,6
With deferral (revised estimate) .........co.0 _2995.6

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays) ........c.c- $ 0



et ro——— e 2

Deferral No.: D75-114 ~—

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

Agenc
u. g Ktomic Energy Commission| yey budget authority $ 3,229,325,000°
Bureau (.1, 33-393
Other budgetary regources 54;867,407
- Appropriation Title & Symbol )
Total Budgetary Resources 3,284,192,407
Operating Expenses ,
89%0101 Amou'nt to be deferred
part of year
(gontroll}l?d Thermonuclear Amount to be deferred
esearc for entire year : 8,000,000%*

Justification:

Deferral of no-vear funds is one of several special actions proposed
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these
restraints are being proposed after congressional action affecting
most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed
until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the
action contemplated.

Estimated Effects:

The deferral in the Controlled Thermonuclear Research program will
reduce somewhat the planned acceleration of research on tokamak impurity
control, stretch-out experiments with theta pinch devices, and defer
some new activities in CTR technology development and exploratory
research. This may result in some delav in the next generation of
~xperiments.

*Some portion or all of the funds to be deferred may be identified
at a later date for reprogramming to implement the Energy’
Reorganization Act of 1974.

Total 1975 OQutlays o Dollars in Millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal) .....ceecoee $ 3013.7
Without deferral (current estimate) .....coece. 2997.6
With deferral (revised estimate) .....ccceceeeseo 2991.6

(Effect of action on 1976 outlayS) e..eeeeccoss $ 0



Deferral Ne.: D75-115

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P,L. 93-344

Agency United States

_Atomic Energy Commission | ~New budget authority $ 3,229,325,000
Bureau (P.L. }
Other budgetary rescurces 54,867,407
Appropriation Title & Symbol
Operating Expenses Total Budgetary Regcurces 3,284,192,407
89X0101

Amount to be deferred
(Biomedical and Environ- part of year
mental Research & Safety)

Amount to be deferxed
for entire year 4,000,000%*

Justification:

Deferral of no-year funds is one of several special actions propozed
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these
restraints are being proposed after congressional action affecting
most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed
until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the
action contemplated.

Estimated Effects:

This deferral in the Biomedical and Environmenital Research and Safety
program will be applied to AEC's portion of the Artifjcial Heart
program, resulting in a close-out of AEC’s effort toc develop a nuclear
power source for an artificial heart. Similar research and develop-
ment by HEW will be continued.

* Some portion or all of the funds to be deferred may

be identified at a later date for reprogramming to
implement the Energy Reorganization Act of 1874,

Total 1975 Outlays:

Dollarsfin Millions

1975 Budget (February transmittal) ....ceecsccco »3,013.7
Without deferral (current estimate) ..ccoecssoeo 2,997.6
With deferral (revised estimate) ..eceeeoccocess 2,994.6

(Effect of action on 1976 outlayS) eeceseeceess 0



Deferral No,: D75-116

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

AgencyUnited States

Atomic Energy Commission New budget authority $3,229,325,000 \
Bureau P.L. )
Other budgetary resources 54,867,407

Appropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Regources 3,284,192,407

Operating Expenses

89%0101 Amount to be deferred
, part of yesr 2,000,000
Plant and Capital
Equi?mant Amount to be deferved
88X0103 for entire year 2 ;700 ,000*

(Weapons Program)

Justification:

Deferral of no-year funds is one of several special actions proposed
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these
restraints are being proposed after congressional action affecting
most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed
until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the
action contemplated,

Estimated Effects:

Weapons Program - Laser-Fusicn Operating - The deferwal of $2.7
million will delay the initiation of some new contrad®ts with outside
industrial and research organizations and educational institutions
as well as reduce the FY 1975 in-house effort directed toward this
long~range program. This may result in delay in achievement of
near-term goals in laser and target development.

Weapons Program - Laser Fusion Plant and Capital Equipment (Project
75-3-b, High Enerqgy Laser Facility, LOs Alamos ScientifiC Laboratory) -
The deferral of 52.0 million againsc this project will delay the

start of the project. This slippage will probably delay the demon-
stration of the scientific feasibility of laser fusion.

* Some portion or all of the funds to be deferred may be
identified at a later date for reprogramming to implement
the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974,

Total 1975 Outlays:

Dollars in Millions

1975 Budget (February transmittal) .cvvcesccoss $3,013.7
Without deferral {(current estimate) .c.vevoasso 2,997.6
With deferral (reVised estimatﬁ) s 800w O R0 EOT 2’99496

(Effect of action on 1976 outlaysS) ecescsececoec 0



-

Deferral No.: _ D75-117

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET ALTHORITY
Reporc Pursuant to Sec. 1613 of P.L. 93-344
Agen%? , , .
- S. Atomic Energy Commission | .. budget authority $ 3,229,325,000
Bureau (.L. 93-393 )
Other buégetary resources 54,867,407
Appropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources 3,284,192,407
Plant and Capital Equipment
89X0103 Amount to be deferred
part of year 12,000,000
(Nuclear Materials)
Amount to be deferred
for entire year

Justification:

Deferral of no-year funds is one of several special actions proposed
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these
restraints are being proposed after congressional action affecting
most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed

until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the
action contemplated.

Estimated Effects: Nuclear Materials Program - Project 74-1-g, Cascade
uprating program, gaseous diffusion plants and Project 71-1-f, Process
equipment modifications, gaseous diffusion plants. The deferral of

$12 million in Projects 71-1-f and 74-1l-g for our Cascade Improvement
and Cascade Uprating Programs (CIP/CUP) would resul& in a one year
delay in uprating electrical switchyards at the three gaseous diffusion
plants. This will result in a one time loss of 500 metric tons of
separative work.

Total 1975 Qutlays Dollars in Millions
1975 Budget (February trahsmittal) cheesrescenae $ 3013.7
Without deferral (current estimate) ..ccessevoee 2997.6
With deferral (revised estimate) 2988.6

e ———

(Effect of action on 1976 outlayS) seeveeececoss +9.0



Deferral No.': D75-118

T ————————————

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

Agenc
U. gS. z\tomic Energy Commission New budget authority $3,229,325,000
Bureau (p,L.%3—393 ) -
‘ Other budgetary resources 54,867,4 7
Appropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources 3,284,152,407
Plant and Capital Equipment
89X0103 ' Amount to be deferred
part of year 12,000,000
(Nuclear Materials)
Amount to be deferred
for entire year

Justification:

Deferral of no-vear funds is one of several special actions proposed
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these
restraints are being proposed after congressional action affecting
most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed
until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the
action contemplated.

FEstimated Effects: Nuclear Materials Program - Project 75-1-f,
Atmospheric pollution control facility, Savannah River, South Carolina.
Deferral of $7.0 million in 1975 budget authority will delay by one
year compliance with South Carolina state standards for particulate
emissions. .

Weapons Program - Project 71-9, Fire, safety and adequacy of operating
conditions projects, various locations. The $5.0 million deferral for
this project will result in some possible slippage in the final
completion date. Some planned corrections to fire and safety problers
will not be achieved for the period of deferral. The deferral may
increase the total cost of the project,which is now scheduled for
completion in the late 1970s.

Totel 1975 Outlays Dollars in Millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal) ........... $ 3013.7
Without deferral (current estimate) ....c.eeec.e 2997.6
With deferral (revised estimate) ..ccceceeccces 2994.4

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays) s.ccescesscs +3.2



Deferral No.:

N75~119 = e—————

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

Agency ,
U. s. Atomlc Energy Commission yau budget authority § 3,229,325,000
" Bureau ®.r. 93-393
Other budgetary resources 54,867,407
Appropriation Title & Symbol
, Total Budgetary Resources 3,284,192,407
Plant and Capital Equipment
89X0103 Amount to be deferred
part of year 10,000,000

(Civilian Reactor

Research and Development) Amount to be deferred

for entire year

Justification:

Deferral of no-year funds is one of several special actions proposec
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these
restraints are being proposed after congressional action affecting
most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed
until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the
action contemplated,

Estimated Effects: Civilian Reactor Research and Development - Plant
&% Capital Eguipment

The deferral of $10.0 million of budget authority will constrain

FY 1975 funding for the construction of the Fast Flux Test Facility
which may delay the availability of this facility. Util the FFTF

is completed, the U,S. will have to continue to rely upon the
Experimental Breeder Reactor II (EBR II) for data on the performance
of fuels in a Liquid Metal Fast Breeder Reactor, Since the EBR II
does not possess the testing capabilities of the FFTF, a significant
further delay in the completion of the FFTF would be undesirable

for the LMFBT program. However, any delay resulting from this
deferral action would be relatively brief.

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in Millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal) ........... $ 3013.7
Without deferral (current estimate) ....cess0+ « 2997.6
With deferral (revised estimate) 2991.6

— . ]

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays .....ceeeees +6.0



Deferral No.: D75-120

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

Agenc ) , .
U. §. Ktomlc Energy Commission New budget authority $ 3,229,325,000
Bureau . (P.L. 93-393)
Other budgetary resources 54,867,407
Appropriation Title & Symbol ‘
‘ ) Total Budgetary Resources 3,284,192,407
Plant and Capital Equipment i
89X%0103 Amount to be deferred
(Civilian Reactor part of year
Research and Development) Amount to e deferred P
for entire year »500,000

Justification:

Deferral of no-vear funds is one of several special actions proposed
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these
restraints are being proposed after congressional action affecting
most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed

until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the
action contemplated.

Estimated Effects: Civilian Reactor Research and Development - Plant
Capital Equipment ’

Deferral of $1.5 million of budget authority will reduce support of
the Molten Salt Breeder Reactor program. Ongoing Molten Salt Breeder
Reactor program technology development efforts will cqntinue to
resolve important technical problems of this reactor concept. The
deferral will delay initiation of preliminary planning for a possikle
future Molten Salt Breeder Reactor demonstration project.

Total 1975 OQutlays Dollars in Millions=
1975 Budget (February transmittal) ........... $ 3013.7
Without deferral (current estimate) .......ce. 2997.6
With deferral (revised estimate) .seeveeeeencces 2996.1
e —

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays) .....cceece +1.5



Deferral No.:

‘N75-121

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

Agensy . . ,
U.» 5. Atomic Energy COmmisSsSion | y.. budg)et authority $ 3,229,325,000
Bureau (r.L. 421?93
Other budgetary resources 54,867,407
Appropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources 3,284,192,407
Plant and Capital Equipment
89X0103 Amount to be deferred
part of year 12,100,000

(Civilian Reactor
Research and Development) Amount to be deferred
for entire year

Justification:

Deferral of no-year funds is one of several special actions proposed
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these
restraints are being proposed after congressional action affecting
most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed
until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the
action contemplated.

Estimated Effects: ' Civilian Reactor Research and Development - Plant
& Capital Equipment

Deferral of $12.1 million of budget authority for higls temperature gas
reactor pilot plant reprocessing and refabrication facilities will
result in some delay for these facilities which will be needed to
demonstrate fuel recycle technology for commercial high temperature
gas cooled reactors.

The two projects will require much more complex processes and systems
then had been conceived earlier. AEC will proceed with project design
to permit resolution of technical uncertainties and improved cost
estimates.

+ Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in Millions

1975 Budget (February transmittal) .......... $ 3013.7
Without deferral (current estimate) ......... 2997.6
s With deferral (revised estimate) ..c.ceeseesoes 2990.7

(Effect of action on 1976 outlayS) ..cceeeees . +6.9




Deferral No;= D75-122

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344
Agency . L
U. S. Atomic Energy Commission| pNew budget authority $ 3,229,325,000
Bureau ' (P.L. 93-393 )
Other budgetary resources 54,867,407
Appropriation Title & Symbol
. . Total Budgetary Resources 3,284,192,407
Plant and Capital Equipment
89X0103 Amount to be deferred ©13.000.000
(Civilian Reactor Research part of year d ‘
and Development and Con-
trolled Thermonuclear Am;):t;t e:;zi‘: d:iirred
Research) y

Justification:

Deferral of no-year funds is one of several special actions proposed
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these
restraints are being proposed after congressional action affecting
most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed
until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the
action contemplated.

Estimated Effects: '+ Civilian Reactor Research and Development &
Controlled Thermonuclear Research - Plant and
Capital Equipment

The deferral of $13,0 million of budget authority willeresult in a
delay until FY 1976 of acquisition of new computer capability in the
Controlled Thermonuclear Research program ($11.0 million). In
addition, it will reduce equipment procurements for civilian reactor
research activities ($2.0 million). This will result in a delay
until FY 1976 of the acquisition of a scientific computer dedicated
to the fusion program, which is expected to improve the design of
next generation experiments and the understanding of plasma behavior.

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in Millions

1975 Budget (February transmittal) ......... $ 3013.7
Without deferral {(current estimate) ........ 2997.6
With deferral (revised estimate) .....cceees 2988.6

(Effect of action on 1976 outlaysS) «..secceee +9.0



Deferral No.:*

D75-123
DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344
Agensz . . .
U. §. Atomic Energy Commission New budget authority $ 3,229,325,000
. Bureau (p.L. 93-393)
Othe~ budgetary resources 54,867,407
Appropriation Title & Symbol
) ) Total Budgetary Resources 3,284,192,407
plant and Capital Equipment
89X0103 Amount to be deferred
part of year 13,900,000
(Other Capital Equipment)
Amount to be deferred
for entire year

Justification:

Deferral of no-year funds is one of several special actions proposed
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these
restraints are being proposed after congressional action affecting
most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed
until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the
action contemplated.

Estimated Effects:

Other Capital Equipment - Computers - The deferral of computer fund-:
totaling $9.5 million will delay additional computer capability for
Nuclear Materials ($2.3 million), Weapons ($6 million)s, Physical
Research (0.7 million) and Biomedical and Environmental Research -
{0.5 million). Consequences will include some delays in a) improvement
of nuclear materials production processes at the Tavannah Piver nlant

and b) installation of additional computational capability for the
weapons program at Sandia Laboratory.

Other Capital Equipment - General - Deferrals totaling $4.4 million
in general equipment will: 1) delay procurement of a $1.0 million
electron microscope in the Physical Research program (deferring a
program which will simulate neutron damage to reactor materials);

2) delay a $2.4 million procurement of two currently leasc? airplane:z
in the Weapons program (increasing cost of later procurement by about
10%):; and 3) delay procurements totaling $1.0 million in the Nuclcar
Materials program for replacement of reactor and plant support
equipment (increasing risk of plant down-time as a result of
equipment failures).

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in Millionsg
1975 Budget (February transmittal) ......... $ 3013.7
Without deferral {current estimate) ........ 2997.2
With deferral (revised estimate) ..vcoeeecss 2981.

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays).......... +16.4



Deferral No.:

A ————————

D75-124

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

Agency National Aeronautics and

Space Administration "~ New budget authority $ 109,600,000
Bureau (P.L. 93-414 )

Other budgetary resources

Appropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources § 109,600,000

See coverage below)

h d Development ( 4

Research an € P Amount to be deferred _
27-00-0108-0-1~- 250 part of year

Amount to be deferred

(Mﬁnned Space Flight) for Ventire year 20,000,000

Justification:

This withholding of funds is one of several special gctions proposed
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these
restraints are being proposed after congressional action affecting
most 1975 funds has bheen completed, this withholding will be delayed
until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the
action contemplated.

This action would defer $20 million in FY 1975 obligations planned :
for the U.S./U.S.S.R. docking mission scheduled for launch in July 1975.
Funds provided for this activity remain available until expended. Rephas-

ing of funding is possible in this program because of gxcellent progress
to date in preparing for the mission.
Estimated Effects:

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in Millions

1975 Budget (February

transmittal) ...vieiieerennnsennne 117
Without deferral (current

esStimate) ...iiiieneerennnncnnnens 117
With deferral (revised

estimate)

LI L B S 2 I I AR 2 I T I N S S Y 98

(Effect of action on
1976 Outlays L R R A R -"")

This deferral is not expected to adversely affect the launch
schedule for the mission. However, the amount of contingency
available to handle unforeseen technical problems would be reduced.
This mission is an important cooperative project with the Soviets
and is expected to contribute to improvad understanding and

cooperation between the U.S. and the U.S.S.R.



Deferral No.:

D75-125
DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344
Agency National Aeronautics and
Space Administration New budget authority $ 65,700,000

_ Bureau (P.L. 93-414 )
Other budgetary resources -

Appropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources $ 65,700,000
Research and Development (See coverage below)
Amount to be deferred

part of year —-=

27-00-0108-0-1-250

Amount to be deferred
(Space science and applications) for entire year $ 16.000.000

Justification:

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these
restraints are being proposed after congressional action affecting
most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed
until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the
action contemplated.

This deferral of $16,000,000 of no year funds would delay the rate of
buildup for several new NASA science and application flight projects
including Pioneer-Venus, a scientific mission; SEASAT-~A, an ocean
observation satellite; NIMBUS-G, a pollution monitoring satellite;
TIROS-N, an advanced weather satellite; and the Heat @Gapacity Mapping
mission, a thermal sensing satellite.

Estimated Effects:

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in Millions

1975 Budget (February

transmittal) c.oviieieeeennnnan. 40
Without deferral (current

eStiMAate) ..vvieeereeececnnnnn. 40
With deferral (revised

EStIMAtEe) .iiierenreeonnccnanees 24
--)

(Effect of action on
1976 outlays .uiviveeernnnnnnennn

The deferral of the rate of buildup on these projects could delay

their launch dates by several months. These schedule slippages
are not expected to have a significant programmatic impact.



Deferral No.:
D75-126

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

Agency National Aeronautics and

_Space Administration New budget authority $ .681,800,000
Bureau _ _ (P.L. 93-414 )

Other budgetary resources

hppropriation Title & Symbol

Total Budgetary Resources 800,000
Research and Development ¥ 681,

Anount to be deferred
27-00-0108-0-1-250 | part of year - -

(Aeronautical research and space Amount to be deferred
supporting activities) for entire year 36,000,000

Justification:

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these
restraints are being proposed after congressional action affecting
most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed
until December 16, 1974, to permit congressional review of the
action contemplated.

Funds provided in this account remain available until expended. This
deferral would delay FY 1975 obligations in several of NASA's program
support elements. The affected areas would include research and tech-
nology related to advanced systems for space exploration and aeronautics,
analysis ~f data in the space science program, and the maintenance and
upgrading of equipment for the tracking and data acquisition program.

Estimated Effects:

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in Millions
1975 Budget (February
transmittal) ..ieiecccccncsnosssns L 678
Without deferral (current
estimate) ...cceccesnscascscccscas 678
With deferral (revised
estimate) ...cccoerrncnsnsasssene 643

(Effect of action on
1976 outlays .....00".‘00......(. - )

These deferrals would affect a wide range of NASA's supporting
activities planned for FY 1975, but would not have a major
schedule impact on specific project milestones.



Dgfertal No.* D75-127

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-—344

»

. Agency National Foundation on
the Arts and the Humanities

Bureau Ny A .

Appropriation Title & Symbol
National Foundation on the

Arts and the Humanities -
Salaries and Expenses

59 X 0100

New budget authority $159,600, 000
- (P.L. 93-404 )
Other budgetary resources 24,930,930

Total Budgetary Resources 184,530, 930

Anmount to be deferred '

part of year 18,000,000

Amount to be deferred
for entire year

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed
by the President to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these
restraints are being proposed after Congressional action affecting
most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will be delayed
until December 16,1974, to permlt Congressional review of the action

contemplated

Estimated Effects

@

This action would delay obligation of $18M into the 2nd half of the fiscal
year to insure an $8 million outlay saving. The effect of this deferral

will be a somewhat delayed beginning for some projects anticipated to be
‘begun in FY 1975. There will be no increase in FY 1976 outlays.

Total 1975 Outlavys

Dollars in Millions

1975 Budget (February transmittal
and May budget amendment) $164
Without reduction (Current estimate) , 164

- With reduction

156

Effect of action on 1976 outlays ~Q =



Deferral No.: _ D75-128

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

Agency National Ccience

Foundation New budget authority $ 661,500,000
Bureau . (P-L-’%izélh )
Other budgetary resources 5,000,000

Appropridtion Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources 666,500,000

Salaries and Expenses

Anount to be deferred

495/60100 part of year el
Amount to be deferrved
for entire year 15,000,000
Justification:

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the Pres-
ident to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed
after Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this
withholding will be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional
review of the action contemplated.

This action would defer spending within the following NSF program categories:
National Research Centers ($2.5M) for improvement of computer at National
Center for Atmospheric Research, selected purchases and schedule shifts
for the Very Large Array radiocastronomy facility, deferral of purchases
at other Centers.

Research Applied to National Needs ($3M) for Disaster and Natural Hazard
Research including the areas of Earthquake Engineering and Fire Research.
Science Education ($UM) in selected areas, including problem assessment
and educationsl program restructuring.

Institutional support for science ($5.5M) for discretionary formula grants
to colleges and universities.

Estimated Effects:

Total 1975 Outlays : Dollars in Millions
1975 Budget (February transmittal)...e....oeee... 030

Without deferral (Cﬁrrent estimate)..veueennnnn 625

With deferral (Revised estimate)....ccveueunens 617

(Effect of action on 1976 outlayS.......... cees ——=)



The specific deferrals were made selectively in lower priority activities
where such deferrals would not unduly impede program development. The
deferrals would have the effects in

-

National Research Centers of delaying 1975 purchases and schedules,
but not slipping project completion dates.

Research Applied to National Needs of reducing level of support in
1975 but still meintalning a signilicant national effort in these
longer range research areas.

Science FEducation of reducing support in lower priority areas based
on programmatic judgments but not impeding overall program develop-
ment.

Institutional Grants for Scilence of delaying the obligation of
formula grants providing discretionary funds to colleges and
universities.




Deferral No.: _
D75-129 — ~T T

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P,L. 93~344

Agency National Gclence

Foundation New budget authority $ 101,800,000
Bureau _— (P.L. 93-322 ) -
Other budgetary resources 625,000
Appropriation Title & Symbol
‘ Total Budgetary Resources 102,425,000
Salaries and Expenses
(Special Energy R & D Amount to be deferred
Appropriation Act, 1975) part of year N
49 x 0100 Amount to be deferred
for entire year 5,000,000

Justification:

This withholding of funds 1s one of several special actions proposed by the Pres-
ident to restrain 1975 budget outlays. Since these restraints are being proposed
after Congressional sction affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this
withholding will be delayed until December 16, 197k, to permit Congressional
review of the action contemplated. ‘

This action would defer until 1976 the spending of $5 million in budget
suthority from the NSF solar and geothermal research programs.

Estimated Effects:

Totsl 1975 Outlays Dollars in MM1llions
1975 Budget (February transmittal) L5
Without deferral (current estimate) bs

With deferral (revised estimate) 43
--)

The 1975 program of solar and geothermal energy research--after the deferral
of $5 million in budget suthority--will still increase over 250% above the
1974 level. The remaining program funds in NSF ($67 million in budget
authority) will allow for

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays

- @a vigorous research program in NSF

- the implementation of recently passed legislation on solar and
geothermal energy development and demonstration, and

- the successful 1975 transfer of lead agency responsibility for solsr
and geothermal energy R & D to the new Energy Research and Development
Administration from the NSF



Deferral No.:
D75-13¢0 ———

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to JSec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344

.Agency
Small Business Administration] New budget authority $ 327,500,000
Bureau ' (P.L. 93-433 )
Other budgetary resocurces 78,696,721
Appropriation Title & Symbol
Total Budgetary Resources 406,196,721

Business Loan & Investment Fund
73X4154 Amount to be deferred

part of vear

Amount to be deferred
for entire year 36,000,000

Justification

This withholding of funds is one of several special actions proposed by the President

to restrain 1975 budget outlays., Since these restraints are being proposed after
Congressional action affecting most 1975 funds has been completed, this withholding will
be delayed until December 16, 1974, to permit Congressional review of the action
contemplated.

The SBA's Business Loan and Investment Fund is used to provide direct loans to small
businesses, and to meet Government obligations arising from the SBA guarantee of loans
by private financial institutions to small businesses. Outlays for direct loans occur
when SBA provides direct loan funding, so these outlays are controllable by the agency.
Outlays to meet commitments of SBA guarantees result from the failure of loan recipients
to meet the requirements of the loan agreement, which results in a demand upon SBA to
honor 1its guarantee. .

It is proposed to defer the use of $36 million in budget authority which otherwise would
be available for direct loans in 1975. A total of $199 million would remain available
in 1975 for direct loans, and avallable funds will permit SBA to guarantee up to

$2,094.5 million in loans made to small businesses. These funds are available without
Yegard to fiscal vear limitation.

Estimated Effects

The deferral will result in about 518 fewer loans to small businesses in 1975, or about
2,1% less than would be possible without the deferral. This action would affect less
than 0.01% of the small businesses in the country. The reduction will be made in those
program areas where there is the best chance that the small businesses will be able to
obtain financing from other sources. Even after this reduction, SBA expects to provide
direct loans or guarantee loans for over 23,700 small businesses in 1975.

Total 1975 Outlays Dollars in Millions
1975 Budget (February transmittél)..... ..... Ceserescriaenrnas $471
Without deferral (Current estimate) . vevesens.. eersassecesas 420
With deferral (revised estimate)....cvssverescnssoronnsensens 398

(Efféct of action on 1976 oUtlayS.eeecessesvssonssossscsonans ~-14)





